Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R0 70;60?906212
. fdal by
93p CoNGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES" REI%R’I“JJE d
2d Session { No. 93-1244

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION, FISCAL
YEAR 1975

Juny 31, 1974 —Committed to the Committec of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Pikg, from the Committec on Armed Scrvices, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 16136]

The Committee on Armed Services, to whom was referred the bill
to authorize certain construction at military installations, and for other
purposes, having considered the same, report favorably thereon with
amendments and recommend that the bill as amended do pass.

The amendments are as follows:

On page 11, linc 10, strike out the figure “$20,648,000” and substi-
tute the figure ‘820,948,000,

On pago 11, line 13, strike out the word “Feld” and substitute the
word ‘“‘Field”.

On page 18, line 24, strike out the figure “$4,151,000” and substitute
the figure “$4,157,000".

On page 37, line 18, strike out the figure $545,813,000” and substi-
tute the figure ““$545,873,0007.

EXPLANATION OF THE AMENDMENTS

The amendments are all technical in nature and are designed to cor-
rect clerical and printing crrors. The adjusted figures arc those origi-
nally recommended by the subcommittee and approved by the full
Committec, and represent no substantive change in the action recom-
mended.

Purrose oF THE BiLu

The purpose of IL.R. 16136 is to provide military construction
authorization and related authority in support of the military depart-
ments during fiscal year 1975. The bill, as approved by the Committee
on Armed Services, totals $2,983,821,000 and provides construction

38-006 O

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

2

authorization in support of the active forces, and Reserve components,
Defense agencies, and military family housing. Committee review
resulted in a reduction of $347,957,000.

ﬁ'& brief summary of the authorizations provided in H.R. 16136
follows:

Torarn, AvrHoRIZATION GRANTED, Flscar Ywar 1975

Brief of authorizations
Title T (Army):

Tnside the United States_ . _______ 8490, 555, 000
Outside the United States____________ Co.___ 121,098, 000
Subtotal_ _ . _ . ______ 611, 653, 000

Title IT (Navy):
Inside the United States_ ___________________ 492, 042, 000
Outside the United States_._________________ 55, 331, 000
Subtotal . __ . _______ 547, 373, 000

Title TIT (Air Foree):

[nside the United States_ - ___._______ . _____ 326,203, 000

Outside the United States ______________ . 75, 924, 000
Olassified________ T 8, 100, 000
Subtotal ____ ________________ _ 410, 227, 000
Title IV (Defense Agencies) . . __________ 28, 400, 000
Title V (Military Family Housing and Homeowr.ers
Assistance) __ . _____________________ 1, 185, 881, 00
Deficiency Authorizations:
Title I (Army)_ 8,853, 000
Title IT (Navy) . _____ . ______ . ___ 21, 512, 000
Title I1I (Air Foree) .. _____ ____________ - 17, 655, 000
Subtotal _ _________.______ el 48, 020, 000
Title VII (Reserve Forces Facilities) N 7
Army National Guard_______________ _______ 53, 800, 000
Army Reserve_ . ________ ___________________ 38, 600, 000
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve__.__ . 19, 867, 000
Air National Guard._ _ B 26, 000, 000
Air Force Reserve_ _ . ______.____ . 14, 000, 000
Subtotal _________________ e 152, 267, 000

Total granted by titles T, II, III, IV, V, andm )
v .. 2,983, 821, 000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
3

Basis or THE BILL

Military construction requirements for fiscal year 1975 as contained
in this legislation were doveloped on the same basis as the Depart-
ment’s request presented to Congress for military procurement. This
concept involved the so-called package program method of identifying
our military forces with their primary missions and then assigning to
these forces the weapons, equipment, and facilities necessary to dis-
charge effectively thesce assigned mission responsibilities.

The Department of Defense requested new authorization in the
amount of $3,278,380,000 for fiscal ycar 1975 as compared to the $2.9
billion requested for fiscal 1974.

While your Armed Services Committee is well aware of the many
facilities deficiencies, the bill, as submitted, suggested to us that a very
close look at the individual requests was in order and necessary to
assure that only those items essential to our national defense interests
would be approved.

CommirteEr HEARINGS

The Military Construction Authorization Request, as introduced,
was H.R. 14126. earings on this bill were conducted by Subcommit-
tee No. 5 of the Committee on Armed Services. This subcommittee
met on 25 separate occasions and reviewed in depth the line items
contained in the Department of Defense request. The construction
proposals contained in the bill as submitted to the Congress covered
approximately 700 individual line items at approximately 300 mili-
tary installations within the United States and overseas.

After these extensive hearings the subcommittee reduced the bill
$347,957,000 or 10.4 percent.

ORIGINAL DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST AS CONTAINED IN H.R. 14126 TOGETHER WITH THE COMMITTEE ACTION
AS REFLECTED IN H.R. 16136

H.R. 16136

Changes in ad]usted

H.R. 14126 amounts totals

department  authorized for  Percent authorized for

Title Service request  appropriations change appropriations
ANMY . L $696, 815,000  —$85, 162,000 —12.2  $611, 653, 000
Navy_.._... ... 567,674,000  —21, 801, 000 —3.8 545,873,000

.- Air Force___ , 276, —67,049,000 —14.3 401,227, 000
Defense agencies__.___._...._._____.______ 47,400,000  —19,000,000  —40.1 28, 400, 000

_~ Family housing and homeowners assistance._. 1,347,283,000 —161, 402,000 —12.0 1,185,881 000
Deficiency authorization 42, 898, 000 45, 122, 000 -+11.9 48, 020, 000
'3 | P Reserve forces. ... .. _____.. 150, 932, 000 -+1, 335, 000 +.9 152, 267, 000

Total. .. 3,321,278,000 —347, 957, 000 —10.4 2,973,321, 000

As is evidenced by the foregoing figures, the committee has made
an attempt to substantially reduce the Department of Defense request
where possible without depriving the services of the projects considered
necessary to maintain a strong defense posture.

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATION
The Committee is decply concerned over the recent rapid escalation

of construction costs and the increasing number of deficiencics that
are being requested. While many of these increases are attributable to

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

4

the abnormally rapid spiraling of labor, material, and financing costs,
it is bel’'eved that more progress can be made in this area if stress were
placed on more timely and realistic development of criteria, design,
and estimates. For example, the Services were presenting to the Con-
gress projects [or construction which did not provide for cost increases
anticipated al the time that a project was scheduled to be placed
under contract. We believe that such budgeting procedures are un-
realistic and reflect budgetary guidance which does not recognize the
realitics of current economic conditions. Rather than delay further
those projects already approved by Congress the Committee has
approved increases in prior years’ authority in this bill which fotal
$48 million including $8.8 million for Army, $21.5 million for Navy,
and $17.7 million for Air Force. Ilowever, the Committee is serving
notice on the Department of Defense and the Military Departments
that unless definite steps are taken to correct this situation in future
budgets, the Committee will take the necessary action to eliminate
these faulty budget submissions. The Committee further expects the
Department to advise us what steps are being taken to remedy the
situation. The following table shows the approved deficiency author-
izations in more detail:

DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATION, MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION BILL—FISCAL YEAR 1975

[In thousands of doliars]

Existing

Additional

Public amount  As amended authorized

Law  Section Installation authorized by bill requested

ARMY (TITLE 1)
91-511 101 Rock Istand Arsenal, Ml__ . ________. 2,750 3,650

92-545 101 Fort Myer, Va 1,815 , 61
92-545 101 Fort Sill, Okia 14,958 16, 159
92-545 101 Canal Zone, various locations R 129 9,238
93-166 101 Germany, various locations. .________ . _____.______ 12,517 16, 360
Total, Army .. 4C, 169 49, 022
NAVY (TITLE 1) ' e o
90-408 201 Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md 2,000 4,391 2,391
9]-511 201 Naval Air rework facility, Jacksonville, Fia %, 869 4,534
92-545 201 Navy Public Works Center, Norfoik, Va 7,019 3,700
92-545 201 Naval Hospital, New Orleans, La 11, 680 14, 609 2,928
93-166 201 Naval Home, Guifport, Miss____ 9, 444 14,163 4,719
93-166 201 Naval Hospital, New Orleans, La 4, 386 4,157
93-166 201 Naval Air Sta., Alameda, Calif..._____.__. . 3,827 7,756 3,929
93-166 201 Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Calif._._._._.. 3, 802 6, 210 2,408
Total, Navy_ . 43,327 62,839 21,512
AIR FORCE (TITLE iil) T A
93-166 301 Peterson Field, Coloo . e oo v, 843 9,733 1,890
93-166 301 Robins Air Force Base, Ga__.___________. - 4,628 7,324 2,696
93-166 301 Eglin Air Force Base, Fla__.____________. R 7,039 8, 882 1,843
93-166 301 Keesler Air Force Base, Miss____________. - 8,786 10,733 1,947
93-166 301 Lackland Air Force Base, Tex________.__.__ - 6, 509 9,186 2,677
93-166 301 Reese Air Force Base, Tex._._.____._.._.__ - 4,211 6, 461 2,250
93-166 301 Vance Air Force Base, Okla. . - 371 895 524
93-166 301 Altus Air Force Base, Okla.___ - 1,078 1, 440 362
93-166 301 Francis E. Warren AFB, Wyo_ . 3,834 8, 265 2,431
93-166 301 Little Rock AFB, Ark__________________.___._ - I, 165 2,200 1,035
Total, AirForce_________._______._._. . 47,464 65,119 17,655
Grand total © 123,960 176,980 48,020

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
5

ReEar ProrErTY HoLDINGS

For fiscal year 1975, the committee was called upon to authorize
the acquisition of 26,935 acres of land at a cost of approximately
$13.9 million. This committce has indicated many timos in the past
that it is opposed to additional land acquisitions by military depart-
ments unless strong proof is submitted that such purchases are abso-
lutcly essential. For that and other good and sufficient reasons the
committee approved only the acquisition of 4,935 acres at a cost of
$6,683,000.

The real property under military control includes property owned,
leased, or obtained subject to permit, license, easement, or other forms
of agrecment granting proprietary use and occupancy rights. As of
June 30, 1973, the military departments controlled 28.2 million acres
of land throughout the world. This land, together with the improve-
ments, had an original cost to the United States of $41.334 billion.

REAL ESTATE UNDER MILITARY CONTROL GROUPED AS FOLLOWS

Cost of

Acreage land and

(actual improvements

Location : thousands) (thousands)

25, 692 $35, 100, 743
297

1,680,414
2,180 4,552, 956
28,169 41,334,113

>

The real property under military control in the United States
consists of the following:

Controlied Percent of

Type of interest . acreage total

Fee owned 6,675, 305 26,0
Public domain.._ 16, 302, 597 63.4
Temporary use_ 1, 333,989 52
Leased_._______ . 1,117,765 4.4
FaS@IMENY — e a e m o 263,844 1.0
Tt - oo e 25, 692, 500 100.0

It is significant to note that only 26.0 percent of the military .
controlled land in the United States represents property removed
from the tax rolls while 63.4 percent is public domain property and
the reminder consists of land areas where lesser and proprictary
interests have been obtained. Over 416,000 acres of military land
controlled in the United States have been donated.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
6

PROPOSED REAL ESTATE ACQUISITIONS, FISCAL YEAR 1975 MILITARY CONSTRIUCTION AUTHORIZATION PROGRAM

[Dollar amount in thousands]

Fee interest Lesser interest Total
Estimated Estimated Estimated
Military department and location Acres cost Acres cost Acres cost
ﬁrmy: Fort Carson, Colo________.____._.__. 22,000 $7,292 ... 22,000 $7,292
avy:
Naval security group activity, Sabana
Seca, PR ... 1,000 1800 .. 1,000 1800
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington
DG o 198 205 198 205
Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads, P.R 6 _ 6 153
Naval Hospital, San Diego, Calif__ 103 3 103 3,843
Naval Air Station, Meridian, Miss__ 470 534 22,420 $92 2, 890 [3
Total oo LTI 5535 2,420 92 2,197 562
Air Force: ’ T o o )
Eglin AFB, Fla_.________....._________ 4 3382 . 4 3382
246 333 e 246 333
92 251 396 90 488 341
342 966 3% 90 738 1,056
22,000 7,292 .. 22,000 7,292
1,777 5,535 2,420 92 4,197 5,627
342 966 396 90 738 1,056

Total new authorization...._._______. T4, 118 13,793 2,816 182 26,935 13,975

1 Authorization only.
2 Restrictive easement.
3 Authorization enly for land exchange. Includes $106,000 funding for resettiement (Public Law 91-646).

National, Navarn Meprcar CENTER

The Committee has carefully examined the Department of the
Navy request for authorization of $14.9 million for the first phase of
a multiphase redevelopment of the National Naval Medical Center.
The importance of the total program stems from the necessity to
update and replace the obsolete and dysfunctional clinical facilities
which are inadequate to render quality care to all service personnel
and support the substantial medical education and research program
now in existence. The National Naval Medical Center compound
will also be the site for the new Uniformed Services University of the
Health Sciences. The new clinical facility will be one of the university’s
primary teaching hospitals.

Planning for this redevelopment program has spanned several
years. This program is the result of several thorough studies which
were initiated as it became clear that advancing medical technology
and a vastly increasing work load had outstripped the capability of
the institution. There has similarly been a significant increase in the
number of residency programs, number of other trainees, and an
expansion of the institution’s role in training the undergraduate
medical student. Superior medical education dictates availability of
adequate resources.

The Committee desires that this renowned naval medical center
continue to be one of the foremost in the world. The Committee
belicves the Navy plan assures the construction of a modern, flexible
facility that will enable progressive patient management with atten-
tion given to functional relationship and ease and economy of expan-
sion. The new hospital will provide increased capability for outpatient

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
7

care. Ancillary support facilities will serve the hospital and other
medical activities at the Center (Health Scicnce Education and
Training Command, Naval Graduate Dental School, Naval Medical
Research Institute, Naval School of Health Care Administration,
and the Armed Forces Radio-biology Research Institute), other
Navy medical activities in the region, and the Uniformed Services
University of the Health Sciences.

The Committee concurs that it is absolutely essential to maintain
ongoing operations and quality health care to tho beneficiary popula-
tion throughout redevelopment. For this reason, the Committee
approves the redevelopment phasing concept as proposed by the
Navy as the most viable alternative. The first phase, which is addressed
in the FY-75 Military Construction Program, contains approximately
$14,900,000 for projects which largely meet current deficiencies as
well as being basic to the redevelopment. The projects are for a
medical warehouse, road improvements, public works shops, fire
protection in an existing building, a parking structure, and utilities
improvements. .

The Navy advises that they are investigating the feasibility of
seeking the remaining authorization of $152,000,000 in FY-76 with
phased funding over Fiscal Years 1976, 1978, and 1979. In FY-1976
the Navy expects to request the major portion of the funds for the
hospital modernization. The current order of magnitude estimato is
$100,000,000 for this work.

Tt is planned to include $20,000,000 in the Fiscal Year 1978 pro-
gram to modernize certain portions of the cxisting hospital, which are
suitable for continued medical use, provide personnel support facilities
and satisfy remaining parking deficiencies.

The Navy will completo the modernization of the Center in Fiscal
Year 1979 with a program which will include $32,000,000 to complete
modernization of existing hospital spaces that are suitable for con-
tinued medical use, and alter the tower to accommodate a consolida-
tion of the medical activitics at the Center and in tho Washington area.

The new hospital will contain 518 acute care beds. Two existing
buildings will be remodeled to provide 125 light care beds and 107
psychiatric beds for a total capacity of 750 beds. The hospital will be
designed to accommodate 700,000 outpatient visits per year. It will
also continue to support 25 residency training programs. There are
currently 145 residents in training at the National Naval Medical
Center which comprise 25 percent of all Navy medical specialty
trainces. Additionally, it will be one three primary clinical training
centers for the Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences,
which will have an eventual enrollment of 800 to 1,200 students.
This facility, along with its tenant commands and Uniformed Services
University of the Health Sciences, in conjunction with the adjacent
National Institutes of Health and the National Library of Medicine,
will comprise the most modern, sophisticated, and all-inclusivo health
care/research core in the world. .

The Committec strongly supports the concept of program phasing,
and recommends that the construction identified in the FY-75 re-
quest proceed so that the National Naval Medical Center can better
serve its beneficiary population and support the requirements gen-
erated by the Uniformed Services University of Health Sciences.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
8

UnNiroRMED SERVICES UNIVERSITY oF HEALTH SCIENCES

The Military Construction Authorization hill as submitted con-
tained no request for the Uniformed Services University of Health
Sciences. However, under date of 9 July 1974 the committee received a
communication from the Department of Defense which stated that
the Deputy Secretary of Defense had approved a plan to provide an
initial increment of eonstruction furding in the FY-75 military con-
struction program for the initial facilities required for the Uniformed
Services University of Iealth Sciences.

The committee, during its markup session, requested that further
information be furnished justifying the request from the Department
of Defense to add $15 million to the budget recuest. The committee
was told that in order to meet the schedule as stated in Public Law
92-426, which requires 100 medical graduates by 1982, that time was
of the essence in initiating the construction of the program envisioned
by the initial legislation.

It was determined that a “Surge’” facility containing approximately
160,000 sq. feet gross space would be constructed as first phase and it is
hoped that this building will be ready by the fall of 1976. It will be a
basic seience building which will take an entering medical school class
of up to 125 students. Tt will be a very flexible building so that it can
casily be integrated as a permanent structure with the remainder of
the university construction program.

The committee approved the request and added $15 million to the
Navy portion of the bill in an effort to help stay on the schedule con-
templated by public law 92-426.

TacTicAL AIRCRAFT SHELTERS

This program is a continuation of the theater air base vulnerability
reduction program that ths Air Force initiated and the Congress
approved in FY 1968. The merits of aircraft protective shelters,
coupled with aggressive ground-based anti-aireraft defense, has been
shown in the dramatic difference in the survival rates of the Egyptian
Air Force in the 1967 war when its aircraft were destroyed on the
ground, and the 1973 war when only an insignificant number of
Egyptian and Arabian aircraft were destroyed on the ground. The
major factor in this reversal of destruction was that in the 1973
conflict the Arabian aireraft were protected on the ground by hardened
shelters that were surrounded by cffective surface-to-air missiles and
other anti-aireraft weapons. In light of this experience, we believe it
is prudent to look to the survival of the U.S. aircraft we have com-
mitted to the NATO mission. The $02.3 million of funds provided in
carlier programs by the Congress have provided a shelter for every
U.S. aireraft permanently based on the continent of Europe. However,
we do have commitments to send sdditional aireraft squadrons to
NATO in the event of force mobilization. Shou'd the Warsaw Pact
nations initiate an attack on western Europe using conventional
weapons, as opposed to a surprise attack with nuclear armed missiles,
there should ge sufficient warning to NATO by troop movements,
materiel stockage, and other unusual sctions to allow a reactive NATO
mobilization. United States aircraft that we are committed to deploy

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
9

to NATO during a mobilization would have no shelters at their
assigned bascs, and would be extremely vulnerable to destruction by
conventional weapons even with dispersal, eamouflage, and vigorous
anti-aireraft defense. The merits of shelters have been recognized in
NATO and the other NATO countries have in being, and under con-
struction, protective aircraft shelters that provide for the major
portion of their forces. The earliest NATO program that could pro-
duce additional shelters needed for mobilization type U.S. aircraft
is at least 15 months later than the shelters that can be built with the
funds requested in this FY-1975 MCP. To keep the momentum that
the U.S. has gencrated in the shelter program, to provide a visible
deterrent to potential enemies, and to protect our aircraft should
hostilities -occur, the Committec belicves the shelter program should
proceed. After detailed questioning of witnesses by the committee, it
was determined that the full authorization be provided subject to the
following considerations:

(1) Approval of the $62 million in the FY 1975 program is not a
commitment to authorize the balance of the shelters required in the
European area. The committee directs the Department to take the
necessary actions to secure recoupment of the $62 million pre-financing.

(2) The House and Senate Armed Services Committees are to be
notified 30 days in advance of the award of contracts for the shelter
that the designs of the shelter have been completed and that they will
meet all U.S. and NATO criteria for aircraft protection and infra-
structure funding eligibility. Similarly, notification will be provided
30 days in advance of contract award for shelter doors that the design
selected conforms to U.S. and NATO criteria. These notifications are
required by the committee because we cannot subscribe to investments
of this magnitude without being able to assure the Congress that they
will perform the function promised.

Navar HospiTarn, OrLaNDO, Fra.

In F'Y-74 the Navy requested authorization for a 235 bed hospital
at the Naval Training Center, Orlando, Florida. This Committee
disapproved authorization for the hospital and requested the Navy to
restudy their requirements for a hospital that large.

In the FY-75 program the Navy did not request authorization for
a hospital at Orlando. When questioned about this, Navy witnesses
replied that the requirement for Orlando has been restudied and the
Navy has come up with a figure of 100 beds for the active hospitalized
arca and 50 beds for the light-care area. The Navy said “‘these are the
new criteria, now that we based our requirements on for the new
hospital at Orlando.” Navy witnesses further testified that it would
take a year or a year and a half to redesign the hospital under existing
criteria developed by the Navy and thercfore they were not in a
position to come forward in FY-75.

The Committee is aware of the need for a replacement hospital at
Orlando and requests the Navy to go forward with their design effort
so that their budget request can contain a request for this hospital if
possible in the next fiscal year.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

10

Revuction IN DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS FOR CONSTRUCTION

The Military Departments and Defense Agencies submitted their
original requests for new facilities in the total amount of $3.9 billion
which included $1.4 billion for family housing and homeowners as-
sistance.

The Department of Defense and the Office of Management and
Budget evaluated each project submitted by the departments to
verify that it was needed to support the approved Department of
Defense program. Each project was then examined for compliance
with Department of Defense standards covering size, cost, site loca-
tion and design. In formulating the fiscal year 1975 Military Construc-
tion Program, the Department of Defense stated that they also con-
sidered present and future deployment, the Total Force planning
policy, the condition of the existing military plant and the immediate
and long-range requirements for modernization and replacements of
that plant together with overall priorities and specialized needs.

As a reflection of all of these factors, and as a result of this examina-
tion, the proposed military construction request for the Active and
Reserve forces for fiscal year 1975 was reduced to $3,278,380,000 be-
fore it was submitted to the Congress. That figure includes $1,347,-
283,000 for family housing and homeowners assistance.

A comparison of this year’s proposed authorization program with
similar authorizations enacted for the past five years is shown below:

AUTHORIZATION ENACTED, COMPARED WITH FISCAL YEAR 1975 AUTHORIZATION REQUEST

{'n millions of dollars}

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975

actual actual actual actual actual requested

b AP il 292.7 590. 1 503.0 558. 8 §96. 1 696. 8
1. Navy.. 306.3 268.9 321.8 515.7 570.4 567.7
161, Air Force._.._._. 269.0 256. 2 247.3 284.2 260.7 468.3
V. Defense agencies _.__ 16.2 9.3 10.6 15,5 0 17.4
Contingency__.______ . 25.0 5.0 10.0 175 ... 30.0

V. Family housing.._._.._. 689.5 8(4.2 915.2 1,050.7 1,172.0 1,342.3
Homeowners assistance ... .. ______._._. ... 7.6 . 7.0 5.0

VII. Reserve components._...__._._._. 41.0 7.5 80.3 107.2 112.3 150.9

Totaleemoee L L6397 20012 2,095.8  2,549.6  2,728.5  3,278.4

The construction proposals contained in this program include 263
major bases and 665 separate projects.

The bill as reported authorizes construction for those projects which
the Committee believes must be initiated in fiscal year 1975 to meet
operational schedules, to support new missions, or which are essential
for other compelling reasons such as health and safety of personnel
and the improvement of the most seriously deficient facilities.

The fiscal year 1975 military construction authorization bill con-
tains two distinct parts:

(a) Authority to construct new operational facilities in the
amount of $1.749 million to support the Active and Reserve
Iforces.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
11

A summary of this authority, identified by individual departments
and agencies, is set out below:

Department Active Forces  Reserve Forces Total Percen
$611, €53, 000 $92,400,000  $704, ﬁ53, 000 40
547,373, 000 19, 867, 000 567, 240, 000 32
410, 227, 000 40, 000, 000 450, 227, 000 26
28,400,000 ________.._____.. 28, 400, 000 2
1,597, 653, 600 152,267,000 1,749, 920, 000 100

<

(b} The authority for military family housing in the amount of
$1,185,881,000, including $5 million for homeowners’ assistance.
Details of the committeo actions and the content of the programs
approved are set forth in the following material covering the separate
titles of the bill. _
TitLE I-—Army

The Army request under title I of the bill amounted to
$696,815,000. The committee, after careful review and consideration
of the Army request, approved the following program:

Committee

Army request approved

Inside the United States_ . . .. . aiia.. $557, 064, 000 $490, 555, 000
Qutside the United States. .. ... .. ... 139, 751, 000 121, 098, 000
Tohal . e e 696, 815, 000 611, 653, 000
Deficiency authorization__..__ ... 10, 127, 000 10, 127, 000
Emergeney construction. ... iiiicacenn- 10, 000, 000 10, 000, 000

The Committee notes that the Army is continuing an aggressive
program to improve its personnel support. Once again, as in fiscal
years 1973 and 1974, the Army’s program is heavily weighted toward
soldicr oriented projects. Exclusive of NATO Infrastructure, approxi-
mately 72 percent of the construction dollars are for bachelor housing,
medical facilities and community support facilities.

The Army is also maintaining its effort in combating pollution. The
fiscal year 1975 MCA program shows a 21-percent increase over that
approved in fiscal year 1974 for pollution abatement projects. This
year’s program responds both to earlier requirements now technolog-
ically achievable and to new requirements generated by increasingly
more stringent standards, in particular the Water Pollution Control
Act Amendments of 1972.

Other projects submitted by Army will improve its operational
capability. Of special significance is a nearly thrsefold increase in
funds requested to construct maintenance facilities, an item directly
related to the Army’s readiness posture.

The following tables summarize the authorization request by Major
Command and by facility class and the authorization provided by the
Committee.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
12

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Army request approved
MAJOR COMMAND SUMMARY

U.S. Army Forces Command._ ... ... 209, 494, 000 185, 088, 000
U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command_ . ______ ... ... ____..__....__ 185, 205, 000 171, 344, 000
U.S, Army Military District of Washington___ . ____ . ... ... 2,497, 000 2,497,000
U.S. Army Materigl Command . . ... ... 44,972,000 40, 461, 000
U.S. Army Communications Command . ______________ .. ... _._..__ 12,373,000 5,422,000
U.S. Military Academy ... .. 9,720,000 7,720,000
U.S. Army Health Services Command__________ ... .. ... 25, 046, 000 17, 086, 000
Corps of Engineers. . . il 2,515,000 2,515,000

Military Traffic Management and Terminal Service_ ______ .. . _______________. ~ 4,550,000 0
U.S. Army, Alaska.._.__._______ . _.____..... 15,726, 000 13, 456, 000
U.S. Army, Hawaii________ 186, 529, 000 16, 529, 000
Air pollution abatement facilities, various locations__ . _ 1, 356, 000 1, 356, 000
Water pollution abatement facilities, various locations_ 16, 358, 000 16, 358, 000

Dining facilities modernization, various focations . .. _____ ... ... 10, 723, 000 10, 723, 000
Subtotal inside the United States____ . __ .. ... 857, 064 000 490 555 000
U.S. Army Forces, Southern Command 4, 138, 000 ' 324 000
U.S. Army, Pagifico.. ... 777 5,139, 000 1,663, 000
Puerto Rico...___ ... ... ... 1,862,000 0
Kwajalein Missile Range. . _________________________ i 2,241, 000 1,272,000
U.S. Army Security Agency.__ ... . ..______. - 148, 000 148, 000
U.S. Army Communications Command 532, 000 532, 000
United States Army, Eurape:
33,532, 000 25, 000, 000
4,159,000 4,159, 000
88, 000, 000 88,000,000
Subtotal outside the United States...______.__.____._______._.____________. 139,751,000 121,098,000
Total o . I 696 815, 000 511 653 000
FACILITY CLASSES SUMMARY '
Operational and training facitities_. . __._______________ ... ... 40,527, 000 27,237, 000
Maintenance and production facilities..._____.__ . ... ... ... _.... 45,021, 000 40 667 000
Research, development, test, and evaluation facilities_.____. _______________ ... _____ 17, 364, 000 17, 364, 000
Supply BACHTHES .o T 22,841,000 19, 811 000
Hospital and medical facitities. __ .. ... . ... 87,196, 000 76, 513, 000
Administrative facilities_..____ .. ... 18, 726, €00 9. 605, 000
Housing and community facilities__ . ______________._ ... ... 325, 828, 000 299, 104, 000
HoUSINg. L e (290,683, 000> (276, 513, 000)
Community facilities. ... e (35 145, 000) (22 591, 000)
Utilities and ground improvement_ . .. 26, 30é 000 iS 6387@
Air pollution abatement. _______ .. 1, 000

Water pollution abatement_ . ____ . ____ .. - 16, 358, 000 16, 358, 000

Realestate e 7,292,000 0
NATO infrastructure ... ... 88 000, 000 88 000 000
bl e e 696,815,000 611 653, 000

U.8. ARMY FORCES COMMAND

Approval is granted for new authorization in the amount of $185,-
088,000 to provide 31 projects at eight U.S. Army Forces Command
installations. Major pI‘O]eCth in the r1uppr0ved program are barracks
complexes at Fort Carson, Fort Hood and Tort Stewart, barracks
at Fort Hood and Fort Riley, barracks modermzahlon at Fort Bragg,
Fort Campbell, Fort Hood, Fort Lewis, Fort Stewart and Hunter
Army Airfield, and company administrative and supply facilities
at Hunter Armv Airfield. Approved medical facilities include an
addition to Irwin Army Hospital at Fort Riley and dental clinics at
Forts Bragg, Campbell and Hood. Also incluc. ed are aireraft parking
aprons and maintenance hangars at Fort Bragg, rotary wing parking
aprons and rotary wing hangar and hangar addltlon at Fort Carson,

tactical equipment %hopq and facilities at Fort Hood and Fort Stewart,
and an entrance road at Fort Bragg. Other projects approved are a

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
13

fire station at Fort Riley, alteration of administrative facilities for
the IHealth Services Command at Fort Sam Houston, water storage
tanks at Fort Stewart and Hunter Army Airfield, storm drainage im-
provements at Fort Sam Houston, improvement to the post water
system at Fort Riley, modification of the electrical system at Fort
Bragg and extension of utilities at Fort Carson.

The Committee deferred the following projects:

. Amount
Installation Project (thousands)
FortBragg, N.C___________ . __ . . __________ EMserviceclub_ . __ . .. . ... ... $1,284
Fort Carson, Colo. . . ... ._..___... Land acquisition___._ .. 7,292
Utilities extension___ 1750
Fort Devens, Mass___.___..____ .. __._____.._. Barracks mod_._____ - © 3,377
Fort Hood, Tex___. . .. . ... Confinement fac__.._ 3,622
X Entrance road_______ 2, 540
Fort Riley, Kans_____________ .. __..__.__ Dental clinic.______. o 1,141
Supportfac____ .. _...o_..._.... 2,793

Fort Stewart/Hunter Army
Airfield, Ga. ... ... . ... Parachute drying and packing fac 332
Tactical equipshopandfac._..._. ... . . _...._. 1,275
Total reduction_ . ... 24, 406

L Partial reduction.

The barracks project at Fort Devens, the parachute drying and
packing facility at Fort Stewart and the tactical equipment shop at
Hunter Army Airfield were deferred for questions of a hard require-
ment. The land acquisition at Fort Carson was deferred for questions
of appraised value of cost per acre reflected and incomplete status
of the draft environmental impact statement. The other projects were
deferred for reasons of economy.

U.8. ARMY TRAINING AND DOCTRINE COMMAND

The Committec approves $171,344,000 for 43 projects at 17 U.S.
Army Training and Doctrine Command installations. Significant
among the approved projects are barracks complexes at Forts Ben-
ning, Gordon, Jackson, and McClellan, barracks at Forts Eustis,
Rucker and Leonard Wood and barracks modernization at Forts
Benning, Bliss, Eustis, Lee, Rucker and Sill. The Committee approves
medical facilities to provide an addition to the hospital at Fort
Leavenworth, a medical/dental clinic for the Presidio of Monterey
and dental clinies for Forts Benning, Jackson, Rucker, Sill and Leonard
Wood. Also approved are tactical equipment shops and facilities at
Forts Ord, Polk, and Sill, alteration and construction of training
facilities at Fort Bliss, academic facilitics at Fort Gordon, the Presidio
of Monterey and Fort McClellan, facilities for basic combat training
at Fort Sill battalion headquarters/classrooms and company adminis-
trative/ supply facilities at Fort Polk, and instrument trainer building
at Fort Rucker, aircraft parking aprons at Fort Eustis and a combat
flight control and operations building at Fort Sill. Other projects
approved are an electrical distribution system extension, a cook and
bakers school and ammunition storage facilities at Fort Jackson, a
night vision laboratory at Fort Belvoir, a gunnery range and com-
missary at Fort Bliss, an electronics and electrical maintenance shop

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
14

at Fort Gordon, a central processing system facility and an engincer
developments building at Hunter Liggett, a steam line at Fort
Rucker, and an eclectrical system alteration and addition at Fort Knox.

COMMITTEE-DEFERRED PROJECTS

Amount

Installation Project (thousands)

Fort Belvoir, Va_ . . _____ .. ... ... Aircra“t supply building_ . __________._________. $594
Fort Bliss, Tex ____ Tactical equipment shops__________ B 2,514
Fort Gordon, G __. Printing plant addition___ ________. 233
Fort Lee, Va - Enlisted men’s club . 1,376
Do____ - Administrative building 7,255
Fort Ord, Calif_ . _ Dental clinic 211
Fort Sill, Okla________.__.______. Theater_ 678
Total reducton. . ... 13, 861

Note: The committee felt these projects could be deferred for reasons of econumy.
U.8. ARMY MILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

The Committee approves authorization of $2,497,000 for the U.S.
Army Band training facility at Fort Myer.

U.5. ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND

The Committee approves 17 projects at 14 Army Materiel Com-
mand installations for a total cost of $40,461,000.

For the arsenals the Committee approves an addition to the explo-
sive laboratory at Picatinny, and alteration for administrative facilities
at Rock Island, fire protection shop buildings, interior electrical dis-
tribution and a weapons quality test facility at Watervliet. At the
Army depots, the Committec approves a vehicle maintenance support
fucility and a depot headquarters and administrative building at
Anniston, a care and preservation facility at [.etterkenny, alterations
to buildings for Logistics Data Center at Lexington-Blue Grass,
security fencing at Red River, an industrial plating shop at Sacra-
mento, a medical/dental clinic at Seneca, and a chapel center at
Sierra. The Committee also approves igloo magazines at Yuma Prov-
ing Grounds, mobile optical sites at White Sands Missile Range,
upgrade of lighting at the Aeronsutical Maintenance Center and a
new hospital at Redstone Arsenal.

The Committee deferred the following projects:

Amount
Instaliation Project (thousands)
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Md _ ADP and Communications Center addition._______ $1, 030
AMMRC, Maine____. . ____ . Boiler house modernization.... ... ____._._. ... __ 558
Red River Army Depot, Tex_ - Additian and alteration to Jepot operations build- 891
ing.

Range power._.___ .. __._.___._...... 1,766

Post chapel addition___._. ... ___ 2
________________________________________________________________________ 4,511

The Committee felt these projects could be deferred for reasons of
economy.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
15

U.8. ARMY COMMUNICATIONS COMMAND
(Inside the United States)

The Committee authorizes $5,422,000 for the U.S. Army Communi-
cations Command. The authorization includes a consolidated test
support facility and a commissary at Fort Huachuca and electric
equipment maintenance storage, electric distribution reconfiguration
and interior water supply at Fort Ritchie.

The Committee deferred the following project

. Amount
Installation Project (thousands)
Fort Huachuca, Ariz.____.___________________ . Academic buitding__._ ... ... ______.________ $6,951

In the original announcement to move the Intelligence activities
from Fort Holabird to Fort Huachuca, the Department of Defense
stated that facilities were available for the school at Fort Huachuca,
therefore, the Committee feels that this project could be safely deferred
for economy reasons. .

U.S. ARMY MILITARY ACADEMY

The Committee approves new authorization of $7 1,720,000 to provide
alteration of cadet barracks, a public comfort station, and an addition
to the gymnasium at the U.S. Army Military Academy.

The Committee denied full authorization for the following project:

Amount
Installation Project (thousands)
U.S. Military Academy, N.Y__________________ ____ Gymmasium___ ... . ... 182,000

1 Partial reduction.

While recognizing the need to improve and expand the West Point -
Gymnasium, the Committee is of the opinion that by careful modi-
fication of the design through value engineering, an adequate facility
can be provided at a reduced cost.

U.8. ARMY HEALTH SERVICES COMMAND

New authorization of $17,086,000 is approved for the U.S. Army
Health Services Command. The authorization includes electrical
power improvement at Fort Detrick and electrical mechanical upgrade
for five hospitals at various locations in the United States.

The Committee deferred three of the cight hospitals included in the
electrical mechanical upgrade as follows:

Amount
Instaltation Project (thousands)

Various. ... .. ... Electrical mechanical upgrade___..______________ 1 §7, 960

I Partial reduction.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75BOO380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
16

The Committee feels that the hospitals at Forts Devens, Bliss, and
Jackson which were completed in 1971 and 1972 can be safely deferred
without danger in loss of accreditation.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Approval is granted for a laboratory addition costing $2,515,000 at
the Cold Regions Research and Engineering Laboratory.

MILITARY TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND TERMINAL SERVICE

The Committee denied the following project:

Amaount
Installation Project (thousands)

Sunny Point Military Ocean Terminal, N.C.......___. Disposal dikes...__ .- .. $3,550

The Committee is of the opinion that the construction of dikes to
retain spoil from maintenance dredging should properly be charged to
maintenance funds.

U.5. ARMY, ALASKA

The Committee approves five projects in Alaska amounting to
$13,456,000. The approval provides for a power distribution line at
Fort Greely, a dental clinic at Fort Richardson, and a cold storage
warehouse, barracks modernization and dining facilities improvement
at Fort Wainwright. ‘

The Committee deferred the following project:

Amoun t
Installation Project (thousands )
Fort Richardson._ .. .. oo .ooa- Airfield paving and lighting. ... .. ... $2,270

The Committee felt that this project could be deferred for reasons
of cconomy and because Elmendcrf AFB facilities can be utilized.

1.5, ARMY, HAWAIIL

For Hawaii, the Committee approves four projects totaling $16,-
529,000. At Schofield Barracks, the Committee approves Phase T of
aviation facilities, barracks modernization and a transformer sub-
station. At Tripler General Hospital, a barracks modernization project
is approved.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT

In support of the national goal in reducing environmental pollution
the Committee approves the Army request for $17,714,000 to provide
air and water pollution abatement facilities. Of this total $1,356,000
are for air pollution abatement projects and $16,358,000 for water
pollution control projects. The total authorized is a 21 percent increase

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
17

over the amount requested and approved in FY 1974. This reflocts
the first onset of requirements growing from the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. As these requirements
develop further, even larger sums are anticipated for pollution abate-
ment efforts in future MCA programs.

DINING FACILITIES MODERNIZATION
(Inside the United States)

The Committee approves $10,723,000 for modernization of dining
facilities at ten installations at various locations in the United States.
This project is an important facet in the Army’s program to improve
overall Service lifc. Modernization of these outdated, inefficient
dining facilities will significantly increase the Army’s capability to
Erpvide appealing wholesome meals so important to the soldiers well

eing. .
U.8. ARMY, SOUTHERN COMMAND

The Committee approves the Army request for one project at the
U.S. Army, Southern Command for a total of $324,000. The approved
project provides a commissary addition at Corozal.

The Committee deferred the following projects: ,
_ Amount
Installation Project (thousands)
Fort Amador, C.2___ ... . ___.____. - - EMbarracks. . ... ... $1,948
Fort Clayten, C.Z______.__._____ - .- Air-conditioning, administration building 1,633
Corozal, C.Z___..________ ... .. Air-conditioning, finance office.______.__ 233
Total reduction. ... el e 3,814

The barracks project at Fort Amador was deferred for questions of
a hard requirement. The other projects were deferred for reasons of
cconomy and low priority.

U.S. ARMY, PACIFIC

For Korea, the Committee approves two projects totaling $1,663,-
000. Theso are a new barracks and community facilities.
The Committee deferred the following projects:

Amaunt

Installation Project (thousands )

Korea_ . ... A/C Seoul Hespital, Yongsan_ ... _________.______ $371
Barracks modernization____.__.________________ 3,105

Total reduction .. 3,476

The Committee felt that the air conditioning project for Yongsan
hospital could be deferred sinee it is not in patient wards. The barracks
modernization project was deferred for lack of a hard requirement.

H.R. 1244 O—-!

Approved For Rel?aase 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

18

PUERTO RICO

The Committee deferred the following project:

Amoun t
{nstallation Project (thousands )
Fort Buchanan_____ ... . ... ... Armed For:es examination and entrance station___ $1,862

The Committee felt this project could be deferred for reasons of
economy. The present facility can continue in use for at least another
year.

KWAJALEIN MISSILE RANGE

Two projects are approved by the Committec for the National Mis-
sile Range for a total cost of $1,272,000. The approval provides for
additional instrumentation and techmical support facilities and an
incinerator/compactor.

The Committeo deferred the following projects:

Amount

Installation Project (thousands)
Kwajalein Missile Range_...__.__.______..__..__. Airconditioning barracks and dining facilities.____ $465
Ennylabegan power addition....___._____ . __.__ 504

Total redUCtiON - o o e e 969

The Committee feels these projects can be safely deferred as they
are relatively low priority items.

U.5. ARMY SECURITY AGENCY
(Outside the United States)

One project at an ASA overseas location, for an electrical mainte-
nance shop and warehouse, is approved for $148,000.

17.8. ARMY COMMUNICATIONS COMMAND
{Outside the United States)

The Committee approves the Army request for upgrading power
at Futenma, Okinawa, an overseas communications site, at a cost of
$532,000.

U.8. ARMY, KEUROPE

The Committee grants new authorization for 1J.S. Army, Kurope in
the amount of $117,159,000. Included are $83,000,000 for NATO
Infrastructure, $25,000,000 for various installations in Germany and
$4,159,000 for Camp Darby, [taly. Projects approved for installations
in Germany are missile operational facilitics at Zweibruecken, a
vehicle maintenance facility at Nahbollenbach, maintenance facilities
at Wildflecken, maintenance hardstands at varicus locations, improve
ammunition storage at various locations, a radio relay site, and a

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
19

Defense satellite communications system facility. Other projects

approved for Germany arc alterations to the 97th General Hospital

at Frankfurt, new dependent schools at Heidelburg and Ulm. The

Committee also approves a medical clinic and improvement of am-

munition storage facilities at Camp Darby, Italy. '
The Committec deferred the following projects:

. Amount

Installation Project . (thousands)
Pruem L U‘B‘grade operations facilities__..__.___.____.____ $1,177
EM barracks with dining facility_________________ 2,482

Amberg. .. .. Improve ammo storage QRS_. - 11 545
Kitzingen. ... .. Dependent school_.______________._____ e 12,463
Commissary addition___.________________ 865

Total reduction. .. 8,532

1 Partial reduction.,

The operations facilities and EM barracks with mess at Pruem, the
dependent school and commissary addition at Kitzingen were deferred
for reasons of economy. While the need to improve the ammunition
storage facilities is recognized, the Committee is of the opinion that °
through value engineering, an adequate facility can be provided for
the Quick Reaction Storage Sites (CgRS) at a reduced cost, therefore,
the QRS portion of the project is deferred.

EMERGENCY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION

As in previous years, the Committec has approved authorization of
$10,000,000 to meet unforeseen situations occasioned by (a) unforeseen
security considerations, (b) new weapons development, (¢) new and
unforeseen research and developmenf requirements, or (d) improved
production schedules. Each project to be accomplished under this
authority must meect strict criteria specified by the Committee and
must be reported to the Committee before the project can be started.

AMENDMENTS TO PREVIOUS AUTHORIZATIONS

The Army reported to the Committee that it is unable to build a
confinement facility at Fort Sill, a barracks at Fort Myer, a barracks
modernization project for the Panama Area, industrial waste treat-
ment facilities at Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant or the separa-
tion of the storm and sanitary sewer systems at Rock Island Arsenal
within authorization granted in previous years. Increases in construc-
tion costs due to unexpected inflation growth and necessary changes
in the projects require a deficiency authorization of $6,284,000 for
these five CONUS Army installations. In addition to the above
deficiencies, the Army also reported that it is unable to build three
projects in Germany within authorization granted in previous years.
These are a barracks at Pruem Post, additions to dependent schools
and new dependent schools at various locations in Germany. Extraor-
dinary increases in construction costs in Europe accompanied by
revaluations of the dollar have generated tho need for a deficiency
authorization of $3,843,000 for these three projects in Germany. The
Committee denied the Cornhusker AAP request for $350,000 and
reduced the Fort Sill request by $924,000 and approves an Army
deficiency request in the amount of $8,853,000.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09

SUMMARY OF

: CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

9

-

0

COMVMITTEE ACTIONS

A summary of the actions taken by the Comurittee on the program
originally submitted by the Army are tabulated helow by project:

{nstallation

Fort Bragg, N.C_..___...
Fort Carson, Celo.__... ..

Fort Devens, Mass
Fort Hood, Tex

Fort Riley, Kans

Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield, Ga_____________
Fort Belvoir. ..
Fort Bliss, Te
Fort Gordon, Ga
Fort Lee, Va_.

Fort Ord, Calif
Fort Sill, Okla
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Md_ .
AMM RC, Mass___
Red River Army Depot, Tex____-.
White Sands Missile Range, N. Mex

'

Fort Huachuca, Ariz__.
U.S. Military Academy, N.Y
Various.__

Sunny Point Military Ocean Terminal, N.C____
Fort Richardson, Ark
Fort Amador, C.Z
Fort Clayton. C.
Corozal, C.Z_.

Fort Buchanan, PR___.
Kwajalein Missile Range.

Lo

Germany, Yarious
Pruem_.__

t Partial reduction.

Action
Project (thousands)
EMserviceclub__... ... .- —5§1, 284
Land acquisition_____ .. _ - -7,292
Utilities extension___.. . ... o . 1750
Barracks mod.__ ... _ R e el —3,377
Gonfinement fac. R I —3,622
Entrance road.___ —2,540
Dental clinic.. —1,141
Suppertfac. oo —2,793
Parachute drying and packing fac__. —332
Tactical equip shop and fac..___. —1,275
Aircraft supply bldg_.__. _ -594
Tactical equip shops.___.. . —~2, 514
Printing nlant addn_. —233
EM —1,376
—7,255
—1,211
. —~678
ADP and comm center addn_ B —1,030
Boiler house mod .. ... + 558
Addition and alt to depot op building —891
Range power ___.---..--.-- .- —1,766
Post chape! addn_. —266
Academic bldg. _ -5, 951
Gymnasiim . .-ceaeemamn - 12,000
Electrical mechanical upgrade 17,960
Fort Bliss, Tex___..- .- . (—2,621)
Fort Devens, Mass___..._- - (—2,160)
Fort Jackson, S.C... .- . (=3,113)
Disposal dikes____---.-.- R —1, 550
Airfield paving and lighting - —~2,270
EM barrzeks oo . - —1,948
Air-conditioning admin bidg. R -1,633
Air-cond:tioning finance Ofc_. - —233
AFEE station .. R - —1,862
Air-cond:tioning barracks and dining fac. —465
Ennylabegan power addn_ ... —504
General cut. ... ... . ... - —8,532
Upgrade operations fac.........____._. (—1,117)
EM barriacks w/dining fac.__._._.__.._. (—2,482
Improve ammo storage QRS___.___. ... .. 1 (-1, 545)
Dependent school ... ... ... ___... . 1(—2,463)
Commissary addition....__.._.__._____. . (—865)
A/C Seoul Hospital..___.___ ... . . ~371
Barracks mod. ... - —3,105
______________________ e I, 85, 162

Tyroe JI-—Navy

The Navy requested $567,674,000 under title I1 of the bill. After
careful review and consideration of the Navy’s request, the committee
approved a program of $545,873,000 as shown in the following tabula-

tion:

{In thousands of dollars]

Inside the United States. . _
Outside the United States

ropriations reduc

a -
General app ti

Total new authorization, title 11

Approved For Release 2005/06/09

Navy Committee

request Revised approved

_____ 532, 021 531, 820 492, 042

35,653 55,331

________________ 567,674 567, 473 947,343
__________________ 0 0 1, 500
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, T we7,674 567, 473 545, 873

CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
21

_ All projects requested in this year’s authorization bill were included
in the F'Y 1975 request for appropriations, except for the following :

Thousands

Naval Security Group Activity, Sabana Scca, P.Ro.___________._______ $800
Navy Proeram SuMMARY

On June 12, 1974, the Navy requested some changes to their pro-
gram, which are reflected above, under the original and revised re-
quest, and which are detailed below:

NEW AUTHORIZATION—TITLE Il

Installation/project From— To— Change

Inside the United States:
9th Naval District:

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, Ili: Bachelor enlisted quarters (Hos-
pital Corps Schoel)___.____ . _ ... 2, 468 0 (2,468)
14th Naval District: )
Commander in chief, Pacific, Oahu, Hawaii: Intelligence Center, Pacific. 0 2,700 2,700
Marine Corps:
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, Calif.: Potable water system____ 1,157 724 (433)

Net title 11 new authorization changes_______. .. ___._______ ... ... [¢41}V]

This program contains the new facilities and replacement and
modernization projects needed to support the operating forces of
the Navy. Approximately 43 percent of the program was requested
to support new missions of the Navy. Projects that are in support of
current missions of the Navy were allocated 23 percent of the program
and the remaining 34 percent was assigned to replacement and
modernization projects. The Navy, this year, stressed in its program
operational facilities which comprises 10.5 percent of the construction
authorization request, maintenance and production facilities with
28 percent, medical facilities with 15.4 percent, bachelor housing and
community facilities with 16.3 percent and pollution abatement with
10.4 percent.

Projects in the operational category include airfield runways,
parking aprons, operational buildings, and waterfront operational
facilities which range from berthing piers to a floating drydock facility.

Training facilities include applied instruction facilities and opera-
tional tramer projects that will provide space for the installation of
aireraft simulators that will simulate the aircraft characteristics and
tactical environment.

The maintenance and production category will provide support to
aircraft engine and avionics maintenance activities and mine assembly
and torpedo overhaul shops. The major portion of this category is
for the refit facilities of the TRIDENT Submarine Weapons System.

This year's program for medical facilities has been allocated to
accelerating the replacement of World War II and other substandard
medical facilities.

Significant cmphasis is again being placed this year on bachelor
housing and messing facilities for improving the living environment
for Navy and Marine Corps personnel.

This year’s program will provide new and modernization of bachelor
enlisted and officers’ quarters as shown below:

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

22
Bachelor enlisted Bachelor officers
Marine Marine o
Navy Corps Total Mavy Carps Total
New spaces_ . ......... 2,806 3,108 5,914 159 0 159
Madernization__... ... 585 524 1,109 0 0 0
Totah... ... 3,391 3,632 7,023 T 0 159

BREAKDOWN OF THE APPROVED NAVY BACHELOR ENLISTED QUARTERS PROGRAM, BY RATE STRUCTURE

Ratings Navy Marine Corps Total Percent

0 1 0 0
2,229 3.552 5,781 82.3
1,055 80 1,135 1(?25

107 0 107

For pollution abatement, this year’s request continues an aggressive
program initiated by the Navy in 1968 to abate air and water pol-
lution at Naval and Marine Corps installations.

The committee carefully considered all projects and the following
table summarizes the authorization requested and approved for
cach Naval District.

PROGRAM SUMMARY (SEC. 201)

[in thousands f dollars]

Navy
request,
fiscal year Committee
Naval district 1975 approved
Inside the United States:
1st Naval District___ . L l_ [ 7,001 5, 430
3d Naval District . el 6,354 2,354
Ath Naval District. _ . .. I 9,332 7,646
Naval District, Washington, D.C_ ... 28,909 34,287
Sth Naval District. . el 48, 848 46, 247
6th Naval District_.________ 93, 822 89, 914
8th Naval District. . . e 6, 338 6,338
9th Naval District. . 10, 164 10, 164
11th Naval District. 94,817 84,849
12th Naval District. 6, 847 2,048
13th Naval District_ 1114, 501 2102,199
14th Naval District. 9,327 , 656
Marine Corps 490, 810 40, 81¢
Various locations:
Trident failitieS . L . o oo e e
Pollution abatement, air. . .- 9, 849 9, 849
Poliution abatement, water__ ... ... 44,251 44,251
Total inside the United States_ ... L __ ... ._ 531, 820 492,072
General appropriations reduction __ ... ... 0 41,500
Total - e 531, 820 490, 542
Outside the United States:
10th Naval District. . o - 5,159 5,159
15th Naval District. ... ... .. 800 800
Atlantic Ocean area. .. ... . ..cocoi oo 6, 059 4,183
EUrGPean area. ... ... cooooeoo oo e 2,070 . 7199
Indian Ocean area___. .. ... _ 0 29,000
Pacific Oceanarea . ... __ . ... ____... .. . 16, 468 9,333
Various locations:
Pollution abatement, air_ . .o s 1,059 1, 059
Poltution abatement, water_ __ . ... 4,038 4,038
Tota! outside the United States__ . . . . .. ... 35,653 55, 351
General SUPPOTt PrOBIAMS . oo com oo e aanae 567,473 545, 873
Total authorization for appropriations_ ... .. ... ... 567, 473 545, 873

UIncludes $103,808,000 for Trident facilities.
2 Includes $95,000,000 for Trident facilities.

ApprovedFgiRéfesse '2005/96109° CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
23

The committee recognizes that all of the rojects in this year’s
program are valid projects. However, the need for austerity in mlitary
construction required the committee to deny some projects which
were shown as lower in priority than other projects in this year’s
program. Where the committee gives as reason for denial of the
project “low priority”, or “deferred’’ the project was denied without
prejudice to a subsequent program.

FIRST NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved $5,430,000 for 5 projects in the First
Naval District. The most significant project approved was the
bachelor enlisted quarter modernization project for the Portsmouth
Naval Shipyard, Kittery, Maine.

The project will provide rehabilitated living spaces, dining facilities
and a renovated EM Club for bachelor enlisted personnel utilizing
threc existing barracks buildings.

The committee denied the following projocts:

Amounts

Installation and projact (thousands) Reason
Naval Education and Training Center, Newport, R.I.: .
Sims Hall akterations. ... . _____________________ ... $971  Low priority.
Public works administration building___________ T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT 600 Deferred.

Total 1,571

THIRD NAVAL DISTRICT

For the Third Naval District, a total of $2,354,000 for two projects
were approved.

The bachelor enlisted quarters project for the Submarine Base,
(Submarine Medical Center) New London, Connecticut will house 137
men and the bachelor enlisted quarters project at the marine barracks
will house 53 men.

The committee denied the following project:

Amount
Instaliation and project (thousands) Reason
Naval Submarine Base, New London, Conn.; Floating dry dock_ . - .. _._._____ $4,000 Deferred.

FOURTH NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved $7,646,000 for a total of 4 projects in the
Fourth Naval District. The major projects approved at the Naval
Air Test Facility, Lakehurst were an Industrial Building Moderniza-
tion project which will provide industrial space for the manufacture
of prototype equipment in support of research and development pro-
grams on catapults, arresting gear, ground support equipment and
visual landing aids and an Engineering Building which will house 730
professional, technical and clerical personnel and a civilian cafeteria.

The Committee denied the following project:

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

24
Amount
Instaliation and project (thousands) Reason
Navy Ships Parts Controt Center, Mechanicsburg, Pa.; Conversion to administrative $2,336  Deferred.

area.

NAVAL DISTRICT—WASHINGTON, D.C.

A total of $34,287,000 was approved for projects in the Naval
District—Washington, D.C.

Tor the Commandant, Naval District—Washington, a Building
Rehabilitation project to improve portions of 3 buildings was approved.

At the Naval Research Laboratory, a land acquisition project will
acquire 198 acres for a buffer zone around the Maryland Point
Observatory.

The Bulkhead replacement project at the Naval Academy,
Annapolis was approved. The significant projects approved at the
National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda were the medical warehouse
project which will provide a medical supply facility to support the
medical facilities in the region and the Medical Center Modernization
(Parking and Utilities) project which will improve vehicle circulation
and parking.

T'he committee denied the following projects:

Amount

Installation and project (thousands) Reason
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, D.C.: Air-conditioningplant______.._ - $3,172  Low priority.
Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md.: Luce Hall addition and modernization project. ... ___ 6,450 Do.
The committee added the following project: . )
Uniformed Services, University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda, Md.: Surge 15,000 Seefollowing

facility. remarks.

The committee added the Surge Hacility project for the Uniformed
Services University of the Health Sciences at Bethesda, Maryland that
will be used to provide space to accommodate 125 medical students.
This facility is needed to permit orderly growth of the University and
an ability to comply with Public Law 92-426 and graduate 100 medical
students by 1982.

FIFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved $46,247,000 for 23 projects in the Fifth
Naval District. The significant projects are discussed in the following
paragraphs.

At the Naval Station, Norfolk, Va., there were two major projects
approved. The bachelor enlisted quarters project will provide space
for 504 men.

The pier utilities project will provide utility services for piers so
that ships may assume ‘““cold iron” condition.

At the Naval Supply Center, Norfolk, Virginia, the POL pipeline
project provides storage tankage and provides for sludge piping
between the Naval Station and Craney Island.

At the Norfolk Regional Medical Center, there were three significant
projects approved. The Dispensary Replaceraent project will con-
struct & dispensary at Sewells Point replacing two existing dispensaries

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
25

at the Naval Operating Base: the dispensary and dental clinic project
at the Naval Air Station, Oceana, will replace tho present facility
which is undersized and functionally obsolete; and the hospital
modernization project will construct new supporting facilities, up-
dating of substandard utility systems and demolition of excess
structures.

The committee denied the following projects:

—

. . Amount
Installation and project (thousands) Reason
_ - . -—
Nal;/a_lldAmphibious Base, Little Creek, Va.: Command control and administration $2,030 See remarks
uilding. elow.
Naval Air Station, Norfolk, Va.: Operational flight training facility - ___.______ ____ .. 571 Deferred.
O e 2,601

The Navy testified that on May 24, 1974 the Chicf of Naval Opera-
tions announced a plan to consolidate fleet commands on July 1,1975
and with this announcement the requirement was changed for the
Command Control and Administrativo Building at the Naval Amphib-
lous Base, Little Creck, Virginia. The Navy explained that there was
a large deficiency in administrative space at the base and that this
facility was still necded. The committee accepts the fact of a defi-
ciency, but feels this projoct should be deferred until thorough
planning has been completed for the new requirement.

SIXTH NAVAL DISTRICT

For this district, the committee approved $89,914,000 for 37 proj-
ects at 16 naval installations in the States of Florida, Mississippi,
South Carolina, and Tennessee.

The significant projects approved are discussed in the following
paragraphs.

At the Naval Air Station, Cecil F ield, the major project approved
was an Aircraft Maintenance Hangar which will support 60 additional
carrier based ASW Aircraft newly assigned to the Station.

At the Naval Regional Medical Center (Naval Hospital), the hospi-
tal modernization project will upgrade the hospital to mect National
Fire Protection Association regulations and provide badly needed
support facilities, the dispensary and dental clinic at NAS, Cecil Field
will replace an operationally substandard facility, and a dispensary
and dental clinic at Naval Station, Mayport will accommodate the
anticipated 74,373 eligible medical beneficiaries at that Station.

At Naval Training Center (Service School Command), Orlando, a
nuclear power training building project will allow the relocation of the
Mare Island School and the Bainbridge school and consolidate them
in a newly constructed building.

At the Naval Air Station, Pensacola, there were three major proj-
ects approved. The general warehouse project will replace a doterio-
rated, structurally unsound facility which was converted from a sea~
plane hangar; the aircraft cleaning and disassembly facility project
will consolidate the many preparatory operations into one modern and
efficient building, and the consolidated public works center project
will house the maintenance, administration and storage functions.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
26

At the Naval Technical Training Center, the Bachelor Enlisted
Quarters project will satisty the programmed increases in housing
requirements which resulted from the electronic warfare training
mission.

For the Naval Hospital, Beaufort, South Carolina, the hospital
modernization project will provide for the modernization of clinical
and support spaces, alterations to provide adequate fire protection,
provision of central air conditioning and the replacement of steam
distribution and condensate return piping.

The berthing pier project at the Naval Station, Charleston will
provide a berthing pier complete with utilities, dredging to 35 feet,
oxtension of shore bulkhead and demolition of a small barge pier.
Also at Naval Station, Charleston, there will be a berthing pier
utilities project which will provide “cold-iron”’ utility services, thercby
allowing better maintonance of shipboard equipment, and reducing
watch standing requirements.

At the Naval Supply Center, Charleston, the conversion of Pier K
to o fueling pier will holp meet the Coast Guard Pollution requirements
and permit consolidation of tanker and. barge operations in loading,
issuing, and handling of bulk fuel, fuel oil, and oily wastes.

At the Naval Air Station, Memphis the dispensary and dental clinic
project will include space for five holding beds, twenty-nine dental
operating roowms and six oral hygiere treatment rooms.

The committee denied the following projects:

Installation and project

Amount
(thousands) Reason

Naval Training Center, Orlando, Fla.: Bachelor enlisted quarters. ......_.....-.- $4,140 Deferred.
Naval Hospital, Memphis, Tenn.: Hospital improvements (electrical). ... 1,888 Low priority.

TOY e T a8

The committee added the following projects:

Amount
Installation and project (thousands) Reason
Naval (_:o_?.stal Systems Laboratory, Panama City, Fla.: Riverine test facility and land $620 See remarks below.
acquisiion.
Navat Air Station, Pensacola, Fla.: Land acquisition... ..o ocooooeemomomninn 1, 500 Do.
T04a! - oo e mam e mmmmmmemsme s 2,120

Tho Riverine Test Facility and Land Acquisition project was added
o provide the Navy with a permanent capability in a river delta
environment to develop Marine Corps techniques in swimmer defense,
communications, position reporting and to develop other tactical
doctrines peeuliar to the riverine environment.

The Land Acquisition project was added to provide Navy coutrol
of acreage lying within high intensity aireraft noise zones on which
coustruction of residential units and a shopping center is planned.
The project was authorized under the Naval Air Station, Pensucola.
Tustallation total of Title 1, but the authorization for appropriations
in Title VI, Section 602 was reduced by $1,500,000, since appropria-

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
27

tions are available from the $2,400,000 appropriated last year for the
land acquisition projoct at the Naval Air Station at Jacksonville,
Florida. This land acquisition at Jacksonville will be accomplished
by an exchange of lands, therefore the appropriations are not required.

EIGHTH NAVAL DISTRICT

For the Eighth Naval District, the committee approved $6,338,000
for 4 projects at three Naval installations.

At the Naval Support Activity, New Orleans, the bachelor officors
quarters project will accommodate 99 men. Presently this activity does
not have any bachelor officers quarters. Also approved was a steam
plant and electrical improvements project which will provide adequate
heating and electrical utilities for present and future needs of the
activity.

At the Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi, Texas, a boiler replace-
ment project will replace existing steam generating equipment dating
back to 1941 that is subject to unpredictable shutdowns.

The runway restoration project at the Naval Air Station, Kings-
ville, Texas will restore runways 1-19 and 13-31 outlying landing
field, Orange Grove which are required for training naval aviators
in T2-C basic jet and TA-4 advanced jot aircraft.

All of the projects requested in this district were approved.

NINTH NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved for this district $10,164,000 for three
projects at one naval installation in the State of Illinois.

The significant project approved was the Engineman’s School at
the Naval Training Centor (Service School Command) Great Lakes.
The Engineman’s School will replace existing 30 year old buildings
which are poorly organized, poorly lighted and ventilated and a
potential fire hazard.

The committee denied the following project:

Amount
Installation and project (thousands) Reason

Naval Training Center, Great Lakes, Ill.: Bachelor enlisted quarters..__._____.____ $2,468 See remarks helow.

This project was withdrawn by the N avy under the program change
of June 12, 1974. The reason given by the Navy was that a change
In training curriculum for the hospital corpsmen has reduced the need
for bachelor housing at the Naval Hospital Corps School. The number
of corpsmen to be trained will not be changed, only the concentration

of trainees at Great Lakes at a given timeo.
ELEVENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

For this district, the committee approved $84,849,000 for 31 projects
at 10 naval installations in the State of California.

The significant projects approved in this district are discussed in
the following paragraphs.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
28

At the Naval Regional Medical Center, Camp Pendleton, the hos-
pital support facilitics project was approved to provide a medical
warchouse building, public works and automotive maintenance shops
and an ambulance garage; a dispensary alteration and addition project
will expand critically needed space for the Del Mar clinic area; dis-
pensary and dental clinic projects for the Edson Range area, the Las
Pulgas area and the San Mateo arew; o dispensary project will pro-
vide medical and dental care for respective areas at the [leadquarters
aren and will include Industrial Health Services; and a dental clinic
for the San Onofre area.

At the Naval Weapons Center, China Lake, the Laser Systems Re-
search and Development Laboratory project was approved. The
project will provide space to concentrate and integrate the center’s
geographically dispersed research and development effort in laser
weupons systeins.

"The dispensary and dental clinic project will provide a f acility with a
15 bed capacity in the dispensary and 4 dental operating rooms.

At the Long Beach Naval Shipyard, the Pier “E” Conversion (1st
Inerement) project was approved. This project will upgrade a berthing
pier to full industrial capability with necessary utilities and weight
handling capacities. This project is part of the shipyard modernization
program.

At the Naval Air Station, Miramar the aircraft maintenance hangar
project was approved. The project will provide a maintenance hangar
in direct support of the E-2B squadrons recently assigned to the
station.

The aircraft maintenance hangar project, was the most significant
project approved at the N aval Air Station, North Island. This project
will provide a maintenance hangar for the fixed-wing ASW aircraft.

The electronics development and testing laboratory (2d Increment)
project at San Diego was approved. The project will provide a cafeteria
and an engineering support wing with a Toof structure designed for
installation of real or mock-up radio frequency equipment.

At the Naval Regional Medical Center, San Diego, the major
projects approved were the dental clinic and school project which was
designed to accommodate 590 students, the dispensary and dental
clinic project to care for 19,850 active duty personnel, and the Land
Acquisition—Murphy Canyon project which will acquire land for
future construction of a new hospital at Murphy Canyon Heights.

A berthing pier project was approved at the Navy Submarine Sup-
port Facility, San Diego, This project will provide needed pier space for
5 submarine tenders and submarires, and for an auxiliary repair dry
dock used for minor repairs to the attack airereft.

The committee denied the following projects:

. . Amount

1nstallation and project {thousands) Reason

Naval Air Station, Miramar, Calif.: Hangar improvements___ ____._.._..... . --... $418  Low priority.

Naval Air Station, North Island, Calif.: Engine parls coating facifity _......._. ... 893 Deferred.

Naval Training Center, Bachetor enlisted quarters San Diegn, Calif__._.. .. e 8,657 Oo.
Total. o i iaaas il e ) 9,9762;

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
29

TWELFTH NAVAL DISTRICT

For this district the committee approved $2,048,000 for 3 projocts
at 3 naval installations in the State of California.

The significant project approved was the Avionics Building Envi-
ronmental Control at the Naval Air Rework Facility, Alameda, CA.
This project will provide environmental control in the avionics rework
arca that is essential to proper functioning of new and automated
test equipment used for accurate rework of sensitive aircraft naviga-
tion and communications equipment.

The committee denied the following projects:

Amount
Installation and project . (thousands) Reason

Naval Supply Center, Oakland, Calif.: Wharf utilities._._______.__________ $1,396 Deferred.
Naval Communication Station, Stackton, Calif.: Domestic water supply.. ... _._ 1,102 Do.
Mare Istand Naval Shipyard, Vallejo, Calif.: Engineering/management buitding.__ .. 2,301 Low priority.

Total o . 4,799

THIRTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

In this district, the committee approved $102,199,000 for 5 projects
at 4 naval installations in the States of Alaska and Washington.
The significant projects arc discussed in the paragraphs below.

At the Naval Station, Adak, Alaska the committee approved a
runway and taxiway overlay project. This project will provide asphal-
tic concrete overlays and runway upgrading necessary to sustain
the P-3 ASW patrol and other assigned aircraft.

At the Trident support site (Phaso II), Bangor, Wash. the com-
mittee approved the majority of the request to provide second
phase facilities for a complete refit facility for the Trident system
which will maintain and improve the Nation’s key strategic deterrent
capability to meet the projected threat in the 1980’s.

The committeo denied the following projects:

Amount
Installation and project (thousands) Reason

Weapons security improvements_____.___________________ .. 3581 Deferred.
Power plant addition______________ T T 2,511 0.
Trident Support Site, Bangor, Wash.: Trident support (phase I1)________________ 8,808 Reduction.
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island, Wash.: Operational storage building._________ 402  Low priority.
Total. 12,302

The authorized amount for the Trident Support Project has been
reduced by $8,808,000. The reduction is a general reduction since the
committee does not believe the Navy will be able to place under con-
tract this year all of the facilities included under the project. The Navy
may proceed with any of the facilitics shown on the project document
within the authorized amount of $95,000,000.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
30

FOURTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved for this district $5,656,000 for 4 projects at
3 naval installations in the State of Hawaii. The machine shop modern-
ization project at the Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard was the major
project approved. This project is a consolidation, rearrangement and
modernization of the machine shop and central tool shop.
The committee denied the following projects:

Amount
Instsllation and project (thousands) Reason
Commander in Chief, Pacific, Oahu, Huwail, Intelligence:: Intellizence Center Pacific. $2,700 Deferred.
Naval Communication Station, Honolulu, Wahiawa, Hawaii: Satellite communica- 971 Do.

tiens terminal. IR,
e T R 3,671

Under the program change of June 12, 1974, the Navy requested the
addition of the Intelligence Center Pacific project for the Commander
in Chief, Pacific, Oahu. The need for this project is recognized, but the
committee believes the deferral of the project for a year will not
seriously degrade intelligence gathering operations.

MariNne Corps

The committee approved $40,810,000 for 22 projects at 10 Marine
(‘orps installations 1n the States of Virginia, North Carolina, Arizona,
and California. Again this year the Marine Corps emphasized the
correction of deficiencies in enlisied quarters and other personnel
support facilities.

Bachelor Enlisted Quarters projects were approved for the Marine
Corps Development and Education Command, Quantico, Virginia; the
Courthouse Bay area, the Iladnot Point area, and the French Creek
area of Camp Lejeune, North Carolina; and for the [Iorno area, the
Pulgas area, and the Headquarters area of Camp Pendleton, California.

Other projects of significance were the Marine Corps Historical
Center which will be available for practical study, maintenance of
archives, records, and personal papers and will provide space for a
historical library ; and the electrical distribution system improvements
projects at Cherry Point, N.C. and Lejeune, N.C.

The committee approved all of the projects requested but reduced
the authorized amount of the potable water system project at the
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstow, CA by $433,000. The author-
izod amount for the project will be $724,000. This reduction was
requested under the program change of June 12, 1974. The Marine
Corps advised that they would be able to use a commercial source for
obtaining water that will result in a capitol savings of $433,000 and an
annual savings of $48,000.

POLLUTION ABATEMENT
{Inside the United States)

The committee approved $54,100,000 for two projects located
inside the United States.

Approved for air pollution abatement $9,849,000 for 14 Naval
andd Marine Corps installations. At four installations, the facilities

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
31

will improve air emissions by installing collection systems, paint spray
enclosures and other pollution control equipment and at five installa-
tions, the facilities will improve vapor collection and control systems
to bring the systems into compliance with air quality standards.

For water pollution abatement $44,251,000 was approved for 24
Naval and Marine Corps installations. At eight installations, the
sewage treatment facilities will improve the lovel of treatment at the
plants to a degrec that enables the effluents to meet all water quality
requirements. At nine installations, the ship waste water collection
facilities will provide shore facilities for collection of ship generated
wastes, and at threc installations, the oily waste collection and rec-
lamation facilities will help a navy-wide program which is underway
to collect, treat, recycle or properly dispose of all waste oils and oily
wastes.

The requested amounts were approved for the air and water
pollution abatement projects. ‘

TENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

For this district, the committee approved $5,159,000 for 5 projects
at three naval installations,

The major project approved was a communications operations
building at the Naval Telccommunications Center, Roosevelt Roads.
The project is required to permit relocation of remaining communi-
cation facilities from Ponce, Puerto Rico to Roosevelt Roads.

The committee approved all of the projects requested.

FIFTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT

The committee approved the $800,000 requested for a bachelor
enlisted quarters project at the Naval Support Activity, Rodman,
Canal Zone. The project will provide a new 72 man BEQ located at
Rodman Station proper and also modernization of an existing building
with space for 22 men at the Headquarters Annex. '

ATLANTIC OCEAN AREA

The committee approved $4,183,000 in the Atlantic Ocean area
for 3 projects at two naval installations in Bermuda and Keflavik,
Iceland.

The most significant projects approved were a BEQ which was
designed to accommodate 117 men at the Naval Air Station, Bermuda,
and at the Naval Station Keflavik, Iceland an entrance to airport
terminal which will provide acceptable, seccure, unmanned customs,
controlled access to the Tceland International Airport without Gov-
ernment of Iceland interference.

The committee denied the following projects:

Amount
Installation and project (thousands) Reason

Naval Station, Keflavik, lceland:

EM dining facility modernization_.___..._____._____.___.. e $1,097 Deferred.
Bachelor enlisted quarters with mess modernization and addition_____________ 779 Do.
Tobal o e 1,876

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
32

KUROPEAM AREA

IFor the European area, the committee approved $1,759,000 for
two projects at two naval installations in Scotland.

The major approved project will provide new club facilities for
enlisted personnel, E-6 and below at the Nuaval Activities Detach-
ment, Holy Loch, Scotland.

The committee denied the following project:

Amount
Instalfations and project (thousands) Reason

Naval Air Facility, Sigonelia, 1taly: Swimming pool. _________ _____________ .. ____ $311 Low priority.

INDIAN OCEAN AREA

The committee added the expansion of facilities project in the
amount of $29,000,000 for the Navel Communization Facility, Diego
Garcia, Chagos Archipelago.

The committee believes it is important in carrying out national
policy and is in our interest for the U.S. Navy, from time to time, to
have a greater presence in the Indian Ocean. The logistics support
facilities to be provided by this project will shorten the logistic tail
for various task groups that periodically deploy to the Indian Ocean,
and reduce the logistic support costs. The committee believes in the
freedom of the seas and that these logistic support facilities are
important assets for periodic deployments to the Indian Ocean, which
should not be abandoned. Otherwise, we may lose political and diplo-
matic influence by default.

PACIFIC OCEAN AREA

In the Pacific Ocean area, the committee approved $9,333,000 for
8 projects at 5 naval installations. A description of the major projects
approved follows.

At the Navy Public Works Center, Guam, a utilities system expan-
sion project was approved to provide telephone services in support of
510 units in the fiscal year 1974 family housing program and increase
electric power reliability and compatibility with the Government of
Guam distribution system.

Three projects were approved for the Naval Air Station, Clubi
Point. The construction associated with the airfield improvements
project will strengthen a weakened portion of the runway, extend
taxiways and provide additional parking apron. The bachelor enlisted
quarters and bachelor officers quarters projects will provide spaces
for 192 and 60 men, respectively. At the Navul Station, Subic Bay,
the bachelor enlisted quarters project will provide space for 283 men
and the dependent school expansion and gym project will furnish the
facilities needed to provide the dependents of military personnel an
cducation that meets continental U S. standards.

The committee denied the following projects:

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

. . Amount

installation and project (thousands) Reason
Navel Air Station, Agana, Guam: Enlisted mensclub___.__._________. . . $728 Low priority.
Nav;(lj_?ommunicatlon Station, Finegagan, Guam: Satellite communication terminal 950 Deferred.

addition.

Neval Ship Repair Facility, Guzm: Sandblast and paint facility._____________ . _____ 1,782 Do.
Naval Hospital Fleet Activities, Yokosuka: Patient racreation building 360 Low priority.
Naval Hospital, Subic Bay: Dispensary and dental clinic 3,315 Do.

Total . 7,135

POLLUTION ABATEMENT OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

The committeo approved $1,059,000 for one air pollution abatcment
project located outside the United States.

"The power plant air emission control improvement item will provide
new stacks that are sufficient in height to disperse smoke and particu-
lates. The project is at the Public Works Center, Guam.

The committee approved $4,038,000 for two water pollution abate-
ment facilities outside the United States. The sewage treatment plant
will provide a collection line from the submarine tender to the plant
at_the Naval Detachment, Holy Loch, Scotland and the ship waste
collection ashore item will provide the shore facilities for collection
of ship generated wastes at the Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads.

AMENDMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR PROGRAMS

This year the Navy requested six amendments with a total value of
$17,812,000. Three of these amendments arc related to the cnergy
crisis and the national policy to provide a coal burning capability for
boilers with an output greater than 50 million British Thermal Units
per hour or the requirement to design and construct to burn coal
boilers and hot water generators with an output greater than 100
million British Thermal Units per hour. A summary of the amend-
ments requested follows:

INSTALLATION AMOUNTS

{In thousands of dollars]

Authori- Authori-
Installation/location/project zation Amendment zation

Public Law 90--408 (fiscal year 1969) sec. 201: Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md.,

land fill and site improvements {projectcost from2,000t0 4,391y _________ . __ 2,000 2,391 4,391
Public Law 91-511 (fiscal year 1971) sec. 201; Naval Air Rework Facility, Jack-

sonville, Fla., aircraft stripping and corrosion treatment shop (project cost

from 2,481t03,146)2 _ ... _.._._ 3,869 665 4,534
Public Law 92-545 (fiscal year 1973) sec. 201: Navy Public Works Center, Nor-
folk, Va., steam plant expansion (project cost from 2,326 to 6,026)3__________ 3,319 3,700 7,019

Public Law 93-166 (fiscal year 1974) sec. 201: .
Naval Home, Gulfport, Miss., new naval home {project cost frem 9,444 to

14,163) ¢ 9,444 4,719 14,163
Na7vgl5f/i\)"os _‘?fl.o ,n,,, ame _______________ - 3,827 3,929 7,756
Mas;i?teencqo(ré’r%iseuc?gl)ystc f‘?2§ﬁ’z’,§§é§§°§',’z§2§'5‘_' ) 3,802 2,408 6,210

TOMBY - oo e 17,812 ...

1 Construction revision.

2 New safety standards.

3 Ravision to burn coal.

4 Inflation.

3 Revision for coal burning capability.

H.R. 1244 O——3

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
34

At the Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md., the amendment for the
landfill and site improvements project is required to provide the
authority needed for construction to stakilize the lardfill and provide
a protecting seawall, sheet piling bulkhead, road and parking area.
The stabilization of the landfill and protecting seawall and bulkhead
are tequired to prevent further and perhaps serious damage to the
library authorized in fiscal year 1970.

At the Naval Rework Facility, Jacksonville, Fla., the amendment
for the aircraft stripping and corrosion treatment facility project
is required to meet new occupational safety health standards and cor-
rect deficiencies in the large curtain dividers used to isolate several
concurrent operations.

The amendment for the New Naval Home project at Gulfport,
Miss., is required because the volume and cost of construction in the
New Orleans-Baton Rouge corridor has increased significantly. The
Navy advised that very competitive bids were received for the major
construction contract for the Naval Home, but the bids exceeded by
25 percent the amount authorized. The committee concurred with the
Navy’s proceeding with the major contract by temporarily waiving
supervision, inspection and overhead costs, and retaining a minimum
contingency. The amendment of $4,719,000 will restore the supervi-
sion inspection and overhead costs and permit the Navy to proceed
with all of the facilities originally authorized for the Nuaval Home.

The committee approved all the amendments requested above and
added the following amendment(s):

INSTALLATION AMOUNTS

[1n thousands of doliars]

Amended
Authoi- Amend- author-
Installation/location/project izatio1 ment ization
Public Law 92-545 (fiscal year 1973) sec, 201: Naval Hospital, New Orleans, La.,
hospital L. el 11,680 2,929 14,609
Public Law 93-166 (fiscal year 1974) sec. 201: Naval Hospital, New Orle1ns, La.,
nursing bed addition e iiciaiaao 3,386 771 4,157
TOBBl - e e e 3,700 e
i {nflation.

Ifor the Naval Hospital, New Orleans the hospital project and
nursing bed addition project amendments are required because current
bidding experience in the New Orleans area show that construction
costs have accelerated at a greater rate than was anticipated. It is
unlikely that these projects can be constructed within current author-
ization and appropriations. Contracts have been awarded for the
demolition and foundation work.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
35

SUMMARY OF NAVY PROGRAM

[A summary of the actions taken, by project, are tabulated below]

. Amount
Installation Project (thousands)

Ist Naval District: Naval Education and Training Sims Hall alteration —3$971
Center, Newport, R.1. Public works administration building —600
3rd Naval District: Naval Submarine Base, New Floating drydock mooring facility. . —4,000
Londen, Conn.
4th Naval District: Navai Ships Parts Control Center, Conversion to administration area__......___.... —2,336
Mechanicsburg, Pa.
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington, D.C____ Air-conditjoning plant (4th increment). —3,172
_ Naval Academy, Annapolis, Md___________ - Luce Hall'addition and modernization_________.__ —6,450
Uniformed University of the Health Sciences..._____
5th Naval District:
Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, Va...___. Command control and administration building —2,030
Naval Air Station, Norfolk, Va__________._ _. Operational flight training facility_______.__ —571
6th Naval District:
Naval Training Center, Orlando, Fla___________ Bachelor enlisted quarters._____.______. —4, 140
Nae:%l gi)astal Systems Laboratory, Panama Riverine test facility and land acquisition.._ -+620
ity, Fla,
Naval Air Station, Pensacola, Fla..__.._..._.__ Land acquisition (authorization only—not in- L 41, 500
cluded in grand total of bill).
Naval Hospital, Memphis, Tenn__._._______._. HosEitaI improvements (electrical).... —1,888
':JthL aavall"District: Navai Training Center, Great Bachelor enlisted quarters 2 —2,468
akes, 11l .
11th Naval District:
Naval Air Station, North Island, Calif...______. Engine parts coating facillty____.__....__...._.. —893
Naval Air Station, Miramar, Calif_____________ Hangar Improvements (utifities). —418
Naval Training Center, San Diego, Calif. (Service Bachelor enlisted quarters_ ____ ___.._____..____. —8, 657
School Command).
12th Naval District: -
Naval Supply Center, Oakland, Calif_._.____ - Wharfutilities.._________________.___________ —1,396
Naval Communication Station, Stockton, Calif___ Domestic water supply._____________________.__ —1,102
Mare Island Naval Shipyard, Vallejo, Calif_.___ Engineering/management building (Ist increment). —2, 301
13th Naval District: Naval Station, Adaka, Alaska... Weapons security improvements_____ ... _._..._. —581
. . Powerplant addition_ . ._____.__________________ -2, 511
Trident Support Site, Bangor, Wash____._________. Trident support (phase II) 3—8,808
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island, Wash____.______ Operational storage building__ .. . . ....__.__ —402
14th Naval District:
Commander in chief, Pacific, Oahu, Hawaii__.__ Intelligence center, Pacific........._........... 4(2,700)
Naval Communication Station, Honolulu, Wah-  Satellite communications terminal___.____..___. —971
iawa, Hawaii.
MARINE CORPS
11th Naval District: Marine Corps Supply Center, Potable water system______________._.__..__... 5—433
Barstow, Calif. . . . o
At:an;(ic ((ilcean area: Naval Station, Keflavik, Enlisted men's dining facility modernization______ —1,097
celand.
Bachelor enlisted quarters with mess moderniza- —779
tion and addition.
Eulrtml)ean area: Naval Air Facility, Sigonella, Sicily, Swimming pool.__._ . . oo eiiiaaos —31
aly.
Indian Ocean area: Naval Communications Facility, Expansion of facilities_.___._...___........_.... 29, 000
Diego Garcia, Chagos Archipelago.
Pacific Ocean area:
Naval Air Station, Agana, Guam._.____________ Enlisted men'sclub_ _____._. S, [ —728
Naval Communication Station, Finegagan, Guam_ Satellite Communication Terminal addition_ —~950
Naval Ship Repair Facility, Guam_.._____....__ Sandblast and paint facility_________ —1,782
Naval Hospital, fleet activities, Yokosuka, Japan. Patient recreation building... —360
Naval Hospital, Subic Bay.__._ . . _________ Dispensary and dental clinic._.__..____.._______ —3,315
Net reductions—New authorization... .. . . ieeeaao. 120,301
General appropriations reduction. . e 1 —1,500
Total reductions - _ e —21,801
Amendments:
Naval Hospital, New Orleans, La.—Hospital (fiscal year 1973 _ . e 2,929
Naval Hospital, New Orleans, La.—Nursing unit addition______ .. 771
TOtal - o e 3,700

1 Added for authorization only under title [l—excluded from total authorized for appropriations under title VI by
general appropriations reduction.

2 Withdrawn by Navy under program change of June 12, 1974.

3 Reduced by $8,808,000 to a new project amount of $95,000,000. .

4 Added by Navy under program change of June 12, 1974. Denied by committee. (Non-add.)

8 Reduced by $433,000 under program change of June 12, 1974, to a new project amount of $724,000.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
36
Tirue IIT—A1ir Force

The Air Force requested $468,276,000 under Title ITT of the bill
distributed as follows:

Air Force Committee
request approved

$317, 203, 000

Inside the United States_._... ...

Qutside the United States 75, 924, 000
Ctassified program..__. 8, 100, 0 8, 100, 000

Grand total... - £68, 276,000 401, 227,000
Deficiency authorization_ _____ 14,959, 000 17,655,000

Emergency construction_____. - B ~ 10,000, 000 10, 000, 000

All projects for which new authorization is being requested were
included in the Fiscal Year 1975 appropriation request for Military
Construction except for part of a land acquisition authorization re-
quest at Kglin AFB, Florida. This request in the amount of $382,000

.requires an appropriation of only $105,000 and the balance of the
authorization will be used in a land exchange program with private
parties. This program contains the authorization requests for new
facilities required to meet the force and deployment goals presented
to the Congress in the Air Force Chief of Staff’s Posture Statement.

The committec gave careful consideration to all projects and a sum-

mary of authorizations requested and approved follows:

PROGRAM CONTENT

{In thousands of dollars|

Air Force Committee
Command request approvai

Inside the United States:
Aerospace Defense Command____.__ .. .. ... 39, 660 $8,201
Air Force Communications Service . . 805 805

Air Force Logistics Command.__ 69, 949 45, 969
Air Force Systems Command . 68, 243 61,619
Air Training Command._.__.__ - 44,472 37,626
Air University_ . __._..________. - 3,758 3,758
Alaskan Air Command.._____._. 15, 552 15,272
Headquarters Command, USAF .. 17, 854 9, 084
Mititary Airlift Command.._____ e 19,232 16, 032
Pacific Air Forces......__.._._.__ 14,594 10,959
Strategic Air Command____... . 44,712 44 712
Tacticai Air Command..________ . 33,203 31,158
Pollution abatement._......___. RO P 22,856 22, 856
Special facilities. . ... L. 17,152 9,1
Aerospace Corp.__ ... 1] 1.(9,000)
Total inside the United States__ ... .. .. ... 382, 042 317,203
Outside the United States:
Aerospace Defense Command 138 138
Pacific AirForces___ ... 7,022 4,812
U.S. Air Force:
{nEurope.____ RPN 64,245 64, 245
Security service.._...._____...... A . 4,135 4,135
Pollution abatement 495 595
Special facilities.___.__ e 1,999 1,999
_ Total outside the UnitedStates_ ... ... ... - 78,134 75,924
Classifiad (sec. 302): various worldwide (total)_. ... . ... .. ___._.__ . 8, 100 8,100
Grandtotal_ . ... e i i o 468, 276 40, 227

t Nonadd item for authorization only in lieu of sec. 304 proposal received from the Air Force.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
37

AEROSPACE DEFENSE COMMAND (INSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The primary mission of the Aerospace Defense Command (ADC)
is to discharge Air Forco responsibilities for the defense of the United
States against acrospace attack. This program requests $9,660,000
for eleven projects in support of ADC host responsibilities at two Air
Force locations. Additionally, Sections 302 and Special Facilities
(Inside the United States) of the program includes $5,000,000 for
radar support facilities at various worldowide installations. The total
ADC construction program is $14,660,000.

In considering the individual projects comprising the $14,660,000
program for the Aerospace Defense Command, the committee de-
termined that two projects for a total of $1,459,000 were not of suffi-
cient urgency to warrant current authorization. Accordingly projects
were deferred as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)
— _ T
Peterson Field, Cofo.___.___.______ Base photo laboratory_.__._____.______.____. __ $563
Officers quarters_ ..~ 1TTTTTTTTTmeen 896

AIR FTORCE COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

The mission of the Air Force Communications Service (AFCS) is
to engineer, program, provide, install, operate, maintain, and manage
communications electronics for the Air Force and for other agencies
as directed by the Chief of Staff, USAF. )

The construction requested is one project for $805,000 at Richards-
Gebaur Air Force Base, to provide an aircraft flight control facility.
Additionally, one project is listed in the Special Facilities Section
(inside the United States) for $234,000 and threc projects in Special
Facilities (outside the United States) for $1,006,000. Total con-
struction for Air Force Communication Service 1s $2,459,000.

The program was approved as submitted.

AIR TORCE LOGISTICS COMMAND

The mission of the Air Force Logistics Command is to provide an
adequate and efficient system of procurement, production, surveil-
lance, maintenance, and supply for the United States Air Force
and train specialized units for accomplishment of logistics funections
in overseas areas and theaters. This program contains a request for
$69,949,000 which provides facilities at seven locations where Air
Force Logistics Command is the host command. Of this amount,
$8,651,000 is for items to support the Air Force Systems Command
at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, and a $3,500,000 project
at Wright-Patterson for the Air Force Institute of Technology, Air
University. Additionally, one project for $674,000 in support of Air
Force Logistics Command is located at Davis-Monthan Air Force
Base. The total construction program in the United States in support
of the Air Force Logistics Command is $58,472,000.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
38

In the committee’s judgment, six projects in the amount of $23,980
are not of sufficient urgency to warrant current authorization. Ac-
cordingly, projects are deferred as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)

Kelly AFB, TeX_ ..o ooemmiaao oo e oo Log. matl. stor. fagility .- ooooooeooemeeo - $7,071
Water storage tanks . .ooooocoaeooooo- R 438

McClellan AFB, €Calif.... ... oo Log. matl. processing fac. 8, 856
Wright-Patterson AFB, Ohio.. ... . - o---- Academic facilily___..__. , 500
Human eng. lab__.__.._- - 2,400

Systems magm fac_ .. _..ocooooeeioroooooo- 1,715

Total 1EAUCHON. - oo o oo e emmeommeesomemmssesosmossessonoTITTooE 23,980

AIR FORCE SYSTEMS COMMAND

"Phe next major command to be considered is the Air Force Systems
Command whose mission is to advance aerospace technology, adopt
it into operational aerospace systems, and acquire qualitatively
superior aerospace systems and material needed to accomplish the Air
Force mission.

The construction program at bases with Air Force Systems Com-
mand as host, amounts to $68,243,000. Of this amount, $66,763,000 1s
for items to support the Air Force Systems Command mission and
$1,480,000 is in support of the Tactical Air Command on Eglin
Auxiliary Airfield Number 9.

Presentations of the Air Force Logistics Commard, the Tactical Air

Yommand, and the Special Projects program include $13,589,000 for

the Air Force Systems Command. The total construction program in
the United States in support of the Air Force Systems Command is
$80,352,000.

In considering the individual projects proposed for the Air Force
Systems Command, the committee determined that four items could
be deferred to a future program as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)
Brooks AFB, TeX_ . _.ooooo oo Human resources lab. .- $3,100
Edwards AFB, Calif._..---- Elect power pit and systems. . - ,238

Fuel storage and heat facility. - 449
Eglin AFB, Fla. _-oeoom e Airmen dormitory . - ---oooeiaoan - 1,837

Tota! FRAUCION o 2 e e oo m e m ez mm e mm oo R 6,624

AIR TRAINING COMMAND

The mission of the Air Training Command is to provide flying
training leading to an aeronautical rating; air crew’ training; basic and
advanced technical training leading to an Air Force specialty; basic
military training; mobile training; and such other training as may be
directed by the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force.

Construction projects totaling $44,472,000 are requested by this
program for eleven bases where Air Training Command is host.

In reviewing the program for the Air Training Command, the com-
mittee recognized that the Air Force had been unable to include a

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
39

projeci for an urgently needed airmen dormitory at Chanute Air
Force Base, Illinois, due to budgetary restrictions. The committee
considers this to be an urgent current requirement and bas therefore
added $6,267,000 in authorization to the Air Force Title. The com-
mittee also considered that three other projects in the command pro-
gram could be deferred to a future year without adverse impact.
The projocts so deferred are:

. Amount

Base Project (thousands)
Mather AFB, Calif__. COMMISSATY - e e e ceiiae e $3, 000
Vance AFB, Okla....._.._.___._ .. Simulator training fac. .- , 800
Williams AFB, Arizo ... 1\ R .- 5,313
Project added: Chanute AFB, Ilf_____ .- Airmen dormitory. _ - 6, 267
Net reduCtion. i 6, SEE

AIR UNIVERSITY

The Air University (ATU) is located on Maxwell Air Force Base at
Montgomery, Alabama. Tts mission is to prepare officers for command
and staff duties of Air Force units. The assigned activities include
Headquarters Air University, Air War College, Air Command and
Staff College, Squadron Officers School and a Tactical Airlift Group
(Reserve).

This program contains a request for $3,758,000 for construction in
support of the Air University mission.

The program was approved as submitted.

ALASKAN AIR COMMAND

The Alaskan Air Command provides combat ready forces, defense
weapons systems, aircraft control and warning elements, and air
defense forces within Alaska for employment under the operational
control of Command, Alaska NORAD/CONAD region. It also pro-
vides logistical support for the Strategic Air Command, the Military
Airlift Command, the Command of the Alaskan Sea Frontier and the
United States Army. This program provides $15,552,000 at four
locations. One project for $310,000 is in support of Air Force Technical
Application Center at Eielson Air Force Base. The total construction
program for Alaskan Air Command is $15,242,000.

In reviewing the program for the Alaskan Awr Command, the com-~
mittee deferred one item as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)
Shemya AFB, Alaska._ ... Water supply fac_ - $280

HEADQUARTERS COMMAND—ZONE OF INTERIOR

The mission of the ITeadquarters Command is to provide proficiency
flying, training, and support of the United States Air Force personnel
in the Washington, D.C. arca. Specifically, this command provides

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
40

administrative and logistical support for units assigned directly to
Headquarters United States Air Force, for those Air Force units
stationed within the Washington area where inherent organizational
structure does not permit other support, and such other missions as
may be directed by the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force.

The construction program at bases where Headquarters Command
is host amounts to $17,854,000. Of this amount, $17,229,000 is for
items to support the Headquarters Command mission and $625,000
s in support of the Military Airlift Command.

Liast year the committee authorized $13,500,000 for the special
aircraft support facility at Andrews AFB. This authorization was not
funded. Accordingly, the committee feels that the $8,770,000 requested
this year could safely be deferred until funding for last year’s author-
ization is obtained. Therefore, a prograra deletion was made as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands )
Andrews AFB, Md. ... e Special acrft sup facility ..o $8,770

MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND

The mission of the Military Airlift Command (MAC) is to main-
tain the military airlift system in the constant state of readiness
necessary for performance of all airlift vasks and emergency operations
assigned by the Joint Chiefs of Staff. MAC supervises and operates
the Air Weather Service, the Aerospace Audio Visual Service, the Air
Rescue and Recovery Service, an Aeromedical Evacuation System,
and Military Airlift Wings. This program involves 10 projects at four
locations where M AC is host and contains a request for $19,232,000 for
support of the MAC mission.

‘An additional $625,000 is included for the Military Airlift Com-
mand in the Headquarters Command program and $1,443,000 is in-
cluded for the Military Airlift Command in the Strategic Air Com-
mand program. The total construction program to support the Military
Airlift Command amounts to $21,300,000.

In considering the individual requirements in the $19,232,000 pro-
oram for the Military Airhft Commsnd, the Committec determined
that one project could be deferred as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands )
Dover AFB, Del

,,,,,,,,, e ___.._ VFuel supply facility_.__ ..o $3, 200

PACIFIC AIR FORCES (INSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The mission of the Pacific Air Forces is to conduct, control, and
coordinate offensive and defensive air operations in accordance with
tasks assigned by the Commander-ir-Chief, Pacific Command. As a
major Air Command, it provides administrative and logistical support
for Air Force units in the Pacific Command’s geographical area of
vesponsibility. The requested program for the Pacific Air Forces,
inside the United States totals $14,594,000 and is for Hickam Air
Force Base.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
44

PACIFIC AIR FORCES (OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The mission of the Pacific Air Forces is to conduct, control, and
coordinate offensive and defensive air operations in accordance with
tasks assigned by the Commander-in-Chief, Pacific Command. As a
major air command, it provides administrative and logistical support
for Air Force units in the Pacific Command geographical area of
responsibility. The program, to improve the combat readiness and
capabilities to support advanced aerospace and defensive systems for
the Pacific Air Forces Command outside the United States, totals
$7,022,000 and consists of Airmen dormitory construction and alter-
ation at three bases.

The committee determined that one project in the amount of
$2,210,000 was not of sufficient urgency to warrant approval. A
deferral was made as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)
- T
Kunsan AB, Kotea____ ______..._.___ . . Airmen dormitory._.....___n____7 _____________ $2,210

U.s. AIR FORCES IN EUROPE

The mission of the United States Air Force in Europe (USAFE) is
to conduct, control and coordinate, offensive and defensive air opera-
tions in accordance with tasks assigned by the Commander-in-Chief,
United States European Command. It also fulfills responsibilities
assigned by the Joint Chiefs of Staff in areas not, included in either the
NATO or the United States Commanders-in-Chief, European area of
responsibility. This program contains a request for $64,245,000 for
facilities in support of USAFE missions. This amount includes $280,-
000 in support of the Air Force Communications Service (AFCS).
Additionally, Section 302 of the program includes $2,000,000 for
security improvements.

The program is approved.

U.8. AIR FORCE SECURITY SERVICE (OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

" The mission of the United States Air Force Security Service is to
provide communications security services. The totafr construction
program to support United States Air Force Security Service amounts
to ?4,135,000 for two projects at San Vito Det Normanni Air Station,
Ttaly.

The first project is add to and alter a Dependent School. The ex-
isting facilities provide less than 35 percent of the required space. All
existing classrooms are crowded beyond capacity and are widely
dispersed. The project will provide a facility to conduct a full educa-
tional program for 1,110 students in grades kindergarten through 12.

The second project is the construction of additional Water Supply
Facilities. With the addition of 150 family housing units to be con-
structed under the FY 73 Military Construction Program, the ex-
isting water supply system must be supplemented. The project will
provide additional water supply and storage tank to meet 259, in-
creased requirements. : '

The program is approved.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
43

other locations, where simulators are currently in operation, have
facilities inadequate to house the new equipment.

Three of the seven items in this program were determined by the
committee to be of insufficient urgency to warrant current authoriza-
tion. Project deferrals are as follows:

Thousands

Radar support facility. - o - oo ioomomoemm oo $1, 200
Command control communieation faeility - ~vooomoom-mmmmmommmm - 800
Operational flight simulator facilities oo imme o e m s 6, 000
Total reduction. .- --- e e __ 8,000

AEROSPACE CORPORATION

"The Aerospace Corporation is an Air Force-sponsored non-profit
corporation engaged primarily in scientific research and development
offorts for the Air Force, though about 17 % of its effort is now directed
towards contracts with states and local governments. Section 609 of
P.L. 89188 requires that construction or acquisition of facilities for
the Aerospace Corporation be “guthorized to the Air Force by the.
Congress”’. The Aerospace Corporation nas proposed that it construct
new facilities at El Segundo, California, in the amount of $9 mil-
lion, using the proceeds of the sale of its former building at San
Bernardino, California, and other corporate funds. The Air Force
proposed an amendment to Section 609 that would delete the Tequire-
ment for authorization for facilities funded entirely from non-Govern-
ment sources and require for such facilities only that they be reported
to the Armed Services Committees of both houses up der the procedures
of 10 U.S.C. 2662. That Section requires that certain real property
actions not take place until 30 days after they have been reported to
the committees.

The Committee feels that the Aerospace Corporsation is so uniquely
and closely associated with the Air Force that Congressional control of
corporate acquisition and construction of facilities should be equiva-
lent to that for military facilities, regardless of the apparent source of
funding. [t is not the Committee’s intent that the suthorized facilitics
should be subject to the laws governing Federally owned or constructed
facilities.

The Committee has no objection to the specific proposal by the
Acrospace Corporation, as transmitted to the Clommittees by the
Secretary of the Air Force on December 7, 1973. Anthorization for the
p}"o;})los%duwork in the amount of $9 million is included in Title I1L
of the bill.

Amount
Base Project (thousands)
EfSegundo, Calif _.__. ... oo Admin facility ... [ - $9, 900

AEROSPACE DEFENSE COMMAND (OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The Aerospace Defense Command primary mission is to discharge
Air Force responsibilities for the deferse of the United States against
an aerospace attack. Construction requested totels $138,000 for one
project at one location.
The program was approved as submitted.

Fpor%ielease 288

Approved 5/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

42
Amount
Base Project (thousands)
Cannon AFB, N. Mex_....__._._. ... __ Recreationcenter__.__.__._.__ . ... _____ $832
George AFB, Calif___.______ .. .. Aircraft maint shop ... ___ ... 948
MacDUl AFB, Fla... ... ... Aircrew targét study . __________.___.____.__ 265
Total FOGUCHON - - oo 2,045

POLLUTION ABATEMENT—(INSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The pollution abatement program amounts to $22,856,000 at various
locations in the United States, of which $9,156,000 is for air pollution
abatement with the remainder of $13,700,000 for water pollution
abatement.

The air pollution abatement program, consisting of a fire training
facility, modification of a central heating plant and alteration of fuel
storage facilities to control vapor emission, is required to comply
with fedoral, state, and Jocal air pollution regulations at 9 Air Force
installations in the United States.

The water pollution abatement program at 19 Air Force installations
in the United States includes provisions for water pollution abatement
through the construction of collection and treatment facilities for
industrial and sanitary wastes and upgrading of existing facilities.

The program is required to comply with federal, state, and local
water pollution regulations.

The program was approved as submitted.

SPECIAL FACILITIES INSIDE THE UNITED STATES

The Special Facilities Program amounts to $17,152,000 at various
locations in the Zone of Interior.

The first item provides for construction of radar tower foundations
and associated utilities and alteration of two existing facilities to
accommodate height finder radars at five locations. These facilities
will provide collocation of height finder and FAA radar systoms.

The second item is construction of one building and alteration of
five othors in support of an intra-command communications network.
Existing inadequate and undersized facilities cannot properly house
new equipment.

The third item will provide concrete slabs for mobile equipment
and concrete antenna pedestals in support of the global positioning
satellite system. There are no existing facilities available to provide
adequate support of this system.

The fourth item provides for construction of new satellite communi-
cations facilities including antenna and radome foundations for two
new antennas with technical equipment buildings. Incrcased and
complex communications traffic cannot be supported with existing
aquipment and facilities.

The fifth item is for facilities in support of the Air Force Satellite
Communications System.

The sixth item is for construction of an addition to an Aerospace
Data Facility. Existing facilities cannot accommodate the new
computer scheduled for delivery in support of this mission.

The seventh item is for construction of facilities to house new flight
simulators. Many locations have no existing facilities available;

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

41

Of the amount submitted, the committee considered that two
projects were not of sufficient urgency to warrant current author-
1zation. Accordingly, project deferrals were made as follows:

Amount

Base Project (thousands)
Hickam AFB, Hawaii._.____._ el Aircraft fuel systems maintenance fecility. ___.___ $919
Officers quarters .- .. .o e 2,716
__________________________________________________________________ 3,635

Total reduction

STRATEGIC ATR COMMAND

The mission of the Strategic Air Command (SAC) is to organize,
train, equip, administer, prepare and imaintain a bomber and tanker
force in a state of readiness capable of conducting intensive and
conclusive worldwide aerial bombardraent against enemies of the
United States.

This program requests $44,712,000 for construction of facilities at
15 bases where the Strategic Air Command is the host command. Of
this amount, $40,745,000 is for items to support the Strategic Air
Command mission; the balance of $3,067,000 consists of $674,000 in
support of AFLC, $1,443,000 in support of MAC and $1,850,000 in
support of the Air Force Security Service. Additionally, one project
is listed under Special Facilities for $300,000. Total construction for
Strategic Air Command is $41,545,000.

The program was aupproved as submitted.

TACTICAL AIR COMMAND

The Tactical Air Command participates in tactical air operations
employing air operations and air power independently, or in co-
ordination with ground or Naval forces, to gain and maintain air
superiority; to prevent movement of 2nemy forces; to seek out and
destroy these forces and their supporting installations; and to assist
ground or Naval forces in obtaining their immediate operational
objectives.

The mission of this command is to organize, equip, train, administer,
and operate the ussigned or attached forces and participate in prompt
and sustained tactical air operations. The Commander, Tactical Air
Command, is charged with two missions. He is a major air commander
under the Chief of Staff, United States Air Force, and concurrently
15 a component commander under the Commander-in-Chief, United
States Readiness Command (REDCOM).

The construction program at bases where the Tactical Air Command
is host amounts to $33,203,000 for both operational and support type
lacilities. Of this amount $32,183,000 is for items to support the Tacti-
cal Air Command mission and $1,020,000 is in support of the Air
Iorce Systems Command mission. An additionaF $1,480,000 for
Tactical Air Command is included in the program of the Air Force
Systems Command. The grand total construction program to support
Tactical Air Command amounts to $33,663,000.

Of the amount submitted, the committee has determined that proj-
ects in the amount of $2,045,000 may be deferred to a later program-
ming cycle. The projects to be deferred are:

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

45

POLLUTION ABATEMENT (OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES)

The overseas pollution abatement program amounts to $595,000
for a water pollution abatement project at Misawa Air Base, Japan.

The project is for a sewage collection, treatment, and disposal
system. :

The program was approved as submitted.

SPECIAL FACILITIES (OUTS8IDE THE TUNITED STATES)

The Special Facilities (Outside the United States) program includes
five items for a total of $1,999,000.

The first item is for construction and expansion of facilities to ac-
commodate defense communications technical control functions at
six locations. The function is currently housed in inadequate and
poorly configured space, making effective and efficient accomplish-
ment extremely difficult.

The second 1tem is for alteration of a satellite control facility, an-
tenna and radome foundation to accept an additional antenna. In-
creased volume and complexity of communications to and from
military satellites necessitates expansion of current capabilities.

The third item is for facilities in support of the Air Force Satellite
Communications System.

The fourth item provides construction of two new communications
facilities and alteration of twelve others. Currently the microwave
communications system uses unreliable and obsolete equipment. Dis-
continuance of production of replacement parts will make maintenance
impossible, thus forcing replacement of equipment, which will result
in additional facility requirements.

The fifth item provides construction at two locations to house solar
optical telescopes and associated functions. Existing facilities are in-
capable of housing the new observation and data processing
equipment.

The program was approved as submitted.

SECTION 302

Section 302 of the military construction program includes three
items for a total of $8,100,000.

The first item is for construction of various facilities including an
operational apron and fuel and munitions storage at Diego Garcia

aval Installation, Indian Ocean. Existing accommodations cannot
support the aircraft scheduled for operation at this location.

The second item is for construction associated with phased array
radar systems. Phased array radars, in this program, are for detection
of sea-launched ballistic missiles in the event of an attack upon the
tontinental United States.

The third item provides alteration of weapons storage and armed
aircraft alert facilities to improve security. Existing systems lack
modern detector sensors, hardened observation towers, and adequate
fencing, area lighting, and communications.

The program is approved.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
“ I



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

46

SUMMARY OF AlR FORCE PROGRAM

Amount
instaliation Project {thousands )
Aerospace Defense Command: Peterson Field, Colo_Base photolab__.__ __ I —$563
Officess quarters._______.___ A, —3896
Air Force Logistics Com mand: A
Kelly AFB, Tex.. oo iwiie oo Logistical materialsstor. fac. ... ... ... . ~7,071
Water storage tanks._ ... - —~438
McClellan AFB, Calif____... ... ....__..._. Log. Vat. Processing Fec_ .. N . —8, 856
Wright-Patterson AFB, Ohio___.____________ AF Inst. of Tech, Acad. fac ... __. . . —3,500
Add to and alter human eng. lab_____ - —2,400
Alter s magmeng fac. ... . ~1, 715
Air Force Systems Command :
Brooks AFB, Tex.. . Human resources fac. .. -3, 100
Edwards AFB, Cali . Elec power plant and di ~1,238
Add to and alter fuel oil storage and heat fac_ . —449
Eglin AFB, Fla_____ IO Alter airmendorms. .. ... ... ~1,837
Air Training Command:
Chanute AFB IW___. .. . Airmen dormitory. __ ... ... +6, 267
Mather AFB, Calif__. .. ... .. ..., Commissary.__...._._..._...._._....... . ~=3,000
Vance AFB, Okla__.. - Sumulatnr training fac.. . - —4, 800
Williams AFB, Ariz_ ... .. ... .00 ... __ - ~5,313
Alaskan Air Command : Shemya AFB______ - Water supply 1€ . oo —280
Headquarters Command: Andrews AFB, Md__ " Spec aircraft sup fac. I -8,770
Militery Airlift Command: Dover AFB, Del___ _ Fuel supply fac....__ -3,200
Pacific Air Forces (Z1), Hickam AFB, Hawaii___ Aircraft fuel sys main . —919
Officers yuartars_. _ —2,716
Tactical Air Command:
Cannon AFB, N. Mex. ______. ... Recreaticn center___. ~832
George AFB, Calif__ . _._ Aireraft maint shop_... . .- —~948
MacDill AFB Fla_. ... Aircrew farget study fac - e —265
Special Facmhes, various. .. -...._..._____"""" Radar su apartfac oo ... I ~1,200
" Command and controt comm. fac..________________ —~800
Operational flightsim____________________ _______ -6, 000
Aerosapce Corp., ElSegundo_..._ . . .. . Admin facility. ... .. e ¥49,000)
Pacific Air Forces (0/S): Kunsan, Korea CArmandormo oL .. ~2,210
Netreductions__ .. ... . el - 67,049
1 Nonadd item (or authonzatmn anly in lieu of sec. 604 proposal received from tha Air Force.
Trrre IV—DEFENSE AGENCIES
Defense Mapping Agency (sec. 401) - ___ _____________________.__ $3, 243, 000
Defense Supply Agency (see. 401) - _ .. ____ . _________ 6, 336, 000
National Security Agency (sec. 401) - ________________.___. 2, 363, 000
Defense Nuclear Agency (sec. 401) ... __._________ cemmme-o=. 1,458,000
Subtotal . . . e 13, 400, 000
OSD emergency construction (sec. 402)____.____ B N . 15, 000, 000
Total.____. e e — e e 28 400, 000

The Secretary of Defense requested $47,400,000 of which $17,400,
000 was to provide for the construction of new facilities and rehabilita-
tion of existing {acilities for the Defense Agencies at 12 named installa-
tions. With few exceptions Defense Agencies’ activities are located at
military installations, either utilizing existing facilities or siting re-
quired new facilities on these installations in the interest of economy.
$30,000,000 was for emergency construction authorization for the
Secretary of Defense to provide for unforeseen construction require-
ments in emergency situations.

DEFENSE MAPPING AGENCY (DMA)

The Defense Ma gpmg Agency, for which $3,243,000 in new author-
ization is requested, was formed in 1972 by Presidential and DoD)

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2




Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
47

directives by consolidating the resources of the Military Services to
furnish mapping, charting and geodesy (MC&G) support to the DoD
with optimum efficiency and economy. The DMA basic mission is to
furnish the operating forces maps, charts and position data needed by
troops on the ground, aircraft, ships and missiles to navigate, operate
and hit their targets.

This authorization will provide two additional floors on the existing
cartographic and geophysical facility at the DMA Aerospace Center
at St. Louis, Missouri; and ventilation and air conditioning of the
Defense Mapping School at Fort Belvoir, Virginia.

DEFENSE SUPPLY AGENCY (DSA)

The Defense Supply Agency, for which $6,336,000 in new authoriza-
tion is requested, 1s responsible for the organization, direction, man-
agement and administration, and control of supply and service func-
tions or departmental activities including the operation of a wholesale
distribution system for supplies. Also included in the Defense Supply
Agency responsibilities are the administration and supervision of the
Department of Defense coordinated procurement program, the Fed-
eral catalog system, excess and surplus disposal (personal property)
program, the defense material utilization program, the item entry con-
trol program, the industrial plant equipment program, the technical
(RDT&E) report services and the centralized referral system for dis-
placed DoD employees. In fulfilling the designated mission, the De-
fense Supply Agency continues toward the full assumption of its
responsibilities for providing uniform policies and procedures in the
field of inventory control, accounting, cataloging, standardization,
procurement, requirements computation, inspection and quality con-
trol, mobilization and industrial readiness planning, storage, inventory
and distribution, maintaining technical logistics data and information,
and initiating value engineering projects. In addition, the Defense
Supply Agency has been assigned the mission for consolidation of the
Contract Administration Services of the Army, the Navy, the Air
Force and the National Acronautics and Space ‘Administration.

This authorization will provide for alterations of a two-story
industrial-type structure, water quality control and road drainage
improvements at the Defense Construction Supply Center, Columbus,
Ohio; warehouse lighting and power improvements at the Defense
Depot, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania; flammable storage facility im-
provements, upgrade restroom facilities, firc protection and safety
devices and warehouse lighting and power improvements at the
Defense Depot, Memphis, Tennessce; warehouse lighting and power
improvements at the Defense Depot, Ogden, Utah, facility improve-
ments and heating plant pollution control at the Defense Electronics
Supply Center, Dayton, Ohio; upgrade interior electrical system and
facility improvements at the Defense Industrial Plant Equipment
Facility, Atchison, Kansas; and an operations facility, environmental
improvements and upgrade restaurant facility at the Defense Person-
nel Support Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
48

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY (NSA)

The National Security Agency, for which $2,363,000 in new author-
ization is requested, replaced the former Armed Forces Security
Agency and was created by the Secretary of Defense in 1949 to unify
the separate organizations within each military department. The
National Security Agency, under the direction and control of the
Secretary of Defense, performs highly specialized technical and
coordinating functions relating to its mission of niational security and
intelligence production.

This authorization will provide for an operations building addition
and modernization of bachelor enlisted quarters at NSA Head-
quarters, Fort George G. Meade, Maryland.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR AGENCY (DNA)

The Defense Nuclear Agency for which $5,458,000 in new authori-
zation was requested has four major areas of responsibility as its
mission: (1) Staff advice and assistance on nuclear weapons matters
to the Secretary of Defense, the Joint Chiefs of Staff, the Military
Departments, and other Government Agencies; (2) consolidated
management of the DoD Nuclear Weapons Stockpile; (3) manage-
ment of DoD Nuclear Weapons Testing and Nuclear Weapons
Effects Research Programs; and (4) performing technical studies and
analysis, and coordinating directives on nuclear related matters for
the Department of Defense.

This authorization will provide waterfront improvements at Johns-
ton Atoll, Marshall District/Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.
The Committee denied authorization of $4,000,000 for the initial
phase of radiological cleanup of Eniwetok Atoll on the grounds that
isufficient planning had been completed to the point that a firm
estimate of overall cost could be predicted.

OFFICE, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

The Office, Secretary of Defense is provided $15,000,000 in new
authorization for emergency construction authorization for the Secre-
tary of Defense to provide for unforeseen construction requirements
which he considers vital to the security of the United States. The
Committee denied $15,000,000 of the requested authorization in
view of the existing balances of prior year authorizations and funds
now on hand in the Department of Defense.

TitLe V—Mivrrary FamiLy Housing AND HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM

The Department of Defense presented an authorization request for
appropriations for military family housing and the Homeowners
Assistance Program as follows:

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

49

: . Thousands

Construction of new housing (10,460 UNIES) - o im e e mmmmm o= $337, 422
Army (4,360 Units) - oo oioooo—oe-mo-mmommoooo- 136, 285
Navy, including Marine Corps (3,900 units) o . - oo 136, 038

Air Troree (2,200 units) - - - ccomaommommmmo o ommm i m oo 65, 099
Construction of mobile home facilities. - -~ - - --vo-o-ommmmmommmoo 1, 848
Army (240 SPaces) oo ocoo-o--mm-—--mmssmooosmsmsmooooos 960
Air Frorce (200 SPACES) - - - cmc-o——-om-mmmmmmmmmsmmmmmmo s 888
Improvements to existing QUATHETS oo o —mocm oo o mm e o= 60, 000
ATTNY o o ocomo—mmmm— oo emmmm—mm-mmssosoms=soTosooTomos 20, 000
Navy, including Marine Corps. . ---------=-----=m---=--m=--- 20, 000
ASE JFOT OO - — - —moo oo mmmmmmm = mmmmm—mmm—=ssomToss 20, 000
Minor construetion _ . oo o oo oeoommommo—msmmmsoommoommmoon 3,720
PIANNINE - - o == c oo mmm = mmsmmmme—sss=msSsSsoomoomoToToE 900
Less: Amounts available from prior year---.---------------- (20)

Total appropriation request, construction. . oo ooaeoeo- 403, 870
Operating eXpenses - - oo -----=-o-s--sosssossmSToooTTTTE 360, 722
LEASINE — - - ommmmmmmmm—=—emmm=oo=m==ssssSSsosmmsemsoomToETos 468, 438
Maintenance of real property. - - - ------------=--=---------s ... 353,299
Debt payment, principal. - - ---cooo-omoooooooommommo oo 110, 901
Debt payment, interest and other eXpense. . .- -coamm-m-o-----o- 54, 187
Mortgage insurance premiums, Capehart and Wherry ..o -------- 2, 042
Servicemen’s mortgage insurance Preraiums oo oo omo oo 3, 722

Less: Anticipated reimburscments and amounts available from
PHHOT YEAIS_ oo~ ommmm-s—mmo-oososeoToooe (14, 898)
Total appropriation request, operation, maintenance, and debt

PAYMENt - ooom--m—m-—mmmoomomoomTmmomeTos 938, 413

Total requested authorization for appropriations for family
ROUSINE - - - - - o —emmmm o mmmmmmm—mmmm——mmmmsmssSmoToos 1, 342, 283

Homeowners assistance Program. .. .- —-------=-=--=-----=-==="" 5, 000

NEW CONSTRUCTION

The Department of Defense requested 10,462 new family housing
units for the Fiscal Year 1975 program in which Army would have
4,360 units, Navy 3,000 units, Air Force 2,200 units and Defense In-
telligence Agency 2 units. The number of units requested for new
construction continues the high level attained in the previous four
years and brings the total program to just over 50,000 units in five
years. It was pointed out by the Defense witness that this significant
progress could only have been accomplished with the complete support
of th%lCOmmittee without whose cooperation it would not have been
possible.

The Defense witness testified that the program reflected the con-
tinuing emphasis placed by the Department of Defense on the main-
tenance of the forces and the welfare of the individual serviceman.
e indicated that the objective of the program was to assure that
married members of the Armed Forces had suitable housing—a morale
factor of prime importance, and stated that as a corollary the objective
of the program was closely aligned and dovetailed with the objectives
of the all-volunteer force. He reported continued and significant

H.R. 1244 O—4%

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
50

progress in providing more adequate housing on-base, in upgrading
the condition of the existing inventory and in securing suitable
quarters off-base.

The Defense witness stated that the policy of Defense was to rely on
the local civilian market in communitios near military installations as
the primary source of family housing. Only where community support
was limited or inadequate as to cost, distance or quality was authority
requested to construct on-base housing. Additionally, particular care
had been taken in the programming review to assure that requests for
new construction reflected requirements only at hardcore installations.
Because of this concentration on hardcore bases, coupled with the
recent build-up of new construction and continued reliance on the local
community, the programmable deficit was currently estimated to be
26,000 units. This compared with pricr estimates In recent years of
90,000 to 110,000. The Defense witness pointed out that the reduction
of the deficit to a manageable level was due to the declining force
structure, the contraction of the base establishment and the cumulative
effect of recent military pay raises, particularly in the lower grades,
which put more community housing within the economic means of the
serviceman. He indicated that, as in previous years, Defense continued
to place most attention on construction for enlisted men and junior
officers, and pointed out that this year it amounted to 98.39, of the
total program.

The Defense witness observed that Lecause the deficit of adequate
housing had been reduced to a manageable level, Defense felt that the
corner had been turned with regard to large-scale new housing con-
struction projects on a Defense-wide basis. Accordingly, Defense in
the next five years will concentrate on a select and perhaps more
modest new construction program to meet specialized needs; such as
realignment or consolidation of forces, new bases or locations ; upgrad-
ing and modernization of the existing Defense inventory; special
programs in select areas such as “special risk insurance’ in cooperation
with the Department of Housing and Urban Development, to stimu-
late community growth in non-metrepolitan areas at or around
military installations; and leasing or lsase-construct agreements in
overseas areas where feasible.

The Defense witness noted that 3,000 of the units planned for the
Fiscal Year 1975 construction program were intendec. for the lower pay
grades of enlisted personnel previously considered “ineligible” for the
programming of family housing. An additional 3,000 domestic leases
also were programmed for those lower grades. He indicated that this
was In keeping with the current thrust of Defernse to give more
recognition to the needs of married personnel in the lower pay grades
as evidenced by the proposal of Defense in the Fiscal Year 1975
program to extend entitlements for travel and transpertation allowance
to all enlisted grades, currently restricted to personnel in grades E—4
with more than two years service and higher. As a result of this decision
Defense was expanding the programming base for determining require-
ments for family housing to include all married personnel, which
blankets all former “ineligibles” into she requirements base. The
Defense witness pointed out that this initiative partially filled the void
created by the non-availability of low and moderate income sub-
sidized housing; exhibited the trend and intent of Defense housing
policies to enhance the sttractiveness of a military career; and con-

Approved For Reiease 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
51

tributed toward the objective of Defense to assure adequate housing
for all military families.

In this connection the Defense witness observed that Defense at one
time intended that the primary source of housing assistance for the
married personnel in the lower pay grades would be through the
implementation of the Section 236 low income community housing
%rogram as provided by Section 120 of the Housing and Urban

evelopment Act of 1970. Defense took effective steps to fully employ
this program but the program was curtailed by the Administration’s
“freeze” on subsidized housing programs in January 1973. Defense
also has proposed new legislation to resolve the problem of non-
availability of FHA insured programs in “military-impacted’” areas
by arranging for including in the Revised National Housing Act
provisions that would permit the Department of Housing and Urban
Development to insure private housing under the Special Risk
Insurance Fund in areas heretofore considered uninsurable. This
would provide that in areas where the residual housing requirements
might be insufficient to sustain the housing market in the event of
curtailment of employment, the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development may require the Secretary of Defense to certify that
force levels will remain stable for the foreseeable future at the installa-
tions concerned. It was indicated that Defense would continue to
pursue this matter as a vital part of the Defense housing program.

The Defense witness advised that Defense has begun consultations
with the Department of Housing and Urban Development as to the
availability of adequate housing at locations in the domestic part of the
program. The Committee after review in detail felt that much of the
construction program proposed by Defense was fully justified. How-
ever, the Committec felt that a number of items were questionable and
accordingly withheld approval from them. The Committee did not
approve expanding the programming base to include lower enlisted pay
grades bocause the Committee felt that the deficit for the higher grades
should be eliminated beforc programming was extended to the lower
grades. The Committee did not feel that it was necessary for the gov-
ernment to invest in constructing housing units for personnel who may
have enlisted for the minimum period of time on a trial basis or for
those personnel who have not seriously considered a careor in the mili-
tary service. Rather than everyone having a right to family housing,
the Committee felt that housing should be retained as a form of career
inducement for those personnel who intended to stay in the military
service for a reasonable period of time. Furthermore, the Committee
felt that it was premature for Defense to embark on a housing program
for a new group of personnel while carcer military personpel weroe still
unsuitably housed. Accordingly, the Committee did not authorize the
3,000 units planned for construction for the lower pay grades nor for
the 3,000 domestic leases also planned for the lower grades. In addition,
the Committee did not authorize the construction of 422 units (which
included 122 for the lower pay grades) for the Naval Complex in Nor-
folk, Va.

The Committee noted that there was considerable opposition to the
program from local individuals who contended that there was no need
for additional military housing in Norfolk. The Committee also did not
authorize 1,000 Army and 700 Navy units requested for Hawaii be-

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
52

cause it noted the large number of units which had been previously
authorized for Hawaii and the fact that action had not been taken to
put a sizable number of units already authorized for Hawaii under
contract. The Committee also did not authorize 60 units for Rock
Island Arsenal, Illinois because there was & reasonable doubt that the
project may not be required and the Committee folt that under the
circumstances it would be prudent to defer the project for further
study. In addition, the Committee did not approve the deficiency au-
thorization requested for construction at the Naval Station, Keflavik,
Tceland of 150 units authorized by Public Law 93-166. Recognizing
the vast backlog of construction of Keoflavik and that a family housing
project was requested for authorization in Fiscal Year 1975 for this
Jocation, the Committee did not fecl it advisable to provide an increase
in cost for a project previously authorized. The Cornmittee authorized
the construction of all other family housing projects and the request of
Defense to construct 440 mobile home spaces for privately-owned
mobile homes to provide safe, sanitary and reasonably priced ac-
commodations for those servicemen who own mobile homes and who
cannot find adequate parking spaces in the community.

COST LIMITATIONS ON NEW CONSTRUCTION

The Defense witness in discussing the need for an increase in the
statutory cost limitations on the construction of military family hous-
ing stated that Defense had carefully considered the acceleration of
cost growth, actual as well as predicted, to the mid-point of construc-
tion for the Fiscal Year 1975 program, and then had developed pro-
gram cost estimates on a project by project basis. This revealed that
successiul accomplishment of the Fiscal Year 1975 program would re-
quire that the average unit cost limitation on construction in the
United States (other than Alaska and Hawaii) should be raised from
$27,000 to $30,000, and the average cost of all units in other areas from
$37,000 to $40,000; and that the cost of any one unit should not exceed
$46,000.

The Committee noted that Defense had requested that unusual site
development costs be excluded from the cost limitations. The Defense
witness pointed out that this had been requested so that a project
would not be penalized by the inclusion of such extraordinary costs
not normally encountered in & typical project.

The Committee also noted that Defense had requested that the
application of the average unit cost for units constructed in the United
States (other than Alaska and Hawaii) be on a DOD-wide basis as
against an individual military department basis as heretofore.

The Clommittee recognizing the sharp escalation in construction
costs, approved the increase in the cost limitations requested. The
Committee also approved the request of Defense to apply the average
unit cost for units constructed in the United States (other than Alaska
and Hawaii) on a DOD-wide basis. The Committee did not approve
the request to exclude unusual site development costs from the cost
limitations because it felt this provision provided too wide a latitude
to Defense. The Committee also did not approve a requested provision
to make the new cost limitations applicable to projects authorized in
previous years, but not yet under contract. It felt that this provided
Defense with a blank check for deficiency authorization and that if a

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
53

need arose for this sort of action, it could be handled on a case by case
basis. The Committee approved an exception to the cost limitations
for the construction or acquisition of 200 family housing units at the
Naval Station, Keflavik, Iceland and 2 units at Warsaw, Poland, The
units in Warsaw arc to be funded by use of excess foreign currency
when so provided in Department of Defense Appropriation Acts.

IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING FAMILY HOUSING

The Defense witness stated that the Defense program included a
total of $60 million for improvement and alteration of existing public
quarters and for the modernization and renovation of older and
deteriorated units. He indicated that the backlog of such necessary
work to upgrade the inventory was estimated at $700 million and that
there was no other single program that would pay quicker dividends
and provide such substantial benefits in terms of increased morale to
the military families who occupy on-base housing, plus the fact that
it would provide increased life and livability to the structures them-
selves. The Committee recognizing the necessity for such a program
approved improvements to existing family housing in the amount of
$60 million. The Committee also approved the exemption of improve-
ment projects at Fort McNair, Washington, District of Columbia,
and Fort Sam Houston, Texas from the $15,000 cost limitation on
improvements, because of exceptional circumstances. It did not ap-
prove a similar request for Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio,
because it felt too much money was being requested to provide air-
conditioning for a single home.

DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN LEASING PROGRAMS

The Defense witness stated that the Defense program included a
request to increase the limitation on the number of domestic leases
from 10,000 to 13,600 to provide leased housing for the lower pay
grades of enlisted personnel, previously ineligible for consideration.
Tle indicated that the leasing program was effective in providing
necessary family housing accommodations for military personnel,
especially those on recruiting duty in metropolitan areas, and in
providing an important supplement to Defense’s balanced effort to
acquire adequate housing both in the community and on-base. He
also pointed out that because of cscalation of rental costs, increases
were being requested in the statutory average cost and maximum cost
limitations. In addition, he indicated that a request was being made
to exempt 1,000 units from the requested amount of $310 per month
for any one unit in the United States (other than Alaska and Hawaii)
but not to exceed $400 per month, for occupancy by personnel on
detached duty in metropolitan areas. This would include such per-
sonnel as recruiters and ROTC instructors. The Committee approved
the requested increases in the statutory averago cost and maximum
cost limitations for domestic leases, cxcept that in tho case of Alaska
and Hawaii the average cost would be increased only to $295 and the
maximum to $365. The Committee folt the increases requested for
Alsska and Hawaii were too extreme. As indicated previously, the
Committee did not approve the request for an additional 3,000 Jeases
for the lower pay grades. The Committec also did not approve the
request to exempt 1,000 units from the $310 per month maximum

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
54

because it felt this late starter request was not sufficiently justified
to support a change of this magnitude. It felt that with proper manage-
ment, the domestic leasing program cculd be utilized fully to take care
of those requiring this type of ousing.

The Defense witness stated that leasing of family housing in foreign
countries, particularly lease-construct agreements in selected overseas
locations, represented a viable potential for providing additional hous-
ing for military families in foreign countries at a rainimum risk to the
United States Government, especially in areas where United States
military tenure would be subject to change. Accordingly, he indicated
that Defense was pro osing an expansion of the program from 7,500
to 12,000 units, with the increase being used primsrily to alleviate the
severe deficit of housing for Army trocps in germ:a,ny. In addition, he
stated that increases in the statutory cost limitations were being
requested on the basis of a 9 percent cost escalation in rents in foreign
countries. The Committee approved the requested increase in the
number of fereign leases and the increase in the average unit rental
from $325 per month to $355 per month, but did not approve the
requested increase in the maximum unit rental of $625 per month
because it felt the increase was unwarranted.

HHOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Defense witness stated that an additionsl appropriation of
$5 million was needed for the Homeowr.er Assistance Program because
it was established that carry-over funds in the Homeowners Assistance
Fund and revenue from sale of homes acquired under the Program
would be insufficient to see the Program through FY 1975. Besides
the usual residual operations of the Frogram, the base realignment
announcement of April 17, 1973 will continue to have a significant
impact on the Program in FY 1975. Applications for assistance con-
tinue to come in as the various Departments of Defense elements
gradually phase out their operations, especially the Naval installa-
tions in Rhode Island. Since there is a time interval involved in the
processing of applications now being received, the funding effect of
these applications as well as applications still to be received will be felt
in FY 1975. Also, changes affecting 59 overseas locations ordered last
fall and the realignment announcements of February 4, 7 and 8, 1974
covering actions at Army and Air Force installations will have most of
their effect in FY 1975. Tn addition, the Secretary of Defense and the
Secretaries of the Military Departments have announced or indicated
elimination of or significant reductions in headquarters installations
throughout, the world. All of these actions will have an impact in
FY 1975. Additional realignments of railitary installations, both at
home and abroad, are presently under consideration and it was ex-
pected that within a short time frame s variety of installations will
be realigned as the result of internal Military Department management
improvements. It was anticipated that personnel at some of these will
also require assistance in FY 1975, Accordingly, the Committee ap-
proved the additional $5 million for the Homeowners Assistance
Program.

AUTHORIZATION FOR APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

Authorization for appropriation of $245,366,000 for the construction
and acquisition portions of the military family housing program were

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
56

approved by the Committee. The Committee also approved $935,515,-
000 for operation, maintenance and debt payment, and in addition
approved $5,000,000 for the Homeowners Assistance Program.

TirLe VI—GENERAL Provisions

With fow exceptions virtually all of the general provisions contained
in this year’s authorization are identical to those contained in prior
years’ legislation. Those exceptions are discussed along with the
standardized sections in synopsized form in the following:

Section 601 is authorization language identical to section 601 in last
year’s Act (P.L. 93-166). It has the effect of continuing authorization
to the Secretary of each military department to develop installations
and facilities under this Act free of the following limitations:

31 USC 529 which specifies the general prohibition against
advances of public monies,

10 USC 4774 and 9774 which establishes limitations upon con-
struction of permanent structures, in the absence of other
authorization, and

40 USC 255 which prohibits acquisition of land by purchase
until a written opinion in favor of Title validity has been obtained.

The prohibitions specified in the first and third limitations cited
above, if applied, would preclude timely construction in instances of
military necessity. Section 601 grants exceptions to these limitations.

Section 602 is language which customarily appears in each annual
military construction Act and corresponds to the equivalent section
in prior years Acts (e.g., Sec. 602, P.L. 93-166), except that the
dollar amounts are changed to the amounts of authorization for proj-
ects contained in titles I, II, I11, IV, and V, of the Act. It limits the
amount which may be appropriated to carry out the projects author-
ized by separate titles of the Act.

Seetion 603 is identical to section 603 in last year’s Act (P.L.
93-166). This section has the effect of authorizing the Secretary
concerned, at his discretion, to increase the amount of authorization
as it appears in titles I, 1I, ITI, or IV of this Act for bases inside the
United States other than IHawaii and Alaska by 5% and for bases
outside the United States or in Hawaii and Alaska by 109, provided
that he determines that such increase (1) is required for the sole pur-
pose of meeting unusual variations in cost arising and in connection
with that project, and (2) could not have been reasonably anticipated
at the time such project was submitted to the Congress. However,
when the authorization involves only one project at a named military
installations, the amount authorized may be increased up to 25%.
The total costs of all projects in each such title may not be more than
the total amount authorized to be appropriated for projectsin that title.

At multi-project military installations, contracts for an individual

project may not be awarded until 30 days after a report is furnished
the Armed Services Committees, if the estimated cost of the project is
$250,000 or more and the current working estimate of the Department
of Defense, based on bids received exceeds 25% of the amount au-
thorized for the project (normally on Forms DD-1391). An annual
report is required covering any project on which the current working
estimate based upon bids received exceeded the amount authorized
by the Congress by more than 25% and also on projects whose scope
has been reduced to permit awards within available authorization.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
56

Section 804 is similar to section 604 in last year's Act (P.L. 93-166).
This section has the effect of directing that construction executed
under this Act (1) be done by the Army Corps of Engineers or the
Naval Facilities Engineering Command, or such other department or
Government agency as the Secretaries of the military departments
recommend and the Secretary of Defense approves to assure efficient,
expeditious and cost-effective accomplishment; (2) that the Secre-
taries of the military departments report annually to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House a breakdown of the dollar
value of contracts completed by the construction agencies, together
with the design, construction supervision, and overhead fees charged
by such agencies; (3) that all contracts (except for architect and en-
gineering contracts which, unless otherwise authorized, shall continue
to be awarded in accordance with presently established procedures,
customs and practice) be awarded insofar as practicable on a competi-
tive basis to the lowest responsible bidder; and (4) the Secretaries of
the military departments report annually to the President of the Senate
and the Speaker of the House with respect to all contracts awarded
on other than a competitive basis to the lowest responsible bidder.

Section 605 is similar to the repeal set out in last year’s Act (Sec.
605, P.L. 93-166) and continues in effect the previously established
policy of repealing military construction authorizations that have not
been used within a specified period after enactment. As a result,
after October 1, 1975, only those authorizations, with certain excep-
tions, which are contained in Public Laws and enacted subsequent to
November 29, 1973, would continue tc remain available.

Section 606 corresponds to section 606 of last vear's Act (P.L. 93—
166). This section prescribes the cost limitations for permanent bar-
racks and bachelor officer quarters, but increases these limitations.

Under this section, the cost limitations as stated in dollar amounts
in the Act are applicable where the area construction cost index is 1.0.
The cost limitations in areas where the area construction cost index is
more or less than 1.0 will be computed and would be proportionately
higher or lower. For example, if the area construction cost index was
1.05, the cost limitation for permanent barracks would be $29.92 per
square foot.

This section would leave in effect the existing cost limitations of
$28.50 per square foot for permanent barracks and $30.50 per square
foot for bachelor officer quarters retroactive to projects which have
been previously authorized, but not contracted for as of the time of
enactment. The Department of Defense had requested an increase in
these limitations from $28.50 per square foot to $31.00 for barracks
and from $30.50 per square foot to $33.00 for bachelor officer quarters.
The Committee declined to increase these limits on grounds that the
existing amounts were considered adequate.

Section 607 has been added to revise upward the current A/E con-
tract cost “floor” above which the Military Services must report to
the Armed Services Committees of the House of Representatives and
the Senate 30 days prior to obligation of any A/E contract estimated to
cost $150,000 or more. This notification procedure 30 days prior to
obligation applies to all advance planning, design and architectural
services for projects to be financed from monies hereafter appropriated.
Since this provision was enacted into law some eight years ago, con-
struction costs have escalated approxiraately 80 percent. Accordingly,

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
- 57

the current $150,000 figure should be revised upward to more accu-
rately reflect the intent for control of such obligations as measured in
terms of today’s costs. Although the Department of Defense had
requested that this limitation be increased to $300,000, the Committee
felt that a lower figure would be more in consonance with increased
costs experienced to date and has approved a revised limit of $225,000.

Section 608. This provision provides authority for use of the pro-
ceeds from the sale of recycleable materials at military installations.
First the cost of collection, handling and sale including purchase of
equipment necessary to the recycling could be financed from these pro-
ceeds, and then remaining funds up to a maximum of $50,000 per
year at any one installation could be used for environmental improve-
ment and energy conservation projects. The balances if any after such
expenditures would be returned to the U.S. Treasury as miscellaneous
receipts.

Section 609. This provision has been added to provide for the
conveyance by the Secretary of the Navy to the Boy Scouts of America
of approximately 12.46 acres of the Naval Education and Training
Program Devclopment Center at Ellyson, Florida. This conveyance
would be at fair market value to the Boy Scouts of America incJuding
costs for surveys and preparation of such legal documents as may be
necessary. The Navy has interposed no objection to this transfer and
the property would substantially benefit the training and camp-
ing programs of the Boy Scouts in the Gulf Coast Council of that
organization. :

Section 610. This is a new provision designed to authorize the
Secretary of Defense to take all practicable actions to ameliorate and
lessen the local community impact of new TRIDENT installations at
Bangor, Washington. It directs the Secretary to consult with other
Federal Agencies concerned with implomenting Foderal financial
assistance programs to governmental entities and to help such entities
to pay their share of the costs of such programs. This is similar in
nafure to the authorization provided for the SAFEGUARD program
where sudden large influxes of workers in low population density
communities produced sovere financial burdens related to provision
of health, education, utilities and similar community services to such
employees of federally sponsored projects.

Section 611. This provision amends Section 2662 of Title 10, U.s.
Code to prohibit the termination of an existing license or permit held
by a military department for real property owned by the United
States Government if the military department has made or proposes
to make substantial investments in connection with their use of the
property. This would avoid the capricious cancellation or modification
of licenses or permits of public lands to the military departments when
large amounts of public monies had already been expended or were to
be programed in support of essential military activities on such lands
unless the Armed Services Committees of the Congress were notified
30 days prior to such action.

Section 612. This provision would authorize the conveyance by the
Secretary of the Army to the State of Louisiana of approximately
1,710 acres of U.S. land in Saint Tauunany Parish now known as
Camp Villere. This property has for many years been under license to
the State for Louisiana National Guard use and will continue to be
used for these purposes under the proposed conveyance. This con-

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
58

veyance would facilitate planned improvements to this property for
National Guard purposes by the State and would reserve to the
United States the right to reoccupy and use the property in time of
war or emergency. This provision is similar to a number of other like
conveyances in past years where the U.S. Government has passed
title to such National Guard camps to the States in order to facilitate
militarily essential improvements by the States which in a great
number of instances are prohibited by State law unless title to the
property is vested in the State.

Trrue VII—ReseErve Forors FaciLITIES

Army National Guard_ . _______.________________ . ___ $53, 800, 000
Army Reserve_____________.___ ____________________ ______. 38, 600, 000
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve_ __ __________________________ 19, 867, 000
Air National Guard_____________________________ . "7 26, 000, 000

Air Foree Reserve_ .. ___________________________ ... 14, 000, 000

152, 267, 000

Title VII provides authorization required in fiscal yvear 1975 to
support the facilities programs of the Ciuard and Reserve Components
of the Military Departments in the amounts indicated above.

The total amount provided this fiscal year represents an increase of
nearly 39 percent over the FY 1974 authorizaticn request of $109,-
658,000. For the fourth consecutive yesar, the Committee has approved
a substantial increase in the Guard and Reserve Forces Facilities

Jonstruction program thereby reflecting the continuin joint con-
viction of this Committee and the Department of De%ense that a
viable, well-trained and fully-equipped Reserve Force is an indis-
pensable element of the planned Total Military Force. The Committee
also supports the views of Department of Defense witnesses that
adequate facilities have become an increasingly iraportant factor not
only in achieving the requisite combat readiness but in aiding the
recruiting and retention of Reserve personnel in the present all-
volunteer environment. Accordingly, the Committee has approved the
totals indicated in the above table. However, the Naval and Marine
 Corps total reflects an added $1,335,000 which the Committee ap-
proved to facilitate the Naval Reserve expansion of an existing excess
Air Force facility concurrent with a similar action by the Army
Reserve.

Under the lump sum authorization procedures, the Congress will be
furnished advance notification concerning the location, nature, and
estimated cost of all projects over $100,000 which are to be undertaken
within the total lump sum authorization available. This procedure is
identical to that used in previous years except that it reflects ‘the
Committee’s acknowledgement of the Department of Defense pro-
posal to amend 10 USC 2233a(1) by increasing the current minimum
project cost for which Congressional notification must be made from
$50,000 to $100,000.

Consistent with the usual lump sum authorization procedures, spe-
cific projects supporting the total fiscal vear 1975 authorization request
can only be tentatively identified at this time. However, current
indications are that $52,521,000 would be used to construct or expand
79 armories or centers for the Army National Guard and Army Re-

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
59

serve, while $39,879,000 would be used for 87 additional projects to
provide essential maintenance, aviation support, field training and
other miscellaneous non-armory facilities. Similarly, $8,223,000 would
be used for seven Navy and/or Marine Corps Reserve Centers, and
$11,644,000 for aviation maintenance, personnel support, and other
operational requirements. The remaining proposed authorization
would provide the Air National Guard and Air Force Reserve $14,-
542,000 for operational facilities, $19,038,000 for aviation maintenance
facilities, $4,710,000 for training facilities, and $1,710,000 for per-
sonnel support and storage facilities, and a major site preparation
Tequirement. '

The following summary indicates the status of the lump sum au-
thorization provided since the Reserve Forces facilities program re-
verted to that method of authorization in 1963.

RESERVE FORCES FACILITIES—ESTIMATED STATUS OF LUMP SUM AUTHORIZATIONS (AS OF APR. 1, 19749)
[1n thousands of doliars]

Army Navy and Air Force
R Marine -
National Corps National
Guard Reserve Reserve Guard Reserve Total
1. Lump-sum authorization (cumula-
tive fiscal year 1963-74) ... 160, 306 144, 700 107,153 134,373 56, 570 603, 282
2. Estimate of authorization to be com-
mitted through fiscal year 1974__. 156, 489 142, 837 105, 290 134,012 56, 650 595, 278
3. Uncommitted balance_._._.___.____ 3,817 1,863 1,863 361 100 8,004
4. Added by present bill___._..______ 53, 800 38,600 18, 532 26, 000 14,000 150, 932
5. Total available for fiscal year 1975.__ 57,617 40, 463 20, 395 26, 30l 14, 100 158, 936
6. Estimated commitments in fiscal -
year 1975_____ [ 53,800 40, 463 18,532 26, 361 14, 000 153, 156
7. Estimated residual authorization,
end fiscal year 1975__...________ 3,817 0 1,863 0 100 5,780

FiscarL Data

The original submission for the fiscal yoar 1975 Military Construc-
tion Authorization Bill was in the amount of $3,278,380,000. Com-
mittee action resulted in a net reduction of $347,957,000 so that the
enactment of this measure will authorize the expenditure of $2,925,-
301,000 of which $152,267,000 represents construction for the Reserve
components.

Five-Year Cost ProJECTION

The committee, in complying with the requirement of Section
252(b) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (Public Law
91-510), requested a letter from the Department of Defense contain-
ing a five-year projection of the costs that would be engendered by this
legislation. The reply, which is self-explanatory, is set out below:

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OoF DEFENSE,
InsTarLATIONS AND LogIsTIiCs,
-Washington, D.C., July 29, 1974.

Hon. F. Epwarp HEBERT,
Chazrman, Committee on Armed Services,
House of Representatives, Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. CuaIRMAN: Reference is made to the requirement of
section 252(b) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (Public

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
60

Law 91-510). Our estimate of the cost to be incurred in carrying
out the proposed Military Construction Authorization Bill, FY 1975
($2,925,301,000) in Fiscal Year 1975 and in each of the five succeeding
fiscal years is as follows:

IYiscal year:

F s 15 T UV $888, 613, 000
L0706 o o oo mmm e m oo 861, 027, 000
V77 o oo e 603, 999, 000
10T o o e e 318, 734, 000
V0T o e e - 212, 008, 000
1980 and later. e 40, 920, GO0

Total . oo o~ e 2, 925, 301, 000

If we can be of any further assistance in this regard, please advise.
Sincerely yours,
Siemunp 1. GERBER,
(For Perry J. Fliakas,
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense,
(Installations and Housing)).

The committee did point out to the House that this is an annual
authorization act. The authorizations herein provided are reviewed
annually by the committee and the Congress.

CommIiTTEE PosiTioN

On Tuesday, July 30, 1974, the Armed Services Committee by a
unanimous vote agreed to report H.R. 16136 to the House.

DeraRTMENTAL DATA

This measure is part of the legislative program of the Department
of Defense for fiscal year 1975. The submission by the Department
in the amount of $3,27%8,380,000 was dated 4 April 1974 as shown by
the letter from the Secretary of Defense James R. Schlesinger which
is set out below:

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,
Washington, ).C., April 4, 1974.
Hon. CARL ALBERT,
Speaker of the House of Representatives,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. SpEakER: There is forwarded herewith a draft of legisla-
tion “To authorize certain construction at military installations and
for other purposes.”

This proposal is a part of the Department of Defense legislative
program for ¥Y 1975. The Office of Management and Budget on
March 19, 1974, advised that its enactment would be in accordance
with the program of the President.

This legislation would authorize military construction needed by the
Department of Defense at this time, and would provide additional
authority to cover deficiencies in essential corstruction previously
authorized. Appropriations in support.of this legislation are provided
for in the Budget of the United States Government for the F'Y 1975.

Titles I, II, 111, and IV of this proposal would authorize $1,780,-
165,000 in new construction for requirements of the Active Forces,

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
61

of which $696,815,000 are for the Department of the Army; $567,-
674,000 for the Department of the Navy; $468,276,000 for the Depart-
ment of the Air Force; and $47,400,000 for the Defense Agencies.

Title V contains legislative recommendations considered necessary
to implement the Department of Defense family housing program and
authorizes $1,347,283,000 for costs of that program for FY 1975.

Title VI contains General Provisions generally applicable to the
Military Construction Program.

Title VII totaling $150,932,000 would authorize construction for the
Reserve Components of which $53,800,000 is for the Army National
Guard ; $38,600,000 for the Army Reserve; $18,532,000 for the Naval
and Marine Corps Reserves; $26,000,000 for the Air National Guard;
and $14,000,000 for the Air Force Reserve. These authorizations are
in lump sum amounts and will be utilized in accordance with the
requirements of chapter 133, title 10, United States Code.

The projects which would be authorized by this proposal have been
reviewed to determine if environmental impact statements are required
in accordance with Public Law 91-190. Required environmental
statements will be submitted to the Congress by the military depart-
ments when necessary procedures have been completed.

Sincerely,
Jaues R. SCHLESINGER.

Enclosure.

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

62

"Apearyoadsel ,,‘000°L26'66S$,,
PU® ,000°001°TT1$,, Joatoyy eow|d ur Sunsesur pus 000
-'%80°966$,, PU® 000283 201$,, 209 UOLOLS Jo (T) 9sne|o
Uur 4no 3umLys Aq popuewre sI 99[-g6 ML ouqng (q)

"000°09¢'91$,,

3 3
TOo'mTYd ann
:QQG FARY GCiLayy Y

‘Ausuirexy,, 01 goadsal UM

{SMO[[0] 5% [(Q] UOID9S UI ,‘FAOMAT XNTV
SALVLS QELINQ—SALVLIS QALIN{) EHL @AISLO(),, Surpeey

97} I9pun papusws ST 991-£6 MBT ONqN (8) "0 "0EG

AT TN G
viays

Joorsyy oovid ur qresTT puw
(SUOHYRBIOTT SNOLIBA

TIId THL

suorsiaoad snoura oy £q
pajurid yjrmedey st o103

"000'780'965$

3 810} ® 10 1000'000°'€$ ‘GOI UOMOIS ‘(000‘LGZ
“L01§ ‘s:y®Ig pojrup) oyy opisyno 000°228'G8%$
‘SIS Py} oYy epIUL ] epy o) (])

~P999X0 J0U [IBYS A PUB ‘AT ‘TIT ‘II ‘T sepny
Aq pezuoyine syooload syrom oriqnd 10y suoneudordds
mq 4oy snyy jo sesodind oy 10y A18sse0eu oq Avur 5B STINS
yons paysrrdorddr oq 0y pezuoyyne e aIdY ], ‘509 0Eg

"000°21521$ ‘suU0nBO0[ snoueA ‘AUBULIOL)
"I0UNF ‘ANTY SELVLG AELIN[)

SHLV.LS dALIN(} THL TAISLA)

- UOTINIST0D puE uonisinboe Jumorjo] a1y Joy Juswrdmba
puB ‘sennn ‘seouruetindde ‘uoneredord oy1s ‘uontsmbos
pus] Suipnpur ‘syiom orjqnd Aresodure) Jo jusuwwmrod
dureisur Jo  ‘Sunejiqeyelr  ‘Sunieauoo ‘3unonnysuoo
‘Buumbos £q senyiov} pus suonyB[eisur L1 dojesep
10 UST|qBIse AW AULLy o) jo AI810199G oY, "T0T NAG

(991-¢6 Mvr]
01TE0d ‘199 'IVIQ IR) €261 ‘67 WAAWTAON 40 ID
d S 18) €2 h v

MVT DNILSIXH

‘porrodar su [j1q oy Jo

popusure 10 pasadar aq pjnom yorym me[ Jursixe jo suotsiaoid Jo 9x0} oY) suwinjoo [ayBIBd UI
‘seamyiuesordoy jo osnopy ey Jo'somy oy Jo IIIX °o[nJ jo ¢ esuv( yiwm aouerduwoo uy

MV ONILSIXTH NI SADNVH)

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

63 -

‘AToaryoadsar ‘000
-‘881/99¢8,, PU® . 000°05F'S11$,, (. 000°89L L¥¥$,, JooIoy)
o0v[d U1 SunIesUI PUB ,,000'8L0'39G$,, PUB . 000°TIE LT TS,
« 000°292'F¥$$,, 0L UOND9S Jo (T) OSNB[D UI N0 JUM{LYS
Aq popuewis SI ‘popuowW® SB ‘GHC-z6 MBT ouqng (0)

'« 000°8€%'6$,, Jooray) 00v[d ur 110Ut puB 0006318, 100
9YLIYS  SUOIBOOT SNOWIBA ‘QUOZ [BUEB)),, 01 199dSoT yIip
ISMO[[0] s®
TOT UOIj08s Ul ANVININOD NYHHLINOS ‘SEOT04 XAWHY STLVIS
JILIND —STLYVLS QEIIN{) WHL HAISLAQ),, SUIpBey oyl
IOpUN PIPUSWB SI ‘DIPUIWIB SB ‘GFG—g6 MBT o1qng (q)
«'000°6ST‘91$,, J0o19Y) 00®[d UI J10SUI PUR ,,00)'SCH
~P18;, $10 YIS , ‘BWOYB() ‘[[IS 1O, 03 J90dS0I TITpY
“«'000'619°¢$,, Joorey) eov[d I qIe8UI PUB (00'CTS
=‘T$,, MO OIS  ‘BIUISITA ‘0L 300,],, 01 100dsar I
SMO[[0] $8 T(QT UOI0as Ul
(' SELVLG QULIN(} THI BAISNT,, Surpsey o) Jepun pepuewus
ST ‘DOPUSWIB 8B ‘GHG-76 MBI oqng  (®) HQI "0EQ

o "000°840'395$

JO [810% ® 10 -Q00°TTELIT$ ‘s9181g POIIU[) oY) 9PISINO
“000292'7¥%$ ‘S0181Q poyIu) oYy OPISUT : [ oy 10§ (1)

—P999Xd 10U [8Ys ‘A PUB ‘AT ‘TIT ‘TT ‘T sop3s 4q

pozLoyine s109foxd syiom onqgnd 1oy suoneudordds jnq

4oy s1yy jo sesodind oYy 1o Aresseoou oq Avwr sB swins
yons paysdordde oq 0y pezuoying are e1oyy, "goL -00g

"000°631°8% ‘SUOI}BIOTT SNOLIR A ‘OUO7Z [RUB))
ANVANOD NYFTHLAOS ‘SEDHO0d AWHY SHLVIS dELINA

SELVLS JHLIN[) THL HAISLA()

000°8S6'F1$ ‘BwoyR{() ‘(IS 1O
000'GTS'I$ ‘BIUIBIIA ‘T0AN 200

SHLVLS GELIN[) EHL HAISNT

1UonoNIsuod pue uoyisinbov Juimoifo] ey 1oy juswidinbo
pus ‘sonImn ‘seourusjandds ‘uoreisderd e1s ‘uonyisimbos
pue] Sumpnpur ‘syiom orqnd Arerodure; 10 JudUBW
-zod Suipeysur 1o ‘SuryeiiIqryes ‘SUrIeAU0d ‘SUrONIISUOD
‘Burrinbos £q senioe] pus suoneEsur L dojpadp
10 UST[GB}ISO AvW Awiry oY) Jo AIe1e109g o], ‘10T OZS

AQHANENY SV ‘(¢$C-26
AV orang ‘GerT 'IVLIG 98) G261 ‘% HEAOID() d0 IOV

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

“A[pA1)0adser ,‘000°1€6°L9Z$,, PUB ,,000°FEL
-Z81$,, Joeuoyy 9oe[d ur Sunaesur pue , 000‘1£0°L9%$,, PUB
«'000°PE] I]TS,, TO QUOTIV9S JO () OSNB[D U Ino JULJLIS
Aq pepuewi® SI ‘pepuswi® S ‘I1G—[6 MBT o[qng (q)

"' 000°089'¢$,, Joaaa1) 808[d UT 4108UI PUB ,,000054'C$,, INO
OMIIS |, ‘SIOUI[]] ‘[BUSSIY PUB[S] Y20Y,, 07 90adsed YITp

I8MOT{0] $8 [(] UO0TI}09s Ul
SSFIVLG ARLIN(] EHL TAISNT,, SUIPBLY 91} J0PUN PIPUSTIE
ST ‘pepuewB se ‘TIC-T16 MBI oqng (8) ‘¢l ‘0EQ

TIId FHL

"000°TE0° 2938 JO 8103 B 10 {000°000'C$

‘01 UOIOAs 1000°L61°¢8$ ‘s99BIQ pejlu[) ety epIsino
*000%E8 I81$ S83wIg parruy) oyy oprsuy :T opy 10§ (1)

——P390Xd 10U [[RYS ‘A PUB ‘AT ‘IJ] ‘I ‘T se[3) £q

pazLioyyne syoefodd syrom o1qnd aoj suoneudozdds gnq

oy styy Jo sesodind eyy Jof Aiwsseoou oq Arwr sv swns
yons paysLrdordde oq 01 pezLIOYINE 918 BIAUT, ‘70O OHG

CUZ o

'000°052T$ ‘stoul([] ‘[BUesIy PUB[S 00y

SELVLG QULIN() THL EAISN]

“co:ozbmaoo?E:os_wmzwowm:§o=c.«m€.~£¢=oﬁmm=ve
pus ‘senrun ‘seourustandde ‘uorysrederd 9118 ‘Uon)
-Ismbow puel Surpnjour ‘syzom oqnd Kmsiodwey 10 juouBTI
-1od Jurj[esur 1o ‘Suywqeyer ‘Suneauos ‘Sunonisuoo
‘Buuimboe £q senIo] pur suorye(Eisur Lreyrun dopoasp
10 USIqRIse A¥ul AULIY oY) Jo ATe1o10ag o], *T0T -0=g

AQEANIRY SV (11C-16
MYVT 2ITdAJ ‘BOG1 LVIQ $8) 0L6I ‘OZ YAIOLO() JO 1OV

MVT DNILSIXA

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

65

“Apanoadsor ‘000756 096$:, PUB 000°650°F¥C$,
joasoyy oov[d wr Sunesur pur 000°'€ES‘SFES,, PUB
000899 1¥3$,, G08 TOW00S JO (7) 9SNB[O UL N0 SUIYLIS
Aq popuswe SI ‘papuswB s8 ‘80F—06 M®r] ornqng (q)

" 000°T6E TS,
3021911 99%1d UT 119SUI PUR ,,000°000°GS,, 1IN0 LIS  PUB]
-ATy ‘stjodeuuy ‘AUOPBOY [BABN,, 01 109dsor YIIAA

1SMO[]0] §8 [()g UOTI09S Ul
¢ (SELVLS QILIN{) THL GAISN],, SUIPELY 9y} JOPUN POPUILUR

ST ‘popuowuir s8 ‘0F—06 Me| oqqug (®) g0 "OES

‘L1oArj0adsaa
«'000°209°G0¥$,, PUB  ,,000°000'0%$,, Joaroyy eowd

Ul Funtesul pus ,000201°G0%$,, PUR ,000°00SF0FS,,
Jn0 Furfugs Aq popuUSWIB ST ‘seunSy SNOOUOLIS D8)IeSUI

8uiary ‘pepuowe se (T) 9SNB[D ‘Z0) UOIS ‘GH]-g6 MET
Aqng Sulpuswre ‘(q)GOT UOWISS ‘99T -£6 MBT Onqng

"000°58S‘8¥E$ JO [8109 © 10 1000609

‘I ‘207 U0me9s 1000°95L‘es ‘Se1BIg PaIluy oYy episino
-000'899°[¥5$ ‘S998)g pejIu) oY) 8pIsuT T o)1 10§ (g)

——Po99xa Jou [BYs ‘A PUe ‘AT ‘TTT ‘II ‘T sopn Aq

pozuoyine spoeload syzom orgnd 1oy suoreridoirdde qnq

‘90y st Jo sesodind o) I0j AIBSSe09U 9 ABUI S8 SUINS
yons poysudordde oq 0} PIZLIOYINE I8 SIY], "GOS "00G
00000058 ‘purjAmy ‘stodeuuy  ‘AwepBoy [BABN

SHLVLS dULIN() HHL TAISNT

:sy09load Suimorjo
oYy JoJ quswdmbe pur ‘senimn ‘seouruetindde ‘uorjeas
-dexd 9115 Surpnput ‘sxyrom ofqnd ALsrodume) 1o jueuswr
-lod SBur[Bisur J0 ‘SUNBI(IqRYAI ‘SUNIPATED ‘FUIIONIISU0D
‘Suunnbov Aq senI08] pus suonB[[B)sUl AIB}Iru do[esep
10 USI[(B]Sd ABUI AABN 9} Jo AIBAI09Q oY, '10Z "99S

JEANTNY SV
‘(80%-06 Mvr o11d0J ‘29¢ "IVIG g8) 8961 ‘15 X214 40 10V

‘Areanoadses ,,000°201°G0¥$,, PUB ,000°186‘T¥S,, JORIO)
e0v[d ut Suntesur pue ,000‘00SF0¥S$,, PUB ,000'FLE 1F$,,
0. uonoes Jo ([) esne[o Ul jno AUIYLlSs Aq popuswrs
SI ‘popuswie se ‘GHI-z6 M omqng (q) 'GOT 998
1SMOT[0] S8
GOT UOT}0S UL PAPULWIB ST 99T -¢6 MB'T 0T[qnJ "90] "O&AS

(991-¢6
AMvr] o1rTdnd ‘199 "LVLIQ £8) €261 ‘6% HHINHAON J0 1OV

H
-
5
o
ut

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

Aaannadsar  ‘Don‘ron‘er7e DR | ONN‘ROQ
L . i YV U o mio T L [T AAYAVERV VW]

-‘4%2$,, Joeaeyy Qovyd Ul SunJesul puv 000'GVEFLES, PUR
:000'%0Z'L¥Z$,, gO9 UON0S Jo (Z) PSNR[D UT JNO JUIYLIS
Aq pepuemre s1 ‘popusure s® ‘T1G-16 M®T onqng (q)

"' 000'FEG'T$,, Joarayy
oo®[d ur 119sul puR  (00‘698°¢S,, 1IN0 OIS , ‘BPLIO[] ‘O[[IA
~UOSYDBL ‘A8 JIOMIY Iy [BABN],, 01 10adser Yiipg

!SMO[[0] 58 [(g UOI}I8S UL
(' SELVLG QELIN[] EHL TAISN],, SUIPBIY| 91} JOPUN PIpUSUIR
SI ‘popuewie s® ‘I1G-1§ M ouqng (®) ‘H0og '09g

T AH.L

uoPNIISUod put uoysinbov Jummorjoy oYy 10§ juswdinbo
pue sorin ‘seoususjaindde ‘uonviederd 9)1s ‘uoyIsinbuw
pus| Suipnpur ‘syrom ofqud Arsrodwsy lo jueueuwwred
Bueisur 10 ‘SUDBIIqBULE  ‘FUiISAUO0D  ‘BUTIINIISUOD
‘Fuunbow Aq soyE] pus suonB[BIsul Arejrrur dojesap
I0 YSI[qB)sa Avw AABN 913 Jo AIv)oIdeq oy, "107 "04g

AIANTWY SV ‘(C$C-36
MV oriaad ‘GeTT ‘IVLIQ 98) Z261 ‘G "WALOLI() 40 IOV

"000°CFE FLT$ JO [8103 ® 10 1000 $L6$
‘20g uonodg 000‘F91°'9%$ ‘seyelg PpejmI[) 9y} opIsjno
1000 70T L¥3$ S9181S PATU() oY) opISUT T A1} I0§ ()
—Po99X? J0U [[BYS ‘A PUB ‘AT [IT ‘I ‘I so3n 4q
pezuoyine s10afoxd syrom orqnd 1oy suoneudordde ing
‘907 stip) Jo sesodand oYy 10j LI8SSe0eU aq ABW SB SWINS
yons paysridoadds aq 01 pezLIOyIN® 918 919U ], ‘309 0EY
, "000698°€$
‘Of{rAuOSYOB [ Iy  [BABN

‘spLojq ‘AN[osg  Ylomoy

SELVIQ GELIN[) THLI FAISN]

1U0ONIISU0? pur uonismbor Juwmoyoy oyl 10§ juswdmbo
pue sentmn ‘ssourusiinddes ‘uonwivdesd 9y1s ‘uornyismbow
pue] Suwipnpui ‘sjyrom orqnd Arsrodwme} 1o qususuLod
Suijjesur 10 ‘Suneiqeyer  ‘Funieaucy ‘Suroniisuod
‘Buurmboe £q senIoB] pue suonee)sul Arsjqru dofaaep
Jo [sI[qerse AUl AAv\ o) Jo AIwjaIveg 9Y], ‘10z 0IY

AQAANERY SV (116-16
AVT 01182 J ‘F0ZT LVIS $R) 0L61 ‘97 9IOID() 40 IOV

MVT HNLISIXH

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

67

« 00098 L'L$,,
joozoyy @oe[d U 1J0SUL PUE ,,000°LE8'ES;, I OFLS ‘BILLIO
-I[8)) ‘@powiB[y ‘UOPBIG IV [BABN,, O} yoadses YA

«000°LGT'¥$),
jooroyy eov[d UI JJOSUI PUB ,,000'08E ES,, MO OYLIYS ,‘BUB
-ISTNOT ‘SUBa[I() Mo\ ‘[BIASOT] [BABN],, 03 J03dsar |ITp

" '000°€9T V1S,
joereyy oo0vid wr qesur pue 000FFF'6S$,, MO OIS
Siddsstsstpy ‘ar0dj[ne) ‘eWIOY] |BABN],, 01 09dsoX (ITpm

1SM07[0]
§8 T(Z UOMO9S UI ,‘SEIVLIE QELIN[) ®WHL EAISN],, SUIPEaY
o1} JOPUN POPUSWIE ST 991—g6 MBT OIqNJ (B) 905 0TS

“Apanpoodser ,,‘000°01'65$,, PUP (000°€62
~'$8¥%$,, Joesoy) 908[d UL SunIesUL puE 000 188'8IS$,, PUE
. 000%99°24L¥$,, Z0L TWOL09S Jo (g) osn®[D UL 9no JULLns
Aq pepuewie SI ‘pepuewi® S8 ‘GHG—ge me ofqng (q)

« 000609718,
joaxoyy eov(d ul 108Ul pUB ,000'089°1T$,, N0 ONLYS ,"BUE
-ISINOTT ‘SUBS[IN) MON ‘[831dSOT] [BABN],, 07 300dSaI YA

«*000°610°L$,; JooIo

o08[d UL 320SUL PUB ,000'61E'C$, INO ONUS  ‘BIULSIIA
‘JOFION ‘I9U9)) SYIOAA OI[qRJ KABN],, 01 190dsex YIIM

1SMO[0] $% T(g UOI}09ds UL

(SELVLIQ GELIN{) HHI WAISN [,, 3UIpEaY o} Iepun popuaure
SI ‘popusws S®B ‘GpG-z6 MmB] oiqng (®) "¢0g "O9g

"000°228°E$ “BTUIOJI[B)) ‘BPAWIB]Y ‘UOTBIG ITY [BABN

“000°98S‘C$ “GUBISIOT] ‘SUBLMI( MoN ‘[8IdSOT] [BABN

"000FF¥'6$ ddississTpy “Ar0djny ‘owWOR [EABN

SALVLGS JEIIN{(] HHL HATISNT

(991-€6
MV 01180 J ‘T99 "LVIQ L8) €L61 ‘6 HEIWHIAON 40 LY

"000°188'S15%

Jo 1830} B 10 {Q00‘L1Z‘T¥$ ‘S31®IS PojIU[) oy} episino
£000°799°LLF$ ‘Sare1g PoyIU)) oY} episu] ‘[T opn 103 (g)

—poesoxe 10U [[BYS ‘A PUB ‘AT ‘TII ‘II ‘T sopn

£q poezuoyjne sposford syzom ofqnd Joj suoneudordde

1nq 4oy sty jo sesodand o) 10§ AT8SS009U 9 ABWI S8 SWINS
gons payeudordds eq oy pezLIOYIN® 818 9ILY(, ‘T0L "99F

‘000'089° 11§ ‘BUBISINOTT ‘SUBAIO MAN ‘183tdsol] [BABN

‘000°618'e$ ‘eTUIBIi A ‘Y[OJION 197080 SHIOAA Qg AreN

SHLVLG JALIN{) THL HAISNT

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

‘98B 90I0) JIY SUIQOY 09 joedser YIM | INVININOD
SOLLSIDO'T HOYOd H1V,, SuIpeay-qns oy} 1opup) (g)

«'000°CEL°6$,, Joaroyy eov|d ur

jIesUl pue ,000°€F8‘L$,, 3N0 oYNs ‘opeiojo) ‘sduudg

0peIo[o)) ‘PIOT U0sIv}9g 09 edser Yy  ANVININOD
USNEJAA HOVISOYHY,, Sulpeey-qns o1y 1opup) (1)

1SMO[[0] SR

«SHLVILS AALINO THL HAISNI, Surpeeq oy) Iopun
PepuUaWIR ST 9QT-£6 MB'T 010 JO TOE UOTDAG (B)FQE 998

“Aeanjoedser | ‘000'992°286$,,
Ud@ :ooo.mmﬂ.mmmw: .«Owh@:a ®ow~Q Gm wﬁﬁpomqm ﬁﬁ.m :OOO
-6£%'0L98,, PUB 000909 T15$,, 509 UOT09s JO (Z) 9SnB[o
Ut 300 SUIL)S Aq popueuIe ST 991-g6 MBT] ONqng (q)

"« 000°012°9$,, Joaroy oed
Ui jIesut pu® ,,000'¢08'¢$,, MO oyLIls ( BIUIOJ[B]) ‘MO0}8
-1sqg “aequey Aqddng sdiop) eummly,, 03 j00dsar Y

TIT HITL

"000839 74
‘BIBI00r) ‘SULqOY JOUIBA\ ‘OSBE 0210 Iy Suiqoy

000 £¥R‘2$ ‘opriojo)) ‘s3unidg opBIO[0)) ‘POLY U0SINOJ

SHLVLG aELIN{) THL TAISN]

1UoTONIISU0d puE uonismbos Juimoroy oy 1oy ‘yuowdinbe
pue ‘senrmn ‘seoususjindds ‘woryersdeid ey1s ‘uoryisinbow
puv] Swipnpur ‘syioa onqnd Lrerodwey Jo juduBunLed
SUIBISUL 10 ‘Buipsiijiqsyos  ‘Funieaucs ‘Suronisuos
‘Burrinbowv £q sen[ro8] pus suons[[8ysur L83 dofesop J0
yst|qeyse 8w 9010 Iy 9y} Jo AIe)aI00g oY, “[0€ 04Q

(991-¢6
MV DITENF ‘199 "LVLG 28) €461 ‘6F HHEWTAON 40 IOV

"000°6€%°0LS$
Jo [Bj03 B J0 1QQ0°CES‘BSS ‘S9IBIQ POITU[) 9} OPISINO
-000°909‘T1G$ S9IBIQ POYIU[) O OPISUI ‘[T OPIYY 10} (3)
—Poo0Xa 10U [[8YS ‘A PUB ‘AT ‘TIT ‘I1 ‘T sepInd
Aq pezuoyine syoefoid syrom o1jqnd oy suoneudordde
1ng ‘30y sty Jo sesodand o1]3 I0J AI8ss009U 0q ABUL SB SWINS
yons pajerrdordds aq 0} pezuoyins a1 a1eyy, ‘709 "09Q
"000°208
-eg “pey ‘sojsarg ‘aetue)) A[ddng sdiony euuey

MVT HNLLSIXH

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

69

«000°G92'8%,, Jooioyy eoerd

Ul Iesul puB 000‘7E8‘CS,, N0 ojuys ‘Surrofp) ‘ouus

~AQY() ‘9SBY 9010, ITY ULIIBAA 7 SDUBLJ 09 joodser yim
(ANVIRIWOD dIV DIDILVHLS,, Sulpgeyqns oyj 1epup) (6)

«'000°0%¥ 18, Jor1oys oov[d

Ul JJ98Ul pu® ,000°'8L0°1$,, INO LIS “BWOYRRI(D ‘SMI[V

‘oseq 0040 21y SMI[Y 01 09dsea s  (AINVININOD
LATTHIV AMVIITIN,, sumpeey-qns oﬁn Jepun (8)

¢« 000°668%,, JooIo13

oovld U 9I9SUT PUR ,000'TLES,, INO OIS ‘BUWOTR[HO

‘prurg ‘eseq 9oxo Iy 8ouBA 03 g0adser WM ((QNVIN
“INOD DNINIVIL YTV, Supeey-qus oy3 1opup) (L)

:.ooon.—ﬂwﬁhmw:

Joezayy eov[d Ul 4I8SUL pue ,000‘T1E 7%, IN0 ONLIYS ‘SBXA],

SPoqquT ‘eseg 92I0] ITY 9589y 01 99adser e  (NVIA
-IKOD ONINIVIL U1V, Auprey-qns ays wopur) (9)

«000°981°6$,, Joarayy sovld

Ul 4I9sUl PUB ,000°60¢°9$,, 1IN0 OIS ‘SEX], ‘OTUOIUY

uBg ‘osvg 9000 ITY PUBPIET 07 909dsed M  (INVIA
“IKOD DONINIVIL Y1V, Suprey-qns oy Iepup) (g)

«'000'€EL0TS,, JOOIOY

onr(d UT 1I0SUL PUB ,000°982°8S,, 100 ayuns ‘rddississipy

‘O ‘esBY 9010y JIY JO[seo[ 07 109dsaX PIM  (NVIN
“INOO DNINIVYL 491V, wz%umab:w oy 1epuf) (%)

«'000°388'8$,, Joatsyy sovd uI

108Ul puB | (000‘6£0°LS,, IN0 oYLNS ‘BpLIol] ‘osmBIRd[EA

‘aseq ©oJ0g Iy UISH 01 19edsel WM  (JNVININOD
n?ﬁ&m%w JOY 04 41V>, .océmwabsm o) 19puny ()

" 000FTE LS, mo@aﬁ 9oe[d Ul 1195UT

Pue 000°8¢9'%$,, INO OIS ‘BLSI00)) ‘SUIOY IOWIBAA

"000'7£8'9$ ‘Surux
-0A M\ ‘ouuefey) ‘oseq 00I0] ITY USLIBAA "1 SIOUBIJ

‘000°S20°T§ ‘BUIOWRR[() ‘SNITY ‘OsBY 9040 IIY SN[V
"000°TLES “BWOYR[(Q ‘PIUY ‘OSBY 90104 ITY QOUBA
‘000 T1Z'F$ ‘sexa], ‘Yooqquy ‘9seg 9010 ITY 9899y

000
-60C'9¢ ‘SBXQJ, ‘0OTUOIUY UBG ‘0SB 9010 IV PUB[YOB]

00098294 ‘rddississIjy ‘IXO[Ig ‘OsBY 9210 ATV JO[Se9Y]

000 650°L$ “®puOL ‘osteredlep ‘oseq aolog My WY

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

70

"000°9%$ Po99Xd Jun Aus Jo 3809
91 [[BYS JUSAS OU Ul PUB O0‘QE$ PIIIX0 10U [[BYS (IBMBT]
pu® BYSB[Y UBY) IOYJ0) S918)Q PIITU() 9Y) U PLIONIJSU0D
Fuisnoy A[rurey jo sjmun {[B I0J 1809 JTUN 9581048 Y], (q)
$oQIIIIN Jo uonelfelsur pus uonsIredoxd
9118 ‘uonismbor pue| Jo $1800 ejvucnzodoad 9y pus “run
Apurey oy Jo 9500 8y} ‘sean)xy pus juawdinbe peyeysur
I9YJ0 [[8 PUB ‘SIO)BISSLIJOI ‘Se3UBI ‘SURIIS ‘SOPBYS 9pn[oUL
[¥YS Yo1ym 4500 10 suorBiLun] SuImo[oj oY} 01 *aqLosard
ABUI 9SUQJO( JO AIB19I09Q oY) SB SUONB[NIAI YOS Iopun
“400[qus oq [[BYs 10 SIY] JO [(g UOL}9as ul pepraoid Juisnoy
A{rure] Jo UOONIISUOD Y} 10 UOTBZLIOYINY (B) ‘ZOG "0EG

. "Apanoedser ¢ ,000°965/825$,, pue
«000°760'055$,, Jooroyy oov[d Ul Suniesuwi pus ,000‘IFL
-'092$,, PUB ,,000'6E¥8EES,, G09 UOTIDS JO (£) 9SNB UI InO
SUnlys £q popuswe 1aYlng ST 991-¢6 M O1qng (q)

«000'0022$,, Joo19Y)
eov[d ur jzesur pus ,,000°G9I‘T$,, INO OIS ‘SBSUBNIY
ooy ey ‘eseq 92104 Iy ooy vy 03 joodsor Yrim
ANVINOD IV TVDLLOVL,, Suipeerqns oy} Iepup) (01)

T AHL

-01d oY) pus Jrun ATIwIB} oY) jJo 9509 9Y} FWPN[IUI (0G* L2
Pa2oXa 10U [[BYS (BYSE[Y PUE WEMBI] URBY} JOU}0) S9IBIQ
PIIUN) 9y UI P8jonyIsuod Julsnoy A[IWIB] Jo SN [[B I0)
jueurjredop AIB)I[IW YoBS J0] 1500 JTUN 958IGAE Y], (q)

"sean)xyy pus juowdinba
PR[[BISUI I9Y)0 [[8 PUB ‘SIO}BIISLIJOI ‘SoSUBI ‘SUIIIOS ‘SOPBYS
9pPNOUI [BYS YIIYM ‘4800 UO suomBIwI SUIMO[[O] oy 09
‘equiosord ABUI 9SUQI(T JO AIB)RI09G 91} S® SUOIIB[NFAI Yons
Jopun ‘p0efqus oq [[8Ys J0y sy} uI pepraoid Juisnoy L[rurs]
Jo UONONIISUOD BY) JIOJ UOWBZLIOYINY (B) "ZOG '04G

(anT_can
\UJ b (XY}

MV OITdng ‘199 "LVLG 28) £L61 ‘6 HEAWTAON J0 LOY

"000°1%L°092$ Jo 18103 B 10 {000'000'T$ ‘B0 UOTH0as
-000°30€°13$ ‘S9181g PAIU) oY) OPISING {000'6EF
~'86g$ ‘S9VElg peYIU[) oyl ApISUL :II O} 10f (§)
——P2dXa JOU |[8Ys A PuB ‘AT ‘TIT ‘TI ‘T So31
£q pozuoyne sjoeford syrom orqnd 1oy suoneudordds
ynq 30y siyy jo sesodind eYy3 10] AIBSS000U 9¢ ABUI S8 SUINS
gons poyelidoadde aq 03 PezZLIOYINE 018 SIIY], "Z09 "DES

"000°691°1$
‘seEUBIIY ‘YooY O[NNI ‘aseg 80J0J IIY D0 AIIT]

MVT DONILSIXH

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

71

90UBUOIUIBUI PUB SOTI[IIN JO 9S00 oY) SUIPnoUT ‘SoljI[Ioe]
Susnoy yons jo |BjULI oY) JoJ seanyipuedxfy,, :sMmofjo]
$B PBOI 0} 90ULYUAS PANY) ©Y) Juisiaal (Z) pus ‘,,9.61 Pus
GL61,, JOOI9Y) MOI[ UI SUNISSUL pU® ,G/61 PUB PL6T,, 11O
Sury[ns (1) £q popuewWE I8YIN] SI ‘PIPUIWS SB ‘(ZGE ‘FTE
181G 69) 19T—F8 ABT O[N] JO SIS U0oNIRG (B) "90S "0ES

"000

-000°02$ ‘9010 Ty 9y} Jo jusunIedoe( oY) 10f ()
"000°000°03$ ‘AaBN oyj jo jusunpiede(] 9y} 10} ()
1000°000°05$ ‘Awiry oys yo justmirede(y 83 10§ (I)

—Pa99x9a 0} 10U 1800 ® }® siplaenb ofgnd Sunsixae
01 ‘me] AQ PIZIIOYINE OSLMILYI0 10U SUOISUIXS IO SUOIS
-uedxe ‘suonjipp® ‘suonjeie)® UsSIdwooo® 01 pPozZLIOYINE
ST ‘99udIsep SIY Jo ‘esueja(] Jo LIvlaroog oyJ, "£0g 04

"000'9%$ Peeoxa jTun AUus JO 1500 9Y] [[BYS
U949 OU UL PUR ‘000‘0F¢ Pe9IX0 40U [[8YUS SITUN [ons [[B Jo
1500 9381948 oY} (q) U0II0ISNS U peyads 18Y) UBY) I8T)0
SBAIB U PRIONIISUOI 948 SIIUN JUISNOY ATIUrs] WOYAL (o)

-2109g oY) J1 ‘WIBNY) JO ‘00LY 010N J ‘$9181g POjU() 9y} UL
WOT}R[[¥)SUL AI8)I[IUE AUB I8oU IO 18 ‘93I8YD [BJUSL JNOYILA
‘syuopuedop Joy) pue puuoesied Arejrrur og s1eyaenb otqnd
s Juewudisse Joj SOT3I[I8] SUISNOY 9SBI| 01 POZIIOyYIne
are ‘Kpanoaedses ‘eorof 1y pue ‘AagN ‘Aary oyl jo soue)
-9109Q 9} ‘GL6T PUR $L61 S84 [8osy Juun(y "¢1¢ OIS

qQEANENY SV ‘(19138
MVIT 01180 ‘GSE ‘PGE "IVIS 69) GS61 ‘G ATAL 40 IOV

000
-0G 2 eg$ ‘9alo Iy 9Y) Jo pusumgreda(] 91 10 ()
000009018 ‘£a8 N 93 Jo Jusumreda(] 83 10§ (7)
"000°091 ‘83$ ‘Awwry oy yo quounyrede(y oYy 10§ (1)
—Pe00xa 0} JOU 3800 ® 18 sI19Tenb orqud Jurysxe
0} ‘me] £q poZLIOYINE SSIMISY}O J0U SUOISUNXI IO SUOTS
-urdxe ‘suonIppe ‘suoneie)[e Usidwoooe 0} PIzLIOINB
ST ‘99USISoP STY JO ‘OSURJa(] Jo AIB)9II9G 9Y], "€0G IS
"sonImn jo uone[elsur pue ‘woryeredexd oyrs
‘uonysmboe pus| Jo $1509 eyeuorrodord oy pus jun A[TUre]
1} JO 1500 Y IPNIUL [[BYS UOHVISNS SIYY JO SUOTIBIIUI]
1800 Y], "000‘FP$ Peeaxe 1Iun AUs Jo 1500 ) [[BYS JUIAD
0U Ul PuB (00‘LES PO9OXe 10U [[BYS S}IUN TINS [[& JO 1800
o8BI9AB oU) (q) UOMIISqNS Ul poymeds 9By} UBY] Y30
$8OIB UI POJONIISUOD IR S)TUN Jursnoy Aqrurey wey A (P)
"SOIYI[IIN JO UOTB[[RISUL PUB
‘uoneredord ey1s ‘wonismbor pus| jo §1500 sysuUonIodord
oY) puw jrun A[IUIRJ Yy JO 1sCO 9y} SUIPnPUr 000'F¥$
BuIpeeoxe 4s00 (101 B 98 PIIONIISUC) Iq J[BYS () UOWI9E
-qns ur peyoeds vaIe Yy UT Jun Juwsnoy Afrurey 0N (2)
"SOIITIN. JO WONR[[BISUT
pue ‘vonsrsdoxd 0j1s ‘wonismbos pus| jo §3500 9ysucIod

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

72

(< JTun auo L£uB I9} YjuOwW
Jod g9g$ jo yunowr® oy} J0 ‘gusuniredep AI8jIIuI YoBa JIO]
yjuows 19d G6Z$ JO 95RIOAB UB ‘TBMBI] PUB BISB[Y 10} puw
{q1um euo fuw Joj yruour Jad (Tg§ JO JUNOWIB 9Y] IO JUSTH
-jredop AImqiur yose I0] Yjuowr I9d ¢gz¢ Jo 958I0AB uUB
WENY) pus ‘0o1y 0119nJ ‘(MeMRB] PUR BYSB]Y UBY] I9Y10)
S01BIQ DA} A1 JoF :Pasoxs tou Lrw ‘uonwisdo pum

THd dH.L

‘}TUnN U0
Luw 10§ yuowr sod 0g$ Jo Junowrs oYy Jo ‘quownjiedep
Areyrra ¢ove Joj yyuowr Jod gGz$ Jo evIoa® UB ‘MBMEBE]
1o} pus ‘jran auo Aug 107 yruow 19d (6z$ Jo yunowre 9y} 10
‘yuounpaedop Arepjrux yore 10 yiuour 1od (rz¢ jo adviose
ug weny) pus ‘oory ojmng ‘(EMBH UBY) J8Y}0) $0}8}Q
pojtu(} 9y3 Ioy :posoxs jou Lvux ‘uorrriado pus aouUBUS)
-IHBUI PUB SONI[IIN JO 3800 9y} Surpniour ‘seniwey Suisnoy
JOS,D HC qp,x‘_ﬂ@.- Dzb .HO.« .nv.uzﬁm:«vl&m_.r .m:.:mu oo Aum am wwm.mm.ﬁ 09
0q ABUL S}IUN YONS PUBSNOY) USY UBY} JIOW J0U PUB SISBQ
JIUn TENPIAIPUI UB U0 POsEs] o Avul senimry Juisnoy
Yong ‘i uopwzUOYIN® uononysuod Ay Jurpued
© ul st 9senbor uoyezLoyn® Juisnoy A[rus) 8 o poyerd
-weo 194 J0U SI Jnq POZLIOYIN® UIdq SBY Juisnoy Arure]
(Q) I0 ‘SIOpIO UONBIS Jo aFusvys JuousuLIdd UO SISINOD
OTUIOPBIE [00YDS 901AI9s Sulpusy)s [duuosied 1oy pexnbox
sI Suisnoy Ajturej (¥) 1o ‘[orwioucseun Juisnoy Ajuuey jo
UOTJONIISUOD 9} 9B 0} S8 |[BUWIS OS SI PouIss® [ouuosiod
ArBjyjiur Jo JOqUINU 9y) (g) I0 ‘DIN)NJ IBIU S} UL POONpaL
Ljenueisqns aq 03 st YJ3usxs Areyirun jusururied oy
(z) 10 ‘Areiodure; sI 9sBaIOUl Yons puw [Idusr)s Lre)irua
UT 95BOIOUL [BIUBISYNS 1UIIAL B WA SBY 81013 (T) 18U} pus
TONB[[RISUT AIBJI|IUI Yons Jvou Jo 1B Smsnoy ojenbape jo
SORT B S AJA) 1R Spuy ‘aandisep sny 30 ‘asmara(y 10 £1wg

MVT DNLLSIXA

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

78

—1qdeoxe poeadal oI8 UOTIBZLIOYINE
1018[ ® Aq poyipowr oSiMIeylo 1o pepesiedns jou puw
‘0161 ‘0¢ IoquieAo) eroJoq pasoidde sjoy UL PAUIRIUOD
SUO)BZLIOYINE [oUs [[B puB ‘(199 1815 L8) 9916 MBT
oIqNJ ‘€261 ‘65 10qUWOAON JO 10 93 JO A PUB ‘AT ‘TIT ‘IT
‘I s9[}1} UL PourEIUod aIe 18y) ‘Jojerey) suoneLdoxdde 1oy
SUOLBZLIOYINB [[8 PUB ‘SOTI[IOB] PUB SUONB[[BISUL AI8)I[TUX
jo uﬁwEQ0%>w@ I0 JUSWIYSI[qEISe o) (IImM UOMIUU0I
ur yusugaedep Areijrua B Jo Are1emeg oyl Aq poystdurod
-o% aq 0} ‘Suisnoy A[rus) SWpNPUL sYI0M oi[qnd AreqTr
10} SUOLBZLIOYINE [[B ‘GLBT ‘T 1940312() JO SV "G09 0ES

‘APAnoadser ¢, puBsnoy] oAjeMmy,, pue ‘, gges,,
JOOIOY) NBI[ Ul SURIeSUl pu® ‘, paipuny 9AY puesnory)
uoAds,, PUE ‘,G7eg,, N0 JumLns £q popuewe st (929
‘199 1815 L8) 991-£6 M 2Mqnd Jo (q)2L0g WON9S (q)

—1deoxo payeader a18
UOTYBZLIOYINE 1978[ ® Aq PIYIPOUW SSIMIdY3O 10 Papesiedns
10U PUB ‘Z261 ‘07 100300 aI0jeq posoxdde sjoy UL pours)
-U0) SUOYBZLIOYIN®B YoNs pus ‘(SE11 1818 98) S¥9-36 MB]
onqny ‘GLET ‘9% 1090900 JO 1OV oY) Jo A Pus ‘AT “IJI ‘TI
‘I se[11} W PoUreju0d o8 98Y) ‘Iojreyy suorjeLidordde oy
SUOBZLIOY)NE [[€ PUB ‘SAT)I[IIB] PUB SUOH)BI[BISUL ATBII[TUI
j0 yuowrdo[eAep IO JUSWIYSIGEIS 89U} YILM TOVOAUUO0D UL
quouryredep AIejyiur ® jo AI8jeI0eg oyl Aq paysydurooos
oq 03 ‘Suisnoy Amwey Supnppul ‘syrom orqnd Arejriu
10} SUOYBZLIOYINE [[8 ‘FL6T ‘T 19¢010Q JO SY "G09 &S

(991-€6
MV or1dn g ‘199 "LVIQ 28) €461 ‘6% HHEWHAO [ 40 1DV

‘[euuosiad esusjo(f Jo yusumirsdo(y
uo digspIey onpun 9snBo PRos SUISNOY JO SJS00 AISSIIXI
QIO M SILIJUNOD UL JO ‘SOTJ() 9YIBIIY 9SULJR(J 0) PoUIIss®
euuosied ‘suorisod [meds Jo $jULQUINIUL :10] POSBA] S)IUN
peIpuny eIy} UBY) SIOUI J0U IOJ SUOIIBIIUII] 9S00 8S9Y)
oatem ABur ‘oudisep sy Jo ‘esudje(] Jo Aiv1e10eg AYJ,
*9UIT) 0UO AUB & Poseoy 0s 9q ABW SHUN JUSNOY A[IUUBY
peIpuny 9AYy PUBSNOY} UIASS UBY] SIOUL J0U PUB :SS[1YN
pus ‘sousueurews ‘uoryeredo jo s3s00 oY) Surpnjoul ‘gruow
1od ¢zgg Pe9Ixe JIun U0 AUB I0] [BIUAL OY) [[BYS JUOAD
ou ur pue yusurireda(y oy 10] Yruow 1ad ¢zeg Pesdxe jou
A®uu soLuMoo udeloy ur esee| Aq paambow Jusnoy Arursy
esuaja(] Jo yusurjrede(y Jof [BIUAI JIUN dFvI0AR AT, (q)

(991-¢6
MV 01790 ‘199 'LVLG /8) £261 ‘6% HEEWIAON 40 LDV

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

74

19461

‘T 19q039() TN 3000 U UIBWA [[BYS YOTYM SWo)L Sur

~MO[[0] 9]} 10] SUOH}BZLIOYINE ‘(189 ‘199 181G £8) 991

~£6 MBT IqNT ‘€26] ‘67 J0qUDAON JO 10V 973 JO G09
uor399s Jo suotsiaoxd [eedad oY) Surpuw)syIIM)OU ()

-dojere) suoyrudordde J10] suonBZLIOY)

-l puw ‘GL6T ‘T 10¢030() 910joq jaed ur 10 9[oym

Ul “‘UonBZIUBSI() L1180l ], ONUB[IY YION OU} 0} S}UdW

-Aed 10 ‘vonisimboe puUB] ‘SI0RIIUGH UONINIMSTOD

10} pe1B3tqo uveq eawvy spuny pejsudordde yorga
01 s sjoofoad syrom orqnd 1oy suonezuoyng (g)

‘suorsiaoxd [BI0USS oY) UIBIUOD §BYY SO[IT) oy}
Ul 810y 9s01) Ul 1I0] 108 oI 9Ty} I0JoI0y) SUOT}RLId
-oadde 10} puw syros oiqnd Joj suoyBZIIOYINEG (1)

T11d THL

PU® $261 ‘T 19q010() |1JUN 1000 UT UTBTIRT
[[8Ys pus panurpuoo £qoIoy 918 10y pres tepun syaeloxd
SONI[I0B] POYB[SI 10] SUOMBZLIOYINR {8 pus ‘Fursnoy
A[IUI8} SUMSIXD 0} SUOTSUNXO 10 ‘UorsuBdxs ‘SuOnIppER
‘suonBIa[B YsTIdwI0d08 09 SUCYBZLIOYINE |18 ‘SOT)I[I0B]
oW1 9[Iqowr JUIPN U ‘FUISNOY AJIUE) JO UOHINIISUOD
10} sUOHBZLIOYINE f[® ‘(¢GTT ‘GEIT "18IQ 98) SHG-26
AT oHqNg ‘GLEL 'Gg 1990190 JO 0¥ oY} Jo (q)S0L
uonoss jo suotstaoxd [sodes oY) Surpus)syyinjouw (g)
“10j010y} suonrridordde 1of
SUONBZLIOYIN® PUB ‘FL6T ‘T 19q012() 9I10joq ‘pred ur 10
O[OYA\ UL ‘UOI)BZIUBSI() AP8al], OIIUB[}Y YIION oYj 0}
sjuewrded 1o ‘uonyismbor pusl ‘s10u1U00 TOT]OTLI}SUOD
10} poyB3iqo ueaq asvy spuny pejeudordde yorys
0} s& s199loxd sxzom orqnd 10y swonszuoyINE (7)
‘suoIsIA0Id [BI9UAS B} UTRIU0D JBYY SOTI) o1}
Ul 840y 9SO} UI {I0F 408 08 1By} JIojarey) suorerid
-oxdde 10§ pue syrom orqnd 1oy swonezIIOWINE (1)

MVT ONIISIXH

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

75

‘popusure

se ‘(GSTT 1818 98) TLBT ‘GZ 10q039() JO 90y Yl

JO TQT UO10as ‘T 9[3T3 UI PIUIBIUOD SI 1R8] ‘A9sIof
MON XK 3104 18 000°CIZ'I$ JO Junoure o1y
Ul UOTJOMIISUOD 9snoyaIBm 958Io)s pio) (q)
(€GTT "181S 98) GL6I ‘G 19q010() JO 10V
o1 Jo (V) (g) (B)GO. UOI09S UL POPUIIXS PUB
pepuswue se ‘($0g1 18IS ¥8) 0L61 ‘9% 1990100
JO 10V 93 Jo TQI UOI0ds ‘I 9[Iy UL POouUrBIU0d
ST 187] ‘BIULSIIA “MIOAfRY HIO4 18 000'00%G$ JO
JUNOUIB 97} UL UOHI9UUOD Jomas AIB)Iusg (B)

(26€ ‘T68 18IS €8) 1L61 ‘LG 199012() Jo 10y
9y} Jo SILVIG QELIN[) HL HAISNT,, SUIpBOy
Jopun ‘70g WOI09s ‘I] 9111 Ul PoUlBIu0d SI 1%1)
‘puBlLIe]y ‘Bpseyioq ‘9INILISU] YIIBISOY [BOIPOIA
[BABN OU1 IO (00‘00S‘F$ JOo 1unowr® oyl ur
L107RI0GRT S1205] YIBOH [RIUSTUUOIIAUY ()
“popueure st ‘(G6E ‘F6E
181G G8) 1261 ‘Lg 1040190 JO 10V 9Y3 JO SALVLG
QULIN(] ®HL HdISL(),, SUIpeey oyl Jopun
‘10T UOT)98s ‘T O[11) UT POUTBIUOD ST 8} ‘Kouely
Aumosg AUy se1R1g PoATuy 9U3 I0f 000°ZR{S
Jo junoww 9yl Wl uwowurdxd pRYmy ()
‘popusmIB % (GHE
‘P6¢ 18IS §8) TL61 ‘L% 19q010() JO POV oy Jo
((SELVLG CELIN[) HHL GAISNT,, SUIPBIY a{f) Jopun
‘10T UOM9D9S ‘T 9111 UL PIUIR] U0 ST 181 ‘vULRQR]Y
‘royoNY 110 0] 000°28PS JO 1UNOWR 9YL UI
TUOIIONIISUOD SYORLIBG S UOWOM PISHUY (V)
1GL61 ‘T 18q032()
[un 1000 UI UTRWAI [[BYS YIIYM SWS)T SULMO[[O]
o) JI0] suonBZLIOIN® (¢S] ‘CETT 1818 98) C¥S-T6
Me oTqng ‘gL6T ‘¢g 194010 JO 1OY 93 Jo (8)S0L
won09s Jo suotstaold [eedes sy SWIPURISYIMIOU (F)

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

76

A (0¥IT 1®1S 98)

ZLBT ‘ST 190300 JO 1O 9Y) JO [0F UOT}0sS ‘T 931 UI PauTs)

~u0o ST 48y} ‘TBMBI] ‘nye() ‘yodo( UORIUNWIWY [BRABN
913 103 000‘000°01$ Jo Junoure oY) ur uonsInbor purr (1)

(LETT "381Q 98) GL6T ‘ST 109019Q)

Jo 10y 9Y) JO TQT UOTJ0ds ‘T O[3 UL PIULRIUOD ST JBI) ‘UR[

~8lBMY] ‘95UBY O[ISSIJ [BUOTIRN UIR[e(BMI 1% 000°009°2$
JO JUNOWE oY) UL JRPBY 8IS PIOQ SONIWB] 159, (V)

"PopueTI® SB (9CTT 118 98) GL61T

'6g 19((010() JO 30V 9} JO 10T UOTLIN0S ‘T O[11) UI PBUIRIUOD SI

1RYY “BTWION[B) “Yodo(] AULIY BIIDIG 18 (00‘669$ JO IUNOWR
91[} Ul UOI}INIPSUOD SSIUL PUB SIDBIIBY S, UBTI PoYSIUT ()

“ "popusuIe s8 ‘(GETT 18IS

98) 2L61 ‘ST 10G019() JO 39V Y} Jo QT UOT09s ‘T opm ur

POUIBIUCH ST 185 BIWIOH[B) ‘PI0) PIOq 1% Q00'Y66 LE JO
JUNOWB 9} UL UOIJONIISUOD SHOBLIB( S USUI PAISI[Uy (J)

“ ‘popuoure sB ‘(GETT 1819 98)

GLBT '€Z 19q090() JO 1OV O3 JO [(] UOI}D9s ‘T 9[IT} UL poure)

-U00 ST 981} ‘BUBIPU] ‘UOSLIIBY UTUIR(Uag 110,] 18 (00‘880
-‘I¢ JO JUNOW® 8y} UT UOKOINIISUOD J)UID [edey) (o)

"POPUOWIE S ‘(GETT I®IG 98) GLET ‘G 104039()

Jo 10V oY} JO TQT UOT0eS ‘I O[3l UI POUIBIuOD ST 1BYY

“BIUIZIIA ‘00T 1104 18 ()00‘ 0SS JO YUNOWE o) Ul uonoInIs

-u00 sejrenb s J90gJo JopEYORY PUR (00‘CHEE JO JUnowe
oY} Ul UOMONIISUOD SYIRIIBY S USWOM poIsjuy (p)

. "popuste se ‘(GSTT 181G 98) ZL6T

GZ 194033 JO 10V 073} JO [(] UONDS ‘T 931} UL POUIB)U0D

SI9RY) ‘AYOnjuey] ‘XOuy[ JJ00 1% 000‘09I‘ZIS JO juUnows
9} UI U0T30NI}SU0D Xo[dwion syIeLIRg S, U PIISIUr] (»)

TI1Id JFLT

MVT DNLLSIXH

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

77

‘)81 PejIpeIo 9q T[BYS [BLIMIBUW 9[qB9[24091 Jo o[BS o1}
jo suowsisord 10y30 Auv SWPUBISHMON 809 '04F
“000°CZz$ 10930y} net| ur Supiesur pue sieedde 91 J0A910YM
0000¢1$ 23y oya SunepEp Aq popuewre ST “(1g) "9GL
“R1G 08) 89968 MET AN JO €19 UOHISS "L09 0dS

"Gr6T ‘1 10G019(0) [IIUN 1990 UL URTIRAT [[RYS (SFTT 171G
98) 7161 ‘Gg 19¢010Q) JO 19V 93 Jo () T0G UOLI0es ‘A 931 Ul
PoUTRIUOD ‘BIULSITA ‘H[OJION ‘xordwio)) [8ABN 48 mﬁa:a ur
-SNOY AJIWB] (09 19TIISU0D 0] UOIIBZLIOYINE 94} ‘(189 ‘199
awlg 28) 09126 AW O ‘€161 ‘@g I9qUUDAON IO 19V
AT Jo (£)600 TONAs Aq poTIpOw ¥ (gCTT ‘GETT ITIE 9S)
CHG-g6 M oqng ‘TLET ‘G5 19G012(0 JO 10V 31 Jo (9)S0L
worpoes jo suoisiaodd [eedes oy} SUTpUBISYIMION (F)

. "popuouIt 8 ‘(GHI1
‘qelg 99) ZL61 ‘ST 19q010Q) JO POV YL JO 1L WoN0es ‘I1T
O[3} UL PAUTRIUO? STI1BYI 000 000°FT$ JO JUNOWEB 9 UL SUOT)
~gDOr] SNOLIBA 18 $9UOy7 9s[) 9[quIBduio)) UWOMB[[BISUT IIY
ot 70 110ddns UT SpuB( JO 9SURYDXS I0] UOHIRZUOINY (X))

“(IFIT 13K 98) GL6T ‘6%
104039() JO 197 2} JO [0 UOW99s ‘I 9[IL], UT Paulejuod sl
1B} 29691K) ‘910X ‘ABv( BPNOG ‘TUOIYOBI(] [BARN oY) I0]
Apanoadser 000Z6LE PUB (000°6TF$ $000°'6%8% ‘000°2LLES
{000°CF2T$ 00072888 ‘000°661$ ‘000°011$ jo sjunoure
91} UI TUOMINHISUOD SOTI[UIN PUB ‘SUIP[N UOTIBIINAI PUB
aSuryoxe ‘s101aenb SIGOYJO I0[OYDR( ‘[[RY SSOW ‘SIoIsnDb
PoIsT[ue 1opoteq ‘sdoyys JeIUR 00OUBULJUIRL 1JBIAIIE UOTY
-B18 YSBIO PUB 0JY JeI0lre ‘uonTppe Iejuen odessoy ([)

woryoes jo Aquoyyne o3 qusnsind sesodind yons 1oj porenid
-oidde Iejjeoroy sAPUOW WOJ} PIPUN] 9] 0] I8 [oIgM
‘9I0TI 10 ()Q0O‘QCTE 1S0O 0] PIYEBUIISY IIB SPOTATOS [8INJ09Y
-TgoJe pug USIsep UOMONIISU0D ‘SurTuusid 90UBADE YOIYM
07 990loxd ssjrom ofqnd Auw jo 9S8O 9Y) U ‘ZI9 OIF

(BgZL TO'SN 1€ ‘89568 MV
prigng ‘26 CILVES 08) 9961 ‘Gl YEEWEALIAG 40 IDY

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

78

[BIUSUIUIAOT 0} 90UR)SISSE [BIOUBUY op1aoxd 0 pozLIoyIne
SI pus ‘uon}oos sig} jo suoisiaoad oy} no L1vs 0 Arss
~S009U JU03X0 01} 07 streidoxd [RIOPo] Yans Jopun o[qE[IBA®
oprw spunj queweddns 0} pozuoyjne s1 Lreje1oeqg ey,
swerdord [erepey Sunsmxe y3nory) uonoes sty jo SuoIs
-1a01d o) 1Mo ALIBO [[BYS 0sUSJO(T JO AI810100G O], Q)
"SOI[IVB] PUB SAOTAIIS YONS J0] PIOU POSEOIOUL
9y} JO J[USAI B SE SO1IUA [BJUOWUIDA0S Yons Aq pernoul
98¢ [[IM UOPING [BIIUBUY OAISSO0X0 UB J8Y) PUB Wo)SAS UO
48\ LNHAATHL 9 Jo uoysaedo puk ‘suryse) ‘uone[eys
-Ul ‘UOTJONIISUOD 0y} [IIM UOTH0RUUOD UT JNO POLLIB) Suroq
JIOM JO JINSAI JO0ITP B SB SOII[IOB} PUE SOIIAIIS YONS I0]
PoOU 81} UI OSBOIOUT [N} URISYNS B SI 9I8T[) 1Y) SOUIULIN)OP
AIB10I09G Y} JI ‘SBOIR YOS JO SIUOPISAT OY} 0 SSII[I0B]
pUB $6914108 [RdITINTIT Pasratom Surpraord 1o s1500 0u3 Suy

AOIC JO S Y3 W

~)9QUI UT ‘U0)SUIYSE AL Qquﬁm 9)1g 1roddng INHATH.L 243
JBIU POYEBIO] SONTUNUITIOD PUE SOIIUNOD JSISSE 0F PAIOAIIP
Pu® pOZLIOYINE ST 9sUJo(T JO L1e)o100g o], (B) 019 '0EG
‘wrerdord oy jo uonsiedo oY) uo sseaSuo)) 0y
q10dox [enuUE UB OYBUI [[BYS JustIlsedep Ar8yIIUN Yowe jo
Are10100g oY, "s3d19001 SNOAUB[[E0SIW s8 AINSBAL], 9y} 0}
pauIngol oq [[Bys 9ouBeq AUy ‘wnuue Jod uonepejsur sod
000'09$ peooxe jou [BYs sjoeford uonearesuoo Agretue
pue juemwescidwl [BjUSWIUOLIAUS I0] pepuedxe junows
OUJ, '9sUdJa(] Jo Auvjeaveg oy Aq perordde suonenSer
UIAM 20UBpIOoOB Ul surerdord Sul[oAool SUIYSI[(B)SO sosBq
pue ‘sisod ‘sdweo 1e uorrAIesUOD A3I10U0 pus quswosoxd
~uil pejuewIuoaAue 10y s199f{oad 09 ‘puones pue sesodind
Surpp£oar 107 pesn 03 eq quewrdmbe jo Surseyond Surpnpow
[BLISIBTL Y1 JO 9]BS PUB SUI[PUBT] ‘UOMIB[[0I JO 3500 8Y] 0]

T THL

"89A18)U9sAIdOY JO 9SNOY PUB ©)BUIG 9] JO SAOIAIOG
PoULLY UO $e9))TUIWIO;) Oy} O} J0JoIey) Spunj jo uoy
-BSIqO [eNyTUI 0} Jolrd SABD 0§ UBYY SSO] JOU SPOIAIAS YONS
Jo 9800 pegBUInse 9Y) 910dex pus 998foxd eyy aqrIosop
[[eUs esusja( jo Auejordsg oyl “'gl ‘1€ o[l Jo €7l

MVT ONILSIXA

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

79

_ -oyerdordds
SuIoop osueJo(] JO AIB10100g 0T} S8 S1030%) Jueuned 19730
yous (g) puB BoI® Yous AuB JO sjUOPISHL JuoustIad o) U0
joedur 1500 o3ueI-Suop o3 pur uoyrndod pasearoul o3 Jo
sangeu Arerodwey o[qssod oy (g) ‘wonemdod pesesrout
[ONS WOI J[NSOI [[4 [OTYA oSB( XB) [¥D0] OY) UI 98BAIOUL
Lue pue vore Lue ur uoryendod pesearoul o joedurl [EHIUL
oy} Uoomjoq SB[ owmy oyj (]) UOMBIOPISUOD OJUT O3YBY [[BYS
pus o[qe[reA® opBUI SU] ST 0UBISISSE [BOUBUY [OUM
10] £31[10%) IO 991aTes Jo od4) oY} [IM POUILOUOD JUSL
-WI0AOY) [BI0POy 07} Jo Kouede 10 juouriredsp oY) Jo prey
9yl HIA }NSU0D [[8YS 8suofo(] Jo AI81910eg ey} ‘Aa1[08]
10 901AJeS AUR IOJ UOWDOS SIY} IOPUN d[QB[IBAB OPBUI 9q
0} 9OURISISSB [RIDUBUY JO JUNOWE o) Suraturiolep uj (9)

‘STSB
£ytzoud ® uo wonoes siy) jo suotstaoxd oYy Jno Surfires Am
osteJa(] Jo A1830100G oY) {31 A 09810d000 [BYS PIUILD
-u0o seueSe pue sjueuryredep [[B Jo SPEOY A, “SWEIS
-oxd yons Iopun 3500 oY) Jo AIBys Ioyy Ard SeUTUL Yous
djey 0p uoroes SIYY Jo (B) UOTIOASQNS UT PAIIISIP SINTIUS

180ATIRIUOSAIA9Y JO 9SNOF] PUB 9)BUST
0y} JO SOOIAISG POULIY TO S99YJTUITIO]) O3 09 PoYTUIqnS ST
uonjorsusly pesodoxd oty SuuIeouos 108y oY} Jo 110dor ©
worys uodn 918p 6y wIoI} SABP OF JO uopeIrdxe 9t} 109]8
mun juemngaedep 9yl JO 6s 9y} JOJ IO £q suoroBsuUBI
pojs] Suimofjo] oYy Jo LuB 01Ul I9JUS j0U Aewr ‘9ouBIsop
sty 10 ‘queunjredep Areyqiun B jo A18j0l00g oY, ()

$909)TUITIO)) SOOTAISG POTLIY

oy} 01 s110dey :SUONOBSUBI) Kyredoad [eey 799G §

GA00) SILVLY TELIN{) ‘0T &L, 399% NOILOTG

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



: CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

Approved For Release 2005/06/09

80

rueunpredep Lrejimu oy £q Lqaedord oyy jo esn
oY} YA UOIOdUU0D Ur eprur 9q 0} posodord erw o ueaq
0ABY SJUOUNSOAUN [BIJUBYSqNS UIIYm Jopun ‘juswnjrsdep
Arepprur B 07 seyelg pejrun) oy £q peumo Ayredord

AT 10 nmirrad 10 aotrantr Srrrnarua i va o AnnTre v@ s e QO
PUTS Y AT Y vhuuvl Suiyoiay ue U oo]jlBdo J0 JOjUBIo

o Jeyie {q uonvoypow Jo uwonwunuwie} Auy (g),,
rydeadzred

M0U ® (B) UOIOBSNE JO UL o1} J8 Suippe £q papuours st

0po)) $9IBIQ PIIUN) ‘0T O[T JO Y9G UOWAG ‘119 0EG

T dHL

Hoédoo-%mﬁoﬂm 10 s199foad J0quvy puw toaw Joj Lyredoad
[Bor 01 Ajdd® 30U S90p 1 "001Y 03480 pUB $0J8)Q POIIU
oyy ut Ayxedoud [eox oy Aquo sordds wonoes mﬁw&ﬁ A&D
) "000°05$
UBY} 80wl 30U 9Nq (0Q‘G$ UBY) SIOW JO ON[BA PoJELL
~[150 UB SAJOAUL JBY) (B) UOKOOSNS UI POQLIOSOP SUOIOR
~SUBI) U0 S0AIIBIUSSeId0Y JO 9SNOY] oY) puUB 6y8ULG oY) Jo
SOOIAISS POUILY WO $00)IIuIo)) oy} 03 Aperrenb qrodex
[[eys juewngredop Arejrru yors jo AIejorneg oL (q)
‘epew
0q 0} 6SBI[ 10 paImbow oq 03 spus|[ oY} Jo 1500 an@vmﬁ
jo oypummse ue Juipnpur ‘yvefoad 18y} 10y uwjd [BISULS
oy} Jo uomezLIBIIUINS € 9PN[oUL jsnur 11odor oy “goaloxd
8 Jo jred st (g) 10 (1) esnevp £ pororoo UOI}OBSUBI) ® I
"000°0e¢ U arouwr’er anrea
pajsuirse o) J1 ‘Aousle Tesodsip v 07 sejey oIl
o) £q peumo Ajredoxd year sseoxa jo ﬁoaohw% (©) f
» "000°08$ uBY} axow S anyBA
poiswinse oYy 1 ‘91®1g B 03 J0 Jueuryredop AIeyrrur
IOY30UB 10 AOU6SE [BIOPS] IOY)OUR 0] S9)BIQ pojtuny
oy} Lq poumo Lyredord [wer jo ojsury vV &)
"000°05$
ueyy etowr st Ajxedoud ey jo enpea [wjuar 193 IR I
ITBp [BNUUR DOYBWINSD oY) Jr ‘Se1Blg pojiu) o

4q poumo Guodosd [wox jo eSusar Jo o589 ¥ (%)
"000°05$
UBY) oIOUL ST [BIUSL [BLUUR DOJBWINSO AU} JI ‘S9381G

poytuy oy 0} Arredord rwar Lue jo eswe[ v (g)
"000°0§$ vy erow st eoud pajeuIse oy Jr ‘K110
~doad 1eex Suw 01 enn es) jo uonsmbor uy (1)

AMVT DNILSIXA

02-2

o
o
0

00

o

o
o

14
o

7

0

CIA-RDP75B0038

Approved For Release 2005/06/09



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

81

"s0A1)B)UAsAIdeY JO 9SNOY] 93 PUE 9)BUSG 9} JO 8801
-AI9Q PAUIIY UO $001}1UINIO.) Y3 03 pajruqns st Louedno
-50 pesodoxd oy} SuTUIEOUOD §308F 8} Jo }rI0dol € YIIGM
uodn 978p oy3 woif sABp g Jo uoneiidxe oY) BUN ‘OSUS]
-o(T 10 uetmyrede(] oYy Jo syuswo[e [[8 £q perdnovo eoeds
PosBO[ YOUS JO JUNOWIE [8)0} 8} 9SBAIIUL 03 St Aourdnono
[ons Jo 1000 Y} Ji ‘(SOOIAIOS 90UBUSIUTBUL PUB uoryeiado
IOT[}0 PUB SOII[YN JO 1509 oY} SUIPN[IX8) 000 0G$ JO SSe0X0
UL [8}URI [BNUUE UB 18 UONBIISIUIWPY SO0IAIOT [RIDUSY)
oq1 Aq 11 10) poseo] eoeds esodind [ewued Aue Adnooo
[[eys esuejo(] Jo juoumardo(] oY} Jo 1UIUISP ON ()

"QAISTIOUGY ST ‘UOLIVIS 3

ST 03 300lqns 30U ST 9OUBABAUOD O} 98Y) IO ‘GoUL UQ

QABY] UOTI9S ST} JO SjUsWAINDOT o1} J8Yy3 ‘0sBO] B SUIPND
-UI ‘90uBADATOD JO (UOWINIJSUL UBR UL JUOWS}BIS Y P

‘sesodand Surzeld 1o [RINMOLISE I0]

£ysedord [BoI PRUMO-}UETIUIOA0K) JO S0SBA[ 03 10 ‘s)oeloxd

6

Bl 12400
Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RbP75BOO380R000700050002-2
82

Summary of the construciion authority approved by the House Armed Services
Commattee in the fiscal year 1976 Mililary Construction Authorizalion Bill

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES

State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Alabama. _______ ... T -.-_ $44 000, 000
Army:
Anniston Army Depot__ . ________.___________ 7, 648, 000
Fort MeClellan___.__________ . ____ ___ -~ 17, 344, 000
Fort Rueker__. . ... . _______ . ________ " 4, 928, 000
Redstone Arsenal __ _________ ___ S 10, 322, 000
Air Force:
Maxwell AFB, Montgomery______.___________._______ 3, 7568, 000
Alaska______ . . ______ e U -- 33,333, 000
Army:
Fort Greely____.__ _____________ .. ____ 251, 000
Yort Richardson___._.___ _____ ___________ " 1, 732, Q00
Fort Wainwright . ______ ________ _ ___________ " 11, 473, 000
Navy:
Naval Station, Adak_._____ U 4, 605, 000
Air Force:
Bielson AFB, Fairbanks_.________________ __ _______ 310, 000
Various locations__ .. _____ e e 14, 962, 000
Arizona_ 12, 006, 000
Army:
Fort Huachuwea____.______ _______ _________ . 3, 399, 000
Yuma Proving Ground-.__ ___________________________ 1, 859, 000
Navy:
Marine Corps Air Station, Yuma___.__________________ 3, 203, 000
Air Force:
Davis Monthan AFB, Tueson.______________.__________ 3, 009, 000
Williams AFB, Chandler_ . ___________.___________ " 536, 000
Arkamsas__.__ ... . 5, 816, 000
Air Force:
Blytheville AFB, Blytheville.______________ ___________ 675, 000
Little Rock AFB, Little Rock...______________________ 5, 141, 000
California_ ... 141, 902, 000
Army:
Fort Ord_________ .. 3, 660, 000
Hunter-Liggett Military Rescrvation___________________ 1, 108, 000
Presidio of Monterey._._____ _______________________ 3, 107, 000
Sucramento Army Depot. .. _____ . ___________________ 2, 599, 000
Sierra Army Depot___.______.______________________. 717, 000
Navy:
Naval Regional Medical Center, Camp Pendleton_______ 10, 021, 000
Naval Weapons Center, China Lake___________________ 8, 371, 000
Long Beach Naval Shipyard, Long Beach______________ 6, 011, 000
Naval Air Station, Miramar__ ________________________ 11, 354, 000
Naval Air Station, North Island_______________________ 12, 050, 000
Naval Construction Battalion Center, Port Hueneme__ __ i, 048, 000
Naval Electronics Laboratory Center, San Diego____.___ 3, 238, 000
Naval Regional Medical Center, Sar. Diego_____________ 26, 375, 000
Navy Submarine Support Facility, San Diego.._________ 4, 234, 000
Naval Weapons Station, Seal Beach.. __ . .______________ 2, 147, 000
Naval Air Rework Facility, Alameda__________________ 1, 638, 000
Naval Hospital, Lemoore_____________________________ 333, 000
Naval Air Station, Moffett Field_ . ____________________ 77, 000
Marine Corps Supply Center, Barstcw. o __ .. _________ 1, 463, 000
Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton_ _________________ 7, 271, 000

Approved PSFEe18HE 2003708/65™ ‘CIAIRDP75B00380R006706050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
83

Sumamary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Committee in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization
Bill-—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued

State, Department or component, and name of instellation
California—Continued

Air Force: Total
Aerospace Corporation, Los Angeles_ . __.________.__ $9, 000, 000
Edwards AFB, Muroe. - 1, 198, 000
George AFB, Victorville. 3, 846, 000
Mather AFB, Sacramento- _ .. oo 2, 143, 000
MeClellan AFB, Sacramento. - _ . oo~ 7,017, 000
Travis AFB, Fairfield_ - 8, 800, 000

ColoradO - e e oo 41, 042, 000

Army: *

Fort Carsor_ - o e = 27, 731, 000

Air Force:

Lowry AFB, Denver- . oo 7, 885, 000
Pcterson Field, Colorado Springs_ . .- 5, 426, 000
Connectictt - — - - o e e 2, 354, 000

Navy:

Naval Submarine Base, New London___ . ___._._ 2, 354, 000
D elaWATC e e e o e e e e mmm e 1, 373, 000

Air Force:

Dover AFB, Dover. _ - oo 1, 373, 000
District of Columbia_ - - - - oo 8, 117, 000

Navy:

Naval District Commandant, Washington______________ 2, 883, 000
Naval Research Laboratory, Washington______ .. __.____ 205, 000
Marine Barracks, Washington_.__ . _o-- 1, 874, 000

Air Force:

Bolling AFB, Washington._ . oo 3, 155, 000
FLOPIAR - - o e e e 69, 079, 000
Navy: .
Naval Air Station, Ceeil Field. o - 6, 823, 000
Naval Air Station, Jacksonville_ .- 446, 000
Naval Regional Medical Center, Jacksonville. ... 12, 413, 000
Naval Station, Mayport.- e 3, 239, 000
Naval Training Center, Orlando_. .-~ 4, 569, 000
Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panama City . ... 620, 000
Naval Air Station, Pensacola_ -~ 20, 948, 000
Naval Technical Training Center, Pensacola_ .. ______- 4,478, 000
Naval Air Station, Whiting Field- . commaeiaaaa- 1, 561, 000
Air Force:
Eglin AFB, Valparaiso . -« oo oo emmeem 10, 475, 000
Patrick AFB, CoCoa . oo oo 642, 000
Tyndall AFB, Panama City_ -« oo oo omicamem e 2, 775, 000
GOTEIA o e mmmemem e 89, 441, 000

Army:

Fort Benning . - - oo 36, 827, 000

Fort Gordon - - - o e oo 9, 625, 000

A Fort Stowart/IIunter Army Airfield .- --- 42, 197, 000
ir Force:

Robins AFB, Warner Robins. . - omcmmaaaare oo 792, 099

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
84

Summary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Commitice in the fiscal year 1975 M ilitary Construction Authorization

Bill-—Continued
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued
State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Mawaii - _____ $38, 641, 000
Army:
Schofield Barracks_______________.___________._______ 15, 324, 000
Tripler General Hospital _____________________ """ 1, 205, GO0
Navy:
Naval Ammunition Depot, Oahu__ ._________._________ 795, 000
Naval Station, Pearl Harbor______..___________.___ "~ 1, 505, 600
Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard, Pearl Harbor____._______ 3, 356, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, Kaneohe Bay._______._______ 5, 497, 000
Air Force:
Hickam AFB, Honolulu__________.___________________ 10, 959, 000
TInoiS . oo . e ee____ 24,613,000
Army:
Rock Island Arsenal. ____________.___________________ 2, 731, 000
Navy:
Naval Training Center, Great Lakes.._________ . _______ 10, 164, 000
Air Force:
Chanute A¥B, Rantoul _ _________.___________________ 6, 267, 000
Scott AFB, Belleville_ . _________.____________ """ H, 451, 000
Indiana_ o .__________ 323, 000
Air Force:
Grissom AFB, Peru__________________________________ 323, 000
Kansas__ . 58,7073, O&)
Army:
Fort Leavenworth___________________________________ 9, 911, 000
Yort Riley________________________________ T 24, 478, 000
Air Force:
MecConnell AFB, Wichita— __ . ________________________ 3, 038, 000
Defense Supply Agency:
Defense Industrial Plant Equipment Facility, Atchinson._ 646, 000
Kentucky. 12,@2, OO(j
Army:
Fort Campbell .. __________ ______ . 9, 742, 000
Fort Knox.._____________________________ 2, 264, 000
Lexington/Blue Grass Army Depot_ . __________________ 616, 000
Loulsiana_ . ___________________ e ] 771_1,*0'55, 000
' Army:
Fort Polk . _____ 7, 304, 000
Navy:
Naval Support Activity, New Orlears-.________________ 3, 080, 000
Air Force:
Barksdale AFB, Shreveport__ . ________________________ 641, 000
Maine_ .. ________________ 2, 848, 000
Navy:
Naval Air Station, Brunswick_____ . .__________________ 261, 000
Naval Security Group Activity, Winter IHarbor_ _ . ______ 255, 000
Portsmouth Naval Shipyard, Kittery_.____._____.__ ___ 2, 332, 000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

85

Summary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Committec in the fiscal yewr 1975 Military Construction Authorizetion
Bill—Continued .

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued

State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Maryland . o i $42, 000, 000
Army:
Trort Debrick . i 486, 000
Tort Ritehie o oo el la. 2, 023, 000
Navy:
Naval Academy, Annapolis. - _ ... 1, 256, 000
National Naval Medical Center, Bethesda_______..______ 14, 943, 000
Uniformed Services University of the IHealth Sciences,
Bethesda . - e 15, 000, 000
Air Force:
Andrews AFB, Camp Springs_ . ____auo-- 5, 929, 000
National Security Agency:
Fort George G. Meade. . oo ia- 2, 363, 000
MAChIZAN - - e e e 7, 885, 000
Air Foree: Kincheloe AFB, Kinross. .- _____- 835, 600
K. I. Sawyer AFB, Marquetbe._ _ .. __________.. 7, 050, 000
M SSISS I PP e o - o o o e 8, 951, 000
Navy: '
Naval Air Station, Meridian_ - ..o 1, 485, 000
Air Force:
Columbus ATFB, Columbus._ - . 169, 000
Keeslor AFB, Biloxi_ _ - oo 7,297, 000
M8 0UTE - - e o = 13, 430, 000
Army:
Fort Leonard Wood _ - - - oo 3, 360, 000
Air Force:
Richard-Gebaur AFB, Grandview__ . o_.-- 805, 000
Whiteman AFB, Knob Noster. .- - __.-- 6, 692, 000
Defense Mapping Agency:
DMA Acrospace Center (St. Louis AFS), St. Louis. . ... 2, 578, 000
MONEANG - - o e e e e 3, 740, 000
Air Force:
Malmstrom AFB, Great Falls _ .- 3, 740, 000
N DT AS KB o e e 5, 595, 000
Air Force:
Offutt AFB, Omaha_ . en 5, 595, 000
Nevada - o o o e 6, 495, 000
Air Force:
Nellis AFB, Las Vegas . - - oo oo oo imieammemm e 6, 495, 000
New Iamsphire. . . o - oo oo 2, 630, 000
Army:
Cold Regions Laboratories_ .. _ o amaeemoe 2, 515, 000
Air Force:
Pease AFB, Portsmouth____ - 115, 000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
86

Summary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Committce in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization

Bill—Continued
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued
State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
New Jersey . .o oo $10, 578, 000
Army:
Picatinny Arsenal . _ _________________________________ 2, 820, 000
Navy:
Naval Air Test Facility, Lakehurst_ .. __________________ 7, 350, 000
Air Force:
MeGuire AFB, Wrightstown__________________________ 408, 000
New Mexico. . . 7;552, _(i)()
Army:
White Sands Missile Range._ . _________________________ 1, 542, 000
Air Force:
Cannon AFB, Clovis_______ . _________________________ 833, 000
Holloman AFB, Alamogordo_ . ___ . ________________ 1, 565, 000
Kirtland AFB, Albuquerque._ . ___ . _______._____ 232, 000
New York. . 14, 447, 000
Army:
Seneca Army Depot. . _____ ... _________________ 815, 000
U.8. Military Aeademy__ _.__________________________ 7, 720, 000
Watervliet Arsenal . _________________________________ 3, 256, 000
Air Force:
Griffiss AFB, Rome__________________________________ 1, 774, 000
Plattsburgh AFB, Plattsburgh_ ___ . ______________ 882, 000
North Carolina._________ .. 4%7)13,500
Army:
Fort Bragg_ .. _ __ ____ o _____ 26, 170, 000
Navy:
Naval Regional Mcdical Center, Carap Lejeune_ ________ 290, 000
Nawval Air Rework Faeility, Cherry Point_______________ 252, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, New River__________________ 499, 000
Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune_ . __________________ 13, 864, 0600
Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point________________ 1, 260, 000
Air Force:
Pope AFB, Fayetteville. _ ____________________________ 730, 000
Seymour-Johnson AFB, Goldsboro____.________________ 3, 948, 000
North Dakoba. .o ... 238,000
Air Force:
Minot AFB, Minot_ . __ . ___ . 238,000
ORIO- o 14,782,000
Air Force:
Newark AFS, Newark_ . ___________________________. 1,977,000
Wright Patterson ATB, Dayton_______________________ 10,371,000
Defense Supply Agency:
Defense d:mstruction Supply Center, Columbus_________ 1,862,000
Defense Electronies Supply Center, Dayton__.________.___ 572,000
Oklahoma ... ._______________ 27,424,000
Army: ——
Fort Sill___ o ____ 15,587,000
Air Force:
Tinker AFB, Oklahoma City__._______________________ 9,839,000

Approved F8I°REld: 29005106109 : CIA-RDP75B00380R0007850%6002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
87

Sumanary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Committee in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization
Bill—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued

State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Pennsylvania_ _ . e $6,352,000
Army:
Letterkenny Army Depot. o 4,726,000
Navy:
Naval Hospital, Philadelphia._ .o oooaan 296,000
Defense Supply Agency:
Defense Depot, Mechaniesburg_ - ._- 394,000
Defense Personnel Support Center, Philadelphia_ ... ___ 936,000
Rhode Island - oo e 2,582,000
Navy:
Naval Education and Training Center, Newport________ 2,582,000
South Caroling. - . - o e 48,356,000
Army:
Fort Jaekson e e - 19,078,000
Navy:
Naval Hospital, Beaufort-- - .- oocmmooooo e 7,112,000
Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston___ . ... 200,000
Naval Station, Ctarleston . _ .o cemoooa 15,352,000
Naval Supply Center, Charleston_ .- o oaouaon 3,750,000
Naval Weapons Station, Charleston___ ... ... 2,564,000
Air Force:
Myrtle Beach AFB, Myrtle Beach. oo ooooomeemoo oo 300,000
South Dakota. - e 10, 105, 000
Air Force:
Ellsworth AFB, Rapid City_ .- oo oo 10, 105, 000
POMNESSCC  — - e e e —m e 53, 923, 000
Navy:
Naval Air Station, Memphis___ .- 4, 284, 000
Air Force:
Arnold Enginecring Development Center, Tullahoma_ _ - - - 48, 240, 000
Defense Supply Agency:
Defense Depot, Memphis .o oo oo 1, 399, 000
P eXAS . o e e e e e e mmeemeeeeo_aoo 17,682,000
Army:
‘Aeronautical Maintenance Centero oo on-- 541, 000
Fort BLSS.. - o oo e 13, 704, 000
Fort ood _ e 40, 214, 000
Fort Sam Iouston - _ oo e 4, 286, 000
Red River Army Depoto o oo ae e 269, 000
Navy:
Naval Air Station, Corpus Christi_ ..o ooooooaoe 1, 830, 000
Naval Air Station, Kingsville_ . o oooomimamaoo 1, 428, 000
Air Force:
Kelly AFB, San Antonio_ oo 4, 079, 000
Laughtin AFB, Dol Rio- - ooooomemmmmocmaanaae 298, 000
Randolph AFB, San Antonio- - - ovoviioaaeon 790, 000
Reesc AFB, Lubbock . _ o aemmmae 836, 000
Sheppard AFB, Wichita Falls. oo -evnommaamn 8, 631, 000
Webb AFB, Big Spring_ . oo 776, 000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

88

Nummary of the construction authority apgroved by the House Armed Services
Committce in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization

Bill—Continued
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued
State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Utah________________.__ R $12, 421, 000
Air Force:
Hill AFB, Ogden____________________________________ 11, 894, 000
Defense Supply Agency:
Defense Depot, Ogden_ ___ . __________________________ 527, 000
Virginia_ . 78, 268, 000
Army:
Fort Belvoir____________ ______ . 9, 031, 000
Yort Bustis___________________________ .~ 9, 288, 000
Fort Lee. _____________ _________________ .7 5, 218, 000
Fort Myer_____ . ______ . 2, 497, 000
Navy:
Fleet Combat Direction Systems Training Center, Dam
Neek_ . __ T 2, 034, 000
Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek__________________ 896, 000
Atlantic Command Operations Control Center, Norfolk_ . 633, 000
Nawval Air Station, Norfolk_ _______________ _______ " 2, 900, 000
Naval Station, Norfolk. . ____________________________ 8, 364, 000
Naval Supply Center, Norfolk_ . ________._____.________ 4, 990, 000
Norfolk Naval Regional Medical Center, Portsmouth.___ . 15, 801, 000
Naval Air Station, Oceana___________________________ . 1,047, 000
Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth. _________________ 5, 602, 000
Naval Weapons Station, Yorktown____________________ 3, 438, 000
Marine Corps Development and Education Command,
Quantico_______________________________ 2, 803, 000
Air Force:
Langley AFB, Hampton________________________.____ 3, 056, 000
Defense Mapping Agency: .
Fort Belvoir_ _ ____ . 670, 000
Washington____________________________ . 107, 864, 000
Army:
Fort Lewis.___ .. _______ . 10, 270, 000
Navy:
Trident Support Site, Bangor_ ________________________ 95, 000, 000
Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton______________ 393, 000
Naval Air Station, Whidbey Island____________________ 2, 201, 000
Various locations (Zone of Interior) . ____________ . _____________ 42, 501, 00
Army:
Varlous. __ . ___ o 27, 323, 000
Air Force:
Various_ ____________ . . 15, 178, 000
Classified (Zone of Interior) .. _____________________________ 2, 800, 000
Air Force:

Various_ . . .. 2, 800, 00
OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Bermuda______________________ o 1, 866, 000

Navy:
Naval Air Station, Bermuda______.______________ 1, 866, 00

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
89

Summary of the construction authority approved by the House Armed Services
Committee in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization

Bill—Continued
OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued
State, Department or component, and name of installation Total
Canal Zone._ _ e $1, 124, 000
Army:
Panama Area_ - _ . . 324, 000
Navy:
Naval Support Acetivity . - . .l 800, 000
Chagos Archipelago_ . 29, 000, 0&)
Navy:
Naval Communication Faeility, Diego Gareia___.___.._.__ 29, 000, 000
GOIIANY - o e e o e oo 25, 280, 000
Army:
Various locations_ . . o eeao- 25, 000, 000
Air Force:
Various locations_ - .- _______________ e m——————— 280, 000
G o o e e m 1, 262, 000
Navy:
Naval Communication Station, Finegayan______________ 355, 000
Navy Public Works Center_ ________________________._ 907, 000

Teeland. . . e 2, 317, 000

Navy:
Naval Station, Keflavik _______________________ 2, 317, 000

TOALY - - o o e e e 4, 159, 000

Army:
Camp Darby._ . ______ e e 4, 159, 000

Johnston Atoll. _ _ e 1, 458, 000

Defense Nuclcar Agency:

Various locations._ - .. oo mameeanaa 1, 458, 000

Korea . e - 1,7’)65, 000
Army:

Various locations . _ . _ o mmaa- 1, 663, 000

Kwajalein Island._ - .. - 1, 272, 000
Army:

Kwajalein Missile Range. _ - oooeao- 1,272,000

OKINAWE _ e e = 532,000
Army:

Fort Buckner_ . o o o= 532,000

Puerto RiCO . _ - e e e 5,159,000
Navy:

Naval Telecommunications Center, Roosevelt Roads____. 3,186,000

Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads...____________..._.._ 947,000

Naval Security Group Activity, Sabana Seca....-----__ 1,026,000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
90

Summary of the construction authority approved by the Housc Armed Scrvices
Commwittec in the fiscal year 1975 Military Construction Authorization

Rill—Continued
OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES—continued
Ntate, Department or componcnt, and namc of installation Total
Republic of the Philippines.. - _ . ___ $8,071,000
Navy:

Naval Air Station, Cubi Point__ .. ____________________ 4,052,000

Naval Hospital, Subic Bay_ _ _ ... ________.____.___ 278,000

Naval Station, Subic Bay. .. ___ ______ _______.___.__ 3,741,000
United Kingdom - 2,643,000

Navy:
Naval Sceurity Group Activity, Edzell, Seotland___._____ 571,000
Naval Activities Detachment, Holy Loch, Scotland___.__ 1,188,000
Air Force:
Various 10cations . _ - o e 884,00
Various locations (overseas) . _ o __. ‘."—*162,7?;5,766
Army:
Various. e 88,148,000
Air Force:

Various. . e 74,165,000
Classified (Overseas) .. _ _ . . oo 57,56(:0070
Air Force:

VariouS._ . o e 5,300,000
Locations not speeified _ - _ ... _____. Al5 ,666,_06(5

Office, Secretary of Defense:
Various . 15,000, 000
Reserve components_ .. ______________ Ygé,g {006

Army National Guard:

Various. L ee_o 53, 800, 000
Army Reserve:

VAT OUS - - - o o e 38, 600, 000
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve:

Various_ e 19, 867, 000
Air National Guard:

VAT ousS . . 26, 000, 000
Air Force Reserve:

Variows .. e 14, 000, 00

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
91

SUMMARY OF THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE
HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1975 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION

BILL
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES
Cost State total
State, department or companent, and name of
instaliation Air Weter Air Water
ATIZONA . - o oot e e e mm e eeeaiemmmeeme—e s $970, 000
Air Force:
Luke AFB, GilaBend._ .. i aiimaa- $421,000 e cecciacanaa
Williams AFB, Chandler. ... i s 549,000 ..o iiiicaiieaas
ArkaRsas ..................................................................................... 500, 000
Fort Chaffee. ... 213,000 oo cieaeeeea
Air Force:
Little Rock AFB, Little Rock .. . 287,000 .o ociciaceicnaazoosas
Caliﬂ’:\mia ...................................................................... $4, 459, 000 7,135,000
rm
Hunter -Liggett Military Reservation...... . . o ooiaeaaas 113,000
PR
Premdm of San Francisco. . . oo . iiiaaaol 81,000 . el
avy:
Naval Air Station, North Island.__________..__ $542, 000
Naval Air Rework Facility, North island__..__... 818, 000
Naval Supply Center, San Diego___.._____.__.... 360, 000
Naval Air Rework Facility, Alameda____.___... 1,667, 000
Naval Weapons Station, CONCOrd oo S,
Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton. _..._.___ 231,000
Marine Corps Air Statlon Et Toro. ..._..._.... 195, 000
Marine Corps Air Station, Santa Ana_._.._.__.. 87, 000
Air Force:
Castle AFB, Merced . ..o oovaeaooaonoas

George AFB, Victorville
March AFB, Riverside_ . ... _.........._.._.
Norwalk AF POL Retail Distribution Station,
NOFWATK . - o oo 95,000 .o iiciimmoneans
COIOrA00 - - - e ammmmaam—ae 514, 000

rmy:
Fort Carson
COMNBCHICUY - - - o e e e eaaaee 442,000 .. ____.__.

avy:
yNavall Submarine Base, New Londen__._..___. 442,000 _ . e eaiimeemaoaias
DB AWA T e e r e e v e e 101, 000
Air Force: .
Dover AFB, DOver i 101,000 oo
District of Columbia. o e 305,000 ...

rmy:
Walter Reed Army Medical Center____._.______ 305,000 .o ceimzecsseeeeazezazosan
FIOMIOA - oo o e o e e e e 1,078, 000 2, 603, 000
N

avy!
Naval Air Station, Cecil Field . .. oo
Naval Air Statien, Jacksonville
Naval Station, Maypurt ______________________
Naval Coastal Systems Lahoratory, Panama City
Naval Air Station, Pensacola_ ... e
Air For
Machll AFB, Tampa. i araaen
Tampa Air Force Retail Distribution Station,

86, 000 . e camcmmmemmeaezaiooo
GBOTRIA - oo o o o o o o et s mmmeecas oo 1,333,000
Army:
FOrt Bemming . oo e 710,000 oo
FOrt GOrdOn . o oo oo oo e e e 268,000 .o eieeiieaamaean
Air Fh(;lrce AFB, Vald 355, 000 :
Hawaii,_ o0 AFB ValdOsta oo I 69,060
Navy:
“aval Statlfin Pearl Harbolrh_.t_) ____________________________ %, g‘gg. ggg ............................
Ninois,.. 2V Supply Center, Peart Harbor. ..o B OO T o oS 6o, 0o
rmy:
Joliet Army Ammunition Plant...._ .. ...__. 000 _ oo cmmmmeemecaeememmeeaeaas
Fort Sheridan. .o o oo 52,000 Lo
A Naval Training Center, Great Lakes__.__....._. 527,000 i
Ir Force.
_______________________ 2,508,000 oo i
indlapa, Ot0 AFB, RANOUL..oooooo o 56,000 6B, 0
Navy;:
ition Depot, Crane__ ... o .ooo 260, 000 665,000 e e eaeaana o
Kentuckyt:‘?\.ujl. f\."_‘f'll'.'f'_t'_o_rl.‘)f‘ft_'fri"_e_'_ _________________________________________ 164, 000 1,948,000
Arm
)II:Ort Campbell o oo oo e ecmmmc vz 1,948,000 o eeaaeen e
Fort KNOX- oo e ccieaam e 164,000 oo e

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2
92

SUMMARY OF THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT CONSTRUCTIOM AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE
HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1975 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION
BiLlL—Continued

INSIDE THE UNITED STATES —Continued

Cost State total
State, department or component, and nane of —
installation Air Wa'er Air Wate ¢
Louisiana. ... $515, 000 $1, 544,000
Army:
Fort Polk_
Air Force:
Barksdale AFB, Shreveport. ___.__________ . _ $450, 000

England AFB, Alexandria_

Maine ...
Air Force
Loring AFB, Limestone________________ .. . ..
Maryland._________ LI T
Navy:
Naval Air Test Center, Patuxent River____.__________________
Naval Ordnance Station, Indian Head._ 2,945,000
Michigan....._._______ T e
Air Farce

Navy:

Naval Ammunition Depot, Hawthorne

New Hampshire
Air Force:

Pease AFB, Portsmouth

New Jersey
Army:

Picatinny Arsenal

New York

Arl

my:
U.S. Military Academy______._.______. .. _____ 387,000
Air Force:
Griffiss AFB, Rome. ... . ___ . . .

North Carolina_.___..._._ ... ___ T
Navy:

Station___._.__________.________ 140, 000
Wright Patterson AFB, Dayton__ 7,577,000
Oklahoma..__...___.. T T e
Army:
Fort SN .
Air Force:
Tinker AFB, Oklahoma City . _.___._______ . __ . _ ... __
Pennsylvania__.___.__________ T T T
Army:
Letterkenny Army Depot.____.__._____ . ____ . __ ..
vy
Philadelphia Naval Shipyard, Philadelphia__.___.._.___.______
South Carolina.......____._ .. ____  _[IITTToemeen o T
Navy:
Navat Supply Center, Charleston.________.___________ . __ 495,000 .. . ...
Charleston Naval Shipyard, Charleston_________ 763,000 4,217,000 .. ____ .. __.
Naval Weapons Station, Charleston.______._.. ______ 1,360,000 _.__. e e

Marine Corps Recruit Depot, Parris Island

Air Force:
Charleston AF POL Retail Distribution Station,
Charleston
Tennessee..__.____....__
Army:
Milan Army Ammunition Plant...____________________ ______ 181, 0(0

y:
FortHaod _________ . . 98, 0C0
Longhorn AAP
Air Force:
Laughlin AFB, Del Rio_.___..________.___________ ... _____
Randolph AFB, San Antonio 172,000
Kelly AFB, San Antonio_______________ " °° 107, 000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

93

SUMMARY OF THE AIR AND WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY APPROVED BY THE
HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE IN THE FISCAL YEAR 1975 MILITARY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZATION

BILL—Continued
INSIDE THE UNITED STATES—Continued
Cost State total
State, department or component, and name of —— ———
instaltation Air Water Air Water
O PSP EEEEPREES T PR
Army:
Fort Belyoir $932, 000
Fort Eustis. 155, 000
Fort Leg.__ 60, 000
Camp Picket 173,000
Navy:
Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek - 2,740, 000
Naval Supply Center, Norfolk_ ... .o aoloos 5,647,000
Matine Corps Development and Educat]
mand, QUANtICO. - .o 1,771,000
Naval Weapons Stati 1,300,000 ...
L T 1 R R P P PR PEE P R T PR T,
Army:
Fort Lewis . - o oo camccc e cmmmmmammnm e 69,000 oo
Navy:
Naval Supply Center, Bremerton_ .- _..ooooooiooiiiiiiiaaaas 259,000 .o ccmamemcicemeane
Naval Torpedo Station, Keyport. ... ooomeroe i eeaes 264,000 e
Air Force:
Mukilteo AF POL Retail Distribution Station, Everett... ... 80,000 oo icciiicvinmoaenas
Vari?Aus tocations (inside the United States) . oo e 2, 100, 000
fmy:
VAMOUS - oo o oo e e e a e et 2,100,000 ..o eaaaie
Inside the United States, total Army ..o o i as $1, 356, 000 16, 358, 000
Inside the United States, total Navy___....___.... 9, 849, 000 44, 251, 000
Inside the United States, total Air Force 9, 156, 000 13, 700, 000
Inside the United States, grand total.. .. i 20, 361, 000 74, 309, 000
QUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES
LTI Uy $1,059,000. . _.........
vy
Navy Public Works Center, Guam___.__.._... 81,059,000 ... cmcmecieeozmmaaan
....................................................................................... $595, 000
Air Force
Misawa AB. .. i aiammmeemmeacieoenae $595,000 oo iiianacaao
Scottand, United Kingom . oo e 2, 650, 000
avy:
Naval Detachment, Holy Loch_ oo o oot 2,650,000 .o iiaenas
PUBIED RICO0 . o o o m oo oo e me e e eemmmm e e e s i mmmeme—maeseaiedemmam—e—an—aen 1, 388, 000
avy:
Naval Station, Roosevelt Roads. ..o ooooimaiaaaan 1,388,000 .o oiiiiiiecanan
Outside the United States, total Navy_.._ ... ... e 1, 059, 000 4,038,000
Qutside the United States, total Air FOrce. - . e 585,000
Outside the United States, grand total. o oo iim i 1, 059, 000 4,633,000
Worldwide grand total, ATmy . e ciemeae e 1, 356, 000 16, 358, 000

Worldwide grand total, Navy_ _ ... 10,908,000 48, 289, 000
Worldwide grand total, Air For — 9, 156, 000 14,295, 000

Worldwide total. . o eccnacciicieaaeae 21, 420, 000 78, 942,000

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2

94

Summary of the military fomily housing new construction authority approved by the
House Armed Services Committee in the fiscal year 1975 mililary construction
authorization bill

State, service, and installation:

California: Number
Navy: of units
Naval complex, San Diego-_ ... .. ... 500
Florida:
Navy:
Naval eomplex, Jacksonville_.._._________ . ____________._ 200
Georgia
Army:
Fort Stewart/Hunter Army Airfield_______ . _____._________ 400
Hawaii:
Air Force: >
U.8. Air Force installations, Oahu________. ______________ 200
Kansas:
Army:
Fort Riley. et 100
Kentucky:
Army:
Fort Campbell __ . e 1, 000
Louisiana:
Navy:
Naval complex, New Orleans_ .. ____._____ . ______________ 200
New Hampshire:
Air Force:
Pease Air Force Base_ . __ ___ . ___ .o ___________ 100
North Carolina:
Navy:
Marine Corps Air Station, Cherry Point__________________ 300
Oklahoma:
Air Force:
Altus Air Foree Base__._ . ___. _ . 100
South Carolina:
Navy:
Naval complex, Charleston_ .. ._._______________________ 350
Virginia:
my:
Fort Bustis_ ... _._. 100
Washington: .
Navy:
Naval complex, Bremerton. - _____________._____________. 300
Canal Zone:
Army:
Atlantie side__ . ______ . ___ o ______ 100
Pacific side_ _ . ____________ oo __. 200
Cuba:
Navy:
Naval complex, Guantanamo Bay________.______________ 200
Japan:
Air Force:
Misawa Air Base_ .. ____ .. 200
Okinawa:
Air Force:
Kadena Air Base.__________ . __________________________ 300
Philippines:
Air Force:
Clark Air Base___.__________ .. 500
Poland:
DIA:
Defense Attaché Office, Warsaw.________________________._ 2
O

Approved For Release 2005/06/09 : CIA-RDP75B00380R000700050002-2



